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February 18, 2021 
 
via email 
 
FERBER CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT NORTH, LLC 
194 Mount Airy 
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 
 
Attention: Mr. Michael J. Murphy, Jr. 
  Vice President of Entitlements & Construction 
   
Regarding: PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT UPDATE 

VACANT PARCEL 
100 & 108 EGG HARBOR ROAD & 203 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD 
BLOCK 7, PORTION OF LOT 6.02; BLOCK 7.04, LOT 6 
& BLOCK 386.12, LOT 12 
WASHINGTON & DEPTFORD TOWNSHIPS,  
GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 
WHITESTONE PROJECT NO.: ES1815811.001 

 
 
Dear Mr. Murphy:  
 
Whitestone Associates, Inc. (Whitestone) is pleased to submit for your review the attached Summary 
Report of Findings - Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Update for the above-referenced property.   
 
Please contact us with any questions or comments regarding the enclosed report. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
WHITESTONE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
         
 
D. Wriston Phillips, LSRP, CHMM    Eric P. Harris  
Senior Manager       Environmental Specialist  
  
EPH/jk  L:\Job Folders\2018\1815811EJ\Reports and Submittals\1815811 WashingtonNJ ESA.docx 
Enclosures 
Copy:  Jeffrey A. Martell, PE, PP, CME, LEED AP, Stonefield Engineering & Design, LLC 
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SECTION 1.0  
Summary of Findings 

 
 
Whitestone Associates, Inc. (Whitestone) was retained by Ferber Construction Management North, LLC 

to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Update (ESAU) of the vacant parcel comprising 100 

and 108 Egg Harbor Road in Washington Township and 203 Blackwood Barnsboro Road in Deptford 

Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "site" or the "subject property").  

Investigatory activities were completed by Whitestone between January 20, 2021 and February 18, 2021.  

The site reconnaissance was conducted on February 5, 2021.  This ESAU supplements and updates 

Whitestone’s previous environmental investigation efforts as reported in the October 15, 2018 Summary 

Report of Findings – Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and April 2, 2019 Summary Report of 

Findings – Phase II Site Investigation (SI). 

 

This document serves as the Phase I ESAU report for this property.  Whitestone conducted the Phase I 

ESAU of the subject property in conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society of 

Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment Process (E1527-13).  Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are 

described in Sections 2.5 and 7.4 of this report.  As part of the Phase I ESA, Whitestone sought to 

evaluate the presence or absence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled RECs 

(CRECs), and historical RECs (HRECs) in connection with the subject property in connection with the 

subject property. 

 

RECs include the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, 

or at a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a 

future release to the environment.  This assessment revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with 

the subject property.   

 

CRECs include the past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been 

addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or 

petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of engineering controls, 

institutional controls, and/or activity/use limitations.  This assessment revealed no evidence of CRECs 

in connection with the subject property. 

 

HRECs include the past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 

connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 

authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority without subjecting the 

property to any controls or use limitations.  This assessment revealed no evidence of HRECs in 

connection with the subject property. 
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Items identified as business environmental risks (BERs) are summarized in Section 7.1.4 of this report. 
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SECTION 2.0  

Introduction 
 
 
2.1 Location & Legal Description 

 

The subject property comprises approximately 4.977 acres of vacant land located at 100 and 108 Egg 

Harbor Road in Washington Township and 203 Blackwood Barnsboro Road in Deptford Township, 

Gloucester County, New Jersey, Latitude 39.7831840 North, Longitude -75.1001340 West.  The property 

is identified further as Block 7, portion of Lot 6.02; Block 7.04, Lot 6; and Block 386.12, Lot 12.  

Whitestone understands that the northwestern portion of the subject property is proposed for 

redevelopment with a 5,585-square feet Wawa food market, fueling canopy, underground storage tanks 

(USTs) and associated fuel dispensers as depicted on the last revised January 8, 2021 Site Plan C-5 

prepared by Stonefield Engineering & Design, LLC (Stonefield).  The southern portion of the subject 

property is proposed for development with a 3,235-square feet restaurant building, and the northeastern 

portion of the site will be improved with an aboveground stormwater management (SWM) basin.  The 

site location is shown in Figures 1 and 2 and illustrated in Appendix 1, Site Photographs. 

 

2.2 Purpose 

 

The purpose of this Phase I ESAU is to provide an appropriate inquiry to the previous and current 

ownership and uses of the property consistent with the American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) 

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process 

(E1527-13). 

 

2.3 Scope of Services 

 

Whitestone's Scope of Services in connection with this Phase I ESAU included the following actions in 

general accordance with Whitestone’s January 20, 2021 verbal correspondence with Mr. Michael Murphy 

of The Ferber Company, Inc.: 

► reviewing readily-available federal, state, and local records through electronic database searches 
and Open Public Records Act (OPRA) document requests; 

► reviewing a chain of title, including an environmental lien search (if provided by the client);  

► a site reconnaissance; 

► Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, aerial photograph, historical topographic map, and City Directory 
Search evaluation and interpretation; 

► interviews with knowledgeable representatives; and 
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► summary report generation. 
 
2.4 Significant Assumptions 

 

Whitestone assumes all information provided by the client, public officials, knowledgeable 

representatives, or others noted in this report to be factual unless otherwise contradicted or documented. 

 

2.5 Limitations & Exceptions 

 

The goal of an ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions at the subject site.  With this in 

mind, Whitestone seeks to investigate the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or at a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past 

release, or a material threat of a future release to the environment.  This assessment includes a discussion 

of hazardous substances and petroleum products that are present at the property and are in compliance 

with appropriate regulations governing their storage and use.   

 

This Phase I ESAU does not include an extensive evaluation of de minimis conditions that generally do 

not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be subject to 

enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions 

determined to be de minimis are not RECs or CRECs, however, certain business environmental risks and 

de minimis conditions as well as recommendations for further action, if appropriate, are summarized in 

Section 7.1.4 of this Phase I ESAU report. 

 

The Phase I ESAU is intended to permit the user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 

innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on 

CERCLA liability: that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous 

ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined at 

42 U.S.C. 9601(35)(B) and as defined in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  

 

Based on information generated during this Phase I ESAU, prior County Conservation Company 

operations at the site were conducted under North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) 

Code 423930 pertaining to Recyclable Material Merchant Wholesalers.  This NAICS Code is not subject 

to the property-transfer related obligations of New Jersey’s Industrial Site Recovery Act (ISRA).   

 

This Phase I ESAU is designed to satisfy AAI and ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  This Phase I 

ESAU does not include a Preliminary Assessment (PA) in accordance with New Jersey’s Technical 

Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.1 and 3.2) and associated NJDEP technical 

guidance.  A PA is required to maintain an innocent purchaser defense pursuant to New Jersey's Spill 

Compensation and Control Act. 
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2.6 Special Terms & Conditions 

 

This Phase I ESAU has been conducted in accordance with ASTM E1527-13, and no special terms and 

conditions have been included in this Phase I ESAU report.  

 

2.7 User Reliance 

 

Ferber Construction Management North, LLC, their successors, representatives, and/or assigns may rely 

upon the findings and conclusions of this document.  This document was prepared for the sole use of 

Ferber Construction Management North, LLC, their successors, representatives, and assigns, and should 

not be relied upon by any third party without Whitestone’s written consent. 
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SECTION 3.0  

User Provided Information 
 
 
3.1 User Questionnaire 

 

The User provided the following responses pertaining to the subject property.  A copy of the completed 

User Questionnaire is included in Appendix 8.   

 

Question Response 

Name of Preparer and User Entity Michael J. Murphy, Vice 
Present of Entitlements & 
Construction, Ferber 
Company Management 
North, LLC 

Did a search of recorded land title records identify an environmental lien filed or 
recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

Not to my knowledge. 

Did a search of recorded land title records identify any activity and use 
limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or 
institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or 
recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

Not to my knowledge. 

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or 
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as 
the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you 
would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this 
type of business? 

No. 

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair 
market value of the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you 
considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known 
or believed to be present at the property? 

Yes, the purchase price is fair 
market value in my opinion. 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the 
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example, as user: 

Do you know the past uses of the property? No knowledge of past uses of 
the property. 

Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the 
property? 

No. 

Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the 
property? 

No. 

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the 
property? 

No. 

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any 
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the 
property? 

No. 
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3.2 Recorded Land Title Records  

 

Current recorded land title records were not provided for review by the User, however, Whitestone 

reviewed the March 15, 2019 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance prepared by the Chicago Title 

Insurance Company (File No. ACQ-9780L-17).  Review of the recorded land title records did not identify 

environmental liens or AULs pertinent to the subject property. 

 

3.3 Reason for Conducting this Phase I ESA 

 

According to the User, this Phase I ESAU was conducted as part of environmental due diligence related 

to purchasing the subject property for redevelopment with a 5,585-square feet Wawa food market, fueling 

canopy, USTs and associated fuel dispensers as depicted Stonefield’s Site Plan C-5 last revised on 

January 8, 2021.  The southern portion of the subject property is proposed for development with a 3,235-

square feet restaurant building, and the northeastern portion of the site will be improved with an 

aboveground SWM basin. 
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SECTION 4.0  
Records Review 

 
 
4.1 Regulatory Records Review 

 

Whitestone obtained regulatory database information compiled from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 

(EDR) by a variety of federal and state regulatory agencies as summarized in the table below.  A copy of 

the database report is included in Appendix 2.   

 

Type Regulatory Agency Database 
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance (AMSD) 

Number of 
Sites within 

AMSD 

Federal National Priority List (NPL) Sites 1 mile 0 

Federal Delisted National Priority List (DNPL) Sites ½ mile 0 

Federal 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Sites 

½ mile 0 

Federal 
CERCLIS No Further Remediation Action Planned (NFRAP) 
Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective 
Action Report (CORRACTS) Sites 

1 mile 0 

Federal 
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage or Disposal (TSD) 
Sites 

½ mile 0 

Federal RCRA Large Quantity Generators (LQG) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal RCRA Small Quantity Generators (SQG) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal 
RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 
(CESQG) Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal RCRA Non-Generators (NON-GEN) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

0 

Federal US Brownfield Sites ½ mile 0 

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries subject property 0 

Federal Environmental Response and Notification System (ERNS) subject property 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Hazardous Waste Sites (HWS) (equivalents to NPL and 
CERCLIS) 

1 mile 12 

State & 
Tribal 

Delisted Hazardous Waste Sites (HWS) 1 mile 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill (SWLF) Sites  ½ mile 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Historical Landfill (HIST LF) Sites  ½ mile 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites ½ mile 9 
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Type Regulatory Agency Database 
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance (AMSD) 

Number of 
Sites within 

AMSD 

State & 
Tribal 

Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) Sites 
subject property and 
adjoining properties 

5 

State & 
Tribal 

Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries subject property 0 

State & 
Tribal 

Brownfield Sites ½ mile 3 

State Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) Sites ½ mile 0 

Either Unmappable Database Listings (a.k.a. Orphan Sites) database-dependent 16 

 

4.1.1 Subject Property & Occupant Listings  

 

The subject property or its known prior occupants are not identified in the referenced databases. 

 

4.1.2 Adjoining & Nearby Sites 

 

Whitestone’s review of the referenced databases also considered the potential or likelihood of 

contamination migrating to the subject property from adjoining and nearby sites.  To evaluate which of 

the adjoining and nearby sites identified in the regulatory database report present an environmental risk to 

the subject property, Whitestone considered the following criteria: 

► the type of database on which the site is identified; 

► the topographic position of the identified site relative to the subject property; 

► the direction and distance of the identified site from the subject property; 

► local soil conditions in the subject property area; 

► the known or inferred groundwater flow direction in the subject property area; 

► the status of the respective regulatory agency-required investigation(s) of the identified site, if 
any; and 

► surface and subsurface obstructions and diversions (e.g., buildings, roads, sewer systems, utility 
service lines, rivers, lakes, and ditches) located between the identified site and the subject 
property. 

 

Only those sites that are judged to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property and/or 

warrant additional clarification are evaluated further.  Using the referenced criteria, and based upon a 

review of readily available information contained within the regulatory database report, Whitestone 

identified the following adjoining or nearby sites listed in the regulatory database report that were judged 

to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property: 
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► Mullary’s Texaco, Mullary’s Fast Fuels, Inc. and Five Points Gas Station, located at 108 Delsea 
Drive approximately 113 feet topographically sidegradient from the subject property, is identified 
on the HIST LUST, SPILLS, HIST AUTO, SHWS, UST, and LUST databases.  These database 
listings appear to be associated with historic automobile service operations, registered USTs, and 
two contaminant releases.  One release (Case No. 01-12-06-1331-44) of an unknown quantity of 
an unknown material that occurred on December 5, 2001 resulted in soil and groundwater 
contamination.  An additional release (Case No.  17-06-09-1233-23) of an unknown quantity of 
unknown material occurred at this site on May 30, 2017.  Environmental impacts associated with 
this release were not specified in EDR.  This nearby site currently is occupied by an Exxon 
Mobile Station.  
 

► A nearby site located at 116 Delsea Drive approximately 295 feet topographically sidegradient 
from the subject property is identified on the VCP and NJ RELEASE databases.  One release 
(Case No. 02-07-05-1119-23) of an unknown quantity of an unknown material that occurred on 
May 7, 2002 resulted in groundwater contamination.  No further information regarding this 
incident was available in EDR.  
 

► Spotless Cleaners, Inc. located at 1898 Hurffville Road approximately 243 feet topographically 
sidegradient from the subject property is identified on the HIST CLEANER database.  This 
database listing is associated with drycleaning operations between at least 2000 and 2014.  
 

► Former BP S/SC#00922 and 5 Points BP Service Station located at 109 Delsea Drive 
topographically sidegradient from the subject property is identified on the HIST LUST, INST 
CONTROL, NJEMS, and AIRS databases.  No Further Action (NFA) determination was issued 
for the leaking UST (Case No. 89-11-14-1143) on June 6, 1992.  Furthermore, a Classification 
Exception Area (CEA) for groundwater contamination from toluene and xylenes was established 
at this site on March 30, 2002.  This CEA measures approximately 600 feet wide by 850 feet long 
by 85 feet deep and does not encroach on the subject property, however, contaminant migration 
associated with this CEA onto the subject property is possible.  No other significant information 
regarding these database listings was available in EDR.  This nearby site currently is occupied by 
a Gas Stop.  

 

Whitestone’s 2019 Phase II SI of the subject property (discussed further in Section 4.3) evaluated 

potential vapor intrusion and off-site contamination migration concerns.  Laboratory analyses of 

groundwater and soil gas samples collected during the SI did not detect volatile organics (VOs) at 

concentrations exceeding NJDEP’s Groundwater Quality Standards (GWQS) and/or Vapor Intrusion 

Screening Levels (VIGSL).  Furthermore, the sites appear to be located hydraulically downgradient 

and/or sidegradient of the subject property, as determined from Whitestone’s groundwater gauging 

activities.  Based on these findings, off-site vapor migration/vapor intrusion is not anticipated to be a 

concern at the subject property.  Liability associated with impacts (if any) would remain the responsibility 

of the owner/operator of the site(s) from which contamination is emanating. 
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4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 

The following federal, state and local regulatory agencies were contacted with a request to access files 

regarding the property pursuant to OPRA (see Appendix 3): 

 

1. United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 
Submitted electronically via http://www.epa.gov/myproperty/ 

 
2. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) 

Submitted electronically via http://www.njdep.oprarequest/ 
 
3. Gloucester County 

Submitted electronically via http://www.co.gloucester.nj.us./act/opra 
 
4. Washington Township 
 522 Egg Harbor Road 

Sewell, New Jersey 08080 
 
5. Deptford Township 
 1011 Cooper Street 
 Deptford, New Jersey 08096 
 

Responses from the OPRA requests received to date include the following: 

 

Whitestone searched the USEPA Facility Registry Service database on January 25, 2021.  No records 

pertaining to the subject property were identified. 

 

In three email responses dated January 27, 2021, February 1, 2021, and February 2, 2021, NJDEP 

personnel informed Whitestone that NJDEP does not maintain files in connection with 100 and 108 Egg 

Harbor Road and 203 Blackwood Barnsboro Road. 

 

To date, responses have not been received from Gloucester County, Washington Township, or Deptford 

Township.  Additional pertinent information (if any) generated in response to these requests will be 

provided in a supplement to this report. 

 

4.3 Environmental Document Review 

 

Whitestone’s prior October 15, 2018 Phase I ESA did not identify RECs, CRECs or HRECs.  The ESA 

identified several off-site properties as vapor encroachment concerns (VECs) and several BERs 

warranting further investigation, including the subject property’s historic agricultural use, potential fill 

material, and the possibility for a remnant UST associated with the former Lot 12 residential structure to 

remain on site.  Based on these findings, Whitestone conducted Phase II SI field activities between 
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November 19, 2018 and December 5, 2018, including a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey, installing 

three permanent groundwater monitoring wells, and collecting soil vapor, soil and groundwater samples. 

Whitestone’s April 2, 2019 Phase II SI report findings included the following: 

 

► Subsurface GPR anomalies consistent with water, gas, storm sewer, and electric utilities were 
detected at the subject property.  No additional anomalies were identified.  Due to site-specific 
soil conditions, the GPR unit was limited to approximately two feet to four feet of subsurface 
penetration.  The GPR equipment was not effective or had limited or no accessibility within areas 
of miscellaneous staged equipment/materials and mulch stockpiles.   
 

► Elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings and odors were not encountered in the Phase II 
SI borings.  Elevated PID readings were not encountered within the outer and inner casings of the 
monitor wells during the monitor well sampling event. 
 

► Monitor well MW03, advanced in the northern portion of the site, encountered fill material 
extending to a depth of 5.5 feet below ground surface (fbgs).  The fill material consisted of 
apparent non-native soil without debris.  
 

► The pesticide dieldrin was detected in soil sample 9999-23-SB06-SL01-11202018 at a 
concentration exceeding its NJDEP Default Impact to Groundwater Soil Screening Level 
(DIGWSSL).  To further evaluate the Impact to Groundwater Pathway, Synthetic Precipitation 
Leaching Procedure (SPLP) dieldrin analyses was conducted on the soil sample.  The subsequent 
SPLP results confirmed that dieldrin was not detected in the soil sample above the laboratory 
reporting limit (RL) or NJDEP Default Leachate Criterion.  Accordingly, the total dieldrin 
concentration analyzed for SPLP was determined to be the Sample-Specific Impact to 
Groundwater Soil Remediation Standard (SRS) for this sample location (0.0051 ppm). 
 

► VOs, semi volatile organics/base neutrals (SVO/BNs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), Target 
Analyte List (TAL) metals, herbicides, arsenic, lead, and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons 
(EPH) were not detected at concentrations exceeding applicable NJDEP Soil Remediation 
Criterion (SRC), SRS, and/or DIGWSSL. 
 

► The metals aluminum, arsenic, beryllium, chromium, lead, mercury, nickel, iron, manganese, 
and/or sodium were detected in groundwater samples 9999-23-MW01-GW01-12052018, 9999-
23-MW02-GW01-12052018, and 9999-23-MW03-GW01-12052018 at concentrations exceeding 
NJDEP GWQS.  These metal detections are suspected to be naturally occurring. 
 

► VOs and SVO/BNs were not detected at concentrations exceeding NJDEP GWQS or VIGSL. 
 

► Laboratory analyses of soil gas samples did not detect VOs at concentrations exceeding NJDEP 
Residential or Non-Residential VISGSL. 
 

► Groundwater beneath the site appears to flow in a northwesterly direction and was measured in 
monitor wells at depths ranging between 30.08 feet below top of casing (fbtoc) and 35.80 fbtoc. 
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4.4 Physical Setting Sources  

 

Physical Setting Information Source 

Topography 

Average Site Elevation 
Approximately 119 feet above mean sea 
level (msl)

2014 USGS Topographic Map, 
Runnemede, New Jersey 

Surface Runoff/ 
Topographic Gradient 

Generally sloping towards the northeast 

Soil Characteristics 

Soil Type 
UdauB—Udorthents-Urban land 
complex; SabC—Sassafras loamy sand

USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey 
accessed January 25, 2021 

Description 
Fill and/or disturbed original soil 
material; Loamy and/or gravelly 
fluviomarine deposits 

Geology/Hydrogeology 

Formation  Bridgeton Formation USGS Bedrock Geologic Map of New 
Jersey dated 1998 

 Description 
Poorly sorted sand to silty quartz sand 
containing scattered gravel beds 

Estimated Depth to First 
Occurrence of 
Groundwater 

30.08 fbtoc to 35.80 fbtoc* Whitestone’s April 2, 2019 Phase II SI 

Hydrogeologic Gradient Northwest 

 
* Recorded on November 19, 2018 and November 20, 2018 in on-site monitoring wells. 
 
4.5 Historical Use Information  

 

Location Period Description of Site Operations & Occupants 

Subject 
Property: 

At least 
1931 - 2003 

Residential structure on Lot 12 in the northern portion of the subject 
property.  Lot 12 currently consists of vacant land.

At least 
1931 - 1950's 

Agricultural land. 

1960's - 1990's 
Borrow pit for sands.  Blackwood Barnsboro Road was constructed through 
the northwestern portion of the site by 1965.

1990's - 2020 County Conservation Company business. 

2020 - Present 
Vacant land/pad site for planned commercial redevelopment.  Blackwood 
Barnsboro Road no longer traverses the northwestern portion of the subject 
property and was redirected along the eastern site boundary. 

To North: 
At least 

1931 - 1960's 
Primarily agricultural land with sparse residential/farm structures. 

1960's - Present Increase in commercial and residential development. 

To East: 

At least 
1931 - 1950's 

Primarily agricultural land with sparse residential/farm structures. 

1950's - 1990's Borrowing pit for sands on adjoining eastern property. 

1990's - Present County Conservation Company on adjoining eastern property. 

To South: 
At least 

1931 - 1980's 
Primarily agricultural land with sparse residential/farm structures. 

1960's - Present Increase in commercial development. 
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2000's - Present County Conservation Company on adjoining southeastern property. 

To West: 
At least 

1931 - 1980's 
Primarily agricultural land with sparse residential/farm structures. 

1960's - Present Increase in commercial development. 

 
4.5.1 Fire Insurance Maps 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were requested, however, Sanborn coverage is not available in the 

immediate area encompassing the subject property (see Appendix 4). 

 

4.5.2 Aerial Photograph Evaluation 

 

Aerial photographs depicting the subject property were reviewed for the years 1931, 1940, 1944, 1951, 

1959, 1962, 1965, 1971, 1974, 1981, 1995, 2006, 2010, 2013, 2017, 2019 and 2020.  A summary of the 

aerial photos is outlined below.  Copies of the photos obtained from EDR (1931 through 2017) are 

included as Appendix 5. 

 
1931:  In 1931, the subject property, adjoining properties, and general area surrounding the site 

primarily consisted of agricultural land.  A residential structure was observed on Lot 12 
in the northern portion of the subject property.  The present-day Egg Harbor Road and 
Blackwood Barnsboro Road bordered the site to the west and north, respectively.  

 
1940 - 1951: No significant changes from 1931 were observed at the subject property, adjoining 

properties, or general area surrounding the site.  
 
1959:  By 1959, a suspected excavation for sand quarrying extended across the eastern site 

boundary.  No other significant changes from 1951 were observed. 
 
1962:  By 1962, the excavation area extended to the southern-central portion of the subject 

property.  An increase in commercial development was observed to the northwest.  
 
1965:  By 1965, Blackwood Barnsboro Road had been redirected to transect the northwestern 

portion of the site.  No other significant changes from 1962 were observed.  
 
1971:  No significant changes from 1965 were observed at the subject property.  An increase in 

commercial development had occurred at the adjoining site to the west.  
 
1974:  By 1974, a suspected swimming pool had been installed at the residential property on Lot 

12.  An increase in commercial development had occurred at the adjoining site to the 
west. 

 
1981:  No significant changes from 1974 were observed at the subject property or adjoining 

properties.  An increase in commercial development had occurred to the northwest of the 
site. 
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1995:   No significant changes from 1981 were observed at the subject property.  An increase in 
commercial development had occurred at the adjoining site to the west and general area 
to the north.  

 
2006:  By 2006, County Conservation Company material stockpiling operations were apparent 

across the eastern portion of the site and adjoining property to the east.  The Lot 12 
residential dwelling had been demolished.  An increase in commercial and residential 
development was observed in the surrounding areas to the north, west, and south of the 
subject property. 

 
2010:  By 2010, stockpile areas at the subject site and the adjoining eastern property had been 

reconfigured, and the County Conservation Company facility had expanded to the 
adjoining southeastern property.  A slight increase in commercial development was 
observed in the general area surrounding the site.  

 
2013:  No significant changes from 2010 were observed at the subject property, adjoining 

properties, or general area surrounding the site. 
 
2017:  By 2017, an additional gravel driveway had been constructed at the central portion of the 

site.  Additional stockpiles were apparent throughout the County Conservation Company 
facility. 

 
2019 - 2020:  Based on review of aerial photographs obtained from Google Earth, County Conservation 

Company operations at the site ceased circa 2020, and the subject property currently 
consists of vacant land.  By this time, Blackwood Barnsboro Road no longer traversed the 
northwestern portion of the subject property and had been redirected along the eastern 
boundary of the subject property. 

 

4.5.3 USGS Topographic Maps 

 

The United States Geologic Survey (USGS) 15 Minute Topographic Quadrangle – Philadelphia, 

Pennsylvania maps dated 1891, 1894, 1896, 1898, 1906, 1920 and 1943 and the 7.5 Minute Topographic 

Quadrangle – Runnemede, New Jersey maps dated 1952, 1967, 1981, 1994, 1995 and 2014 and the 30 

Minute Topographic Quadrangle – Camden, New Jersey map dated 1901 were reviewed to ascertain 

information regarding historic development of the subject property and the surrounding areas.  Copies of 

the historic topographic maps are included in Appendix 6. 

 

No structures were depicted at the subject property on the 1891 through 1920 topographic maps.  

Suspected residential buildings were depicted on the subject property and the adjoining properties on the 

1943 map, however, these structures were not observed on the corresponding aerial photographs dated 

1940 and 1944.  The Lot 12 former residential structure was observed on the northern portion of the site 

on the 1952 through 1995 maps.  Blackwood Barnsboro Road traversed the northwestern portion of the 

subject property since at least 1967.  No structures were observed at the subject property on the 2014 

map. 
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4.5.4 City Directory Search 
 

Whitestone utilized the services of EDR to conduct an electronic search of business directories at 

approximately five-year intervals for the years spanning 1980 through 1993 (see Appendix 7).  This 

search revealed that a business named Accu Med Hospital occupied the site address 100 Egg Harbor Road 

in 1980, 1985 and 1993.  No evidence of the former Accu Med Hospital facility was identified in 

historical documents reviewed during this assessment.  Based on review of aerial photographs, the 100 

Egg Harbor Road portion of the subject property has been unimproved since at least 1931.  Whitestone 

believes this listing to be erroneous.  
 

4.5.5 Property Ownership/Chain of Title 
 

A limited chain of title search was initiated in an attempt to determine past site usage and ownership. 

Whitestone reviewed the March 15, 2019 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance prepared by the Chicago 

Title Insurance Company (File No. ACQ-9780L-17) and property tax files obtained from the State of 

New Jersey Assessment Records Search website.  Copies of deeds available or provided indicate the 

following conveyances: 

 

Block Lot Sale Date Grantor Grantee Book Page 

7.04 6 
01/25/2018 Andrew L Kurth JPC Group Real Estate LLC 5808 346 

12/16/2015 Casaba Real Estate Holding Corp Andrew L Kurth 5410 168 

7 6.02 12/21/2016 Fraternal Properties LLC JPC Group Real Estate LLC 5576 233 

386.12 12 09/21/2010 Russell L Pine III Fraternal Properties LLC 4814 37 
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SECTION 5.0  
Site Reconnaissance 

 
 
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

 

Whitestone conducted a reconnaissance of accessible portions of the subject property on February 5, 

2021.  Whitestone’s previous ESA reconnaissance was conducted on August 29, 2018.  Existing site 

conditions were photographed (see Appendix 1) and are documented below.  Suggestions for further 

investigation and/or remediation of the conditions identified in the following subsections are outlined in 

Section 7.0. 

 

5.2 General Site Setting 

 

The subject property comprises approximately 4.977 acres of vacant land located at 100 and 108 Egg 

Harbor Road in Washington Township and 203 Blackwood Barnsboro Road in Deptford Township, 

Gloucester County, New Jersey, Latitude 39.7831840 North, Longitude -75.1001340 West.  The property 

is identified further as Block 7, portion of Lot 6.02; Block 7.04, Lot 6; and Block 386.12, Lot 12.  

Whitestone understands that the northwestern portion of the subject property is proposed for 

redevelopment with a 5,585-square feet Wawa food market, fueling canopy, USTs and associated fuel 

dispensers as depicted Stonefield’s last revised January 8, 2021 Site Plan C-5.  The southern portion of 

the subject property is proposed for development with a 3,235-square feet restaurant building, and the 

northeastern portion of the site will be improved with an aboveground SWM basin.  The site location is 

shown in Figures 1 and 2 and illustrated in Appendix 1, Site Photographs. 

 
General Site Information 

Site Reconnaissance 

Whitestone Personnel Eric P. Harris 

Reconnaissance Date February 5, 2021 

Weather Conditions Rain/40°F 

Site Contact None present during site reconnaissance 

Building Description  

Building 
Identification 

Building 
Use 

Approx. 
Construction 

Date 

Number 
of Stories 

Footprint 
Area (ft²) 

NA NA NA NA NA 

Site Utilities  

Potable Water 
Potable water in the subject area reportedly is supplied by Washington 
Township Municipal Utilities Authority

Sanitary Wastewater 
Sanitary waste water in the subject area reportedly is managed by the 
Township of Washington Department of Public Works 

Natural Gas Natural gas in the subject area reportedly is provided by South Jersey Gas 



Privileged & Confidential 

WHITESTONE ASSOCIATES, INC.  Page 18 
   
1815811 WashingtonNJ ESAU 

Electricity  
Electricity in the subject area reportedly is provided by Jersey Central 
Power & Light (JCP&L)

Site Access/Roads  

Northeast None 

Northwest None 

Southeast Blackwood Barnsboro Road 

Southwest Egg Harbor Road 
 

5.3  Current Uses of the Property 
 

The subject property comprises approximately 4.977 acres of vacant land currently prepared for 

commercial redevelopment.   A vacant, lightly wooded, former residential property is situated in the 

northern portion of the subject property.  An approximately four-inch layer of snow cover across the 

subject property prohibited a thorough evaluation of the ground surface during Whitestone’s site 

reconnaissance. 

 

5.4 Site Observations 

 

The following table summarizes Whitestone’s site reconnaissance observations.  Affirmative responses 

(designated by an “X”) are discussed in detail below. 

 

Category Site Features 
Observed or 

Identified 

Historic 
Known or 
Suspected 

Identified  
as REC 

Identified  
as BER 

Site Operations, 
Processes & 
Equipment 

Emergency generators  
Elevators  
Compressors and/or blow down area  
Hydraulic lifts  
Dry cleaning  
Photo processing  
Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators  
Sanitary wastewater treatment systems  
Process/industrial wastewater treatment 
systems 

    

Water treatment systems  
Heating and/or cooling systems  
Paint booths  
Sub-grade mechanic pits  
Wash-down areas or carwashes  
Vehicle repair or maintenance  
Pesticide/herbicide production, mixing, 
storage and/or application 

 X  X 

Printing operations  
Metal finishing (e.g., electroplating, 
chrome plating, galvanizing, etc.)

    

Salvage or recycling operations  
Oil, gas or mineral production  
Hydraulic trash compactor/equipment  
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Category Site Features 
Observed or 

Identified 

Historic 
Known or 
Suspected 

Identified  
as REC 

Identified  
as BER 

Railroad tracks  
Manufacturing operations/equipment  
Other processes or equipment  

Petroleum, 
Chemical or 
Waste Storage, 
Drainage or 
Collection  

On-site use, handling or storage of 
petroleum or hazardous materials 
and/or generation of hazardous wastes

    

Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs)  
Drums and/or containers  5 gallons  X   
USTs or associated equipment X  
Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch 
basins and/or dry wells 

    

Grease traps  
Septic tanks and/or leach fields X  
Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand 
traps, triple traps and/or interceptors

    

Pipeline markers  
Interior floor drains  
Process wastewater piping  

Potential PCB 
Equipment 

Transformers and/or capacitors X  
Fluorescent light fixtures  
Oil-filled hydraulic, electrical or other 
suspect equipment 

    

Contaminant 
Releases or 
Potential 
Releases 

Stressed vegetation  
Stained soil   
Stained pavement or surfaces  
Leachate and/or waste seeps  
Trash, debris and/or other discarded 
solid wastes 

    

Dumping or disposal areas  
Construction/demolition debris and/or 
stockpiled material 

 X   

Surface water discoloration, odor, 
sheen and/or free floating product

    

Strong, pungent or noxious odors  
Exterior pipe discharges and/or other 
effluent discharges 

    

Historic fill X  
Other evidence of on-site 
contamination 

    

Other Suspect 
or Notable Site 
Features 

Surface water bodies  
Quarries or pits  
Wastewater lagoons  
Wells X  X
Potential vapor intrusion or off-site 
contamination migration concern 

 X   

Potential for PFAS contaminants  
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5.4.1 Site Operations, Processes & Equipment 

  

Pesticide/Herbicide Production, Storage and/or Application 

Historical sources reviewed by Whitestone revealed that the subject property, adjacent properties and/or 

the general area surrounding the site were used for agricultural purposes dating back to at least 1931 to 

1959 (or later).  Such activities may have resulted in pesticide impacts to surficial and shallow subsurface 

soils.  During Whitestone’s Phase II SI, the pesticide dieldrin was detected in one soil sample at a 

concentration exceeding its NJDEP DIGWSSL.  Subsequent SPLP analyses confirmed that dieldrin was 

not detected in the soil sample above the laboratory RL or the NJDEP Default Leachate Criterion. 

 

5.4.2 Petroleum, Chemical or Waste Storage, Drainage or Collection 

 
Historic Structures 

Historical sources reviewed by Whitestone indicated that a residential dwelling occupied the northern 

portion (Lot 12) of the subject property between at least 1931 until 2003.  The former structure may have 

utilized an UST for on-site storage and consumption of heating oil.  The site owner indicated that a 

cesspool and potable well were abandoned during demolition, however, no records regarding the heating 

system for the former structure were available for review.  Whitestone conducted a geophysical survey at 

the subject property on November 19, 2018, and no anomalies were identified.  In the unlikely event that 

subsurface features are encountered, any abandoned USTs must be removed and evaluated for 

contamination in accordance with NJDEP regulations, remnant septic components must be closed in 

accordance with local Health Department guidelines, and wells must be abandoned by a licensed well 

driller. 

 

Drums, Barrels and/or Containers  5 Gallons 

During Whitestone’s previous reconnaissance on August 29, 2018, approximately 100 275-gallon plastic 

totes containing or formerly containing mulch colorant were staged along driveway areas and in the 

vicinity of stockpiles on the subject property.  At that time, the majority of these containers were empty 

and were stored in an environmentally sound fashion with no evidence of improper use or release.  Since 

2020, the subject property has not operated as a portion of the County Conservation Company, and the 

totes were no longer present on site during the February 5, 2021 reconnaissance. 

 

5.4.3 Potential PCB-Containing Equipment 

 

Transformers and/or Capacitors 

Two pole-mounted electric transformers were observed in the northwestern portion of the subject 

property during Whitestone’s site reconnaissance.  No evidence of staining or release was observed in 

connection with these transformers.  However, based on the approximate date of development of the 

adjacent properties, the dielectric fluid in these transformers could contain PCBs.  If not intended for 
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continued use, these transformers should be evaluated for PCB content and removed by JCP&L, the 

electric utility provider, for off-site management in accordance with applicable waste management 

regulations. 

 

5.4.4 Evidence of Potential Contaminant Release 

 
Construction/Demolition Debris and/or Stockpiled Material 

During Whitestone’s previous reconnaissance on August 29, 2018, topsoil and mulch stockpiles were 

observed throughout the eastern and southern portions of the subject property, and an asphalt roof shingle 

stockpile was observed to the east of the site.  Since 2020, the subject property has not operated as a 

portion of the County Conservation Company, and the stockpiles previously observed on site were no 

longer present during the February 5, 2021 reconnaissance. 

 

Historic Fill 

During Whitestone’s 2019 Phase II SI, monitor well MW03, advanced in the northern portion of the site, 

encountered fill material to a depth of 5.5 fbgs consisting of apparent non-native soil without debris.  One 

soil sample collected from MW03 at the 5.0 fbgs to 5.5 fbgs interval did not exhibit concentrations of 

VOs, SVO/BNs, PCBs, and TAL metals exceeding NJDEP’s most-stringent standards.  Previously 

excavated/quarried areas may have been backfilled with imported, non-native material. 

 

5.4.5 Other Suspect or Notable Site Features 

 

Wells 

In conjunction with Whitestone’s April 2, 2019 Phase II SI, three groundwater monitoring wells were 

installed at the subject property.  The wells were not observed on February 5, 2021 due to the presence of 

snow cover. 

 

5.4.6 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties and the Surrounding Area  

 
The current adjoining property uses are summarized below. 

 
Direction Description 

North The Bank of Princeton 

South Xpressmart, KinderCare, and the Washington Township Water Tower 

East County Conservation Company

West Commercial development including gasoline service station properties 
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SECTION 6.0  
Interviews 

 
  
Telephone and/or in-person interviews conducted with the following public officials and knowledgeable 

site representatives are summarized below. 

 

6.1 Interviews with Site Owner 

 

Name, Title: John Petrongolo, Owner 

Representing: JPC Group, Inc. 

Date & Time Contacted: September 12, 2018; 2:30 PM (updated February 5, 2021; 3:00 PM) 

Type of Interview:  Phone 

 

Whitestone interviewed Mr. Petrongolo on September 12, 2018 for the original ESA and again on 

February 5, 2021 in conjunction with the ESAU.  Mr. Petrongolo owned the subject property since the 

1980’s, and the County Conservation Company has occupied the site since approximately 1991.  

Previously, the site primarily operated as a borrow pit for sandy soils.  According to Mr. Petrongolo, a 

cesspool and a potable water well were abandoned during demolition of the former residential dwelling 

on Lot 12 in the 2000’s, however, no USTs were encountered during the demolition process.  

Furthermore, Mr. Petrongolo confirmed that no potable or water supply wells currently are located at the 

subject property.  Prior to redevelopment of Blackwood Barnsboro Road in 2020, multiple 275-gallon 

mulch colorant totes were staged on the subject property, however, the majority of these totes reportedly 

were empty, according to Mr. Petrongolo. 

 

6.2 Interviews with Key Site Manager 
 

Information regarding the subject property was provided by the Site Owner (see Section 6.1 above). 

 

6.3 Interviews with Occupant(s) 
 

Information regarding the subject property was provided by the Site Owner (see Section 6.1 above). 

 

6.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 
 

No interviews with local government officials were conducted during this ESAU. 

 

6.5 Interviews with Others 
 

No additional interviews were conducted during this assessment. 
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SECTION 7.0  
Findings, Conclusions & Recommendations 

 
 
Whitestone Associates, Inc. has conducted a Phase I ESAU in general accordance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the conditions of Section 2.0 of this report of the 

vacant parcels located at 100 and 108 Egg Harbor Road in Washington Township and 203 Blackwood 

Barnsboro Road in Deptford Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey.  The Phase I ESAU activities 

did not identify RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs that warrant further consideration. 

 

7.1 Findings 

 

7.1.1 Summary of RECs 

 

This assessment revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject property. 

 

7.1.2 Summary of CRECs 

 

This assessment revealed no evidence of CRECs in connection with the subject property.   

 

7.1.3 Summary of HRECs 

 

This assessment revealed no evidence of HRECs in connection with the subject property.   

 
7.1.4 Summary of BERs 

 

Items that are not identified as RECs, CRECs, or HRECs however, may require limited investigation or 

corrective action as BERs include the following: 

 
► Historic sources reviewed by Whitestone revealed that the subject property, adjacent properties 

and/or the general area surrounding the site were used for agricultural purposes dating back to at 
least 1931 to 1959 (or later).  Such activities may have resulted in pesticide impacts to surficial 
and shallow subsurface soils.  During Whitestone’s Phase II SI, the pesticide dieldrin was 
detected in one soil sample at a concentration exceeding its NJDEP DIGWSSL.  Subsequent 
SPLP analyses confirmed that dieldrin was not detected in the soil sample above the laboratory 
RL or the NJDEP Default Leachate Criterion.  No further action is proposed to address this BER 
unless export of surplus soil is anticipated during construction.  If export is anticipated, 
supplemental characterization sampling and analyses and regulated off-site management may be 
required. 
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► Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the subject property in conjunction with 
Whitestone’s April 2, 2019 Phase II SI.  If not intended for continued use, the wells must be 
abandoned by a New Jersey-licensed driller. 

 
7.2 Opinion 
 

The BERs noted above are not anticipated to present a significant threat of future liability, however, could 

represent premium costs and/or cause timing delays during implementation of the proposed site 

redevelopment plans. 

 

7.3 Conclusions & Recommendations 

 

This assessment revealed no evidence of RECs, CRECs or HRECs warranting further action in 

connection with the subject property. 

 

7.4 Limiting Conditions/Deviations & Data Gaps/Failures 

 

Whitestone has conducted a Phase I ESAU of the subject property in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice 1527-13 with the following exceptions: 

 

► The Phase I ESAU historic research failed to document conditions pre-dating initial development 
of the Lot 12 portion of the subject property; 
 

► OPRA responses have not been received from Gloucester County, Washington Township, or 
Deptford Township; 

► Current recorded land title records, including an environmental lien search, were not provided by 
the User for review; and 

► An approximately four-inch layer of snow cover across the subject property prohibited a thorough 
evaluation of the ground surface during Whitestone’s site reconnaissance. 

 

The data gaps/failures noted above are not likely to represent significant missing/incomplete information 

that, if available, would alter the opinion of the Environmental Professional. 
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SECTION 8.0  
Non-Scope Services/Considerations 

 
 
8.1 Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) 

 

Structures pre-dating 1980 (and even some buildings constructed after 1980) may have been built using 

asbestos containing construction or insulation materials.  No structures or potential sources of ACM 

currently are located at the subject property.   

 

8.2 Lead Based Paints (LBP) 

 

Structures pre-dating 1980 (and even some buildings constructed after 1980) may be coated with LBP.  

No structures or potential sources of LBP currently are located at the subject property.   

 

8.3 Mold/Microbial Growth 

 

No structures or potential sources of mold/microbial growth currently are located at the subject property.   

 

8.4 Wetlands 

 

No surface water or vegetation indicative of suspected wetland areas were observed on-site during 

Whitestone’s field reconnaissance.  Additionally, the subject property was not described on the U.S. Fish 

and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory Database map as a mapped wetlands area.  A wetlands 

survey/delineation was beyond the scope of this Phase I ESAU. 
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SECTION 9.0  

Environmental Professionals 

 
 
9.1 Signatures 
 

The following Whitestone personnel were responsible for conducting the Phase I ESAU of the subject site 

and preparing the information presented herein. 

 

I, D. Wriston Phillips, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the 

definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. 

 

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of 

the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and conducted the all 

appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

PROJECT MANAGER/ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL: 

 

 

 

   February 18, 2021                                        

D. Wriston Phillips, LSRP, CHMM Date 

Senior Manager  

Whitestone Associates, Inc. 

 

SITE INSPECTOR: 

 

 

 

   February 18, 2021  

Eric P. Harris                   Date  

Environmental Specialist 

Whitestone Associates, Inc. 

 

9.2 Qualifications 
 

Resumes for the Whitestone environmental professionals and supporting staff responsible for conducting 

this Phase I ESAU are provided in Appendix 9 of this report. 
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Site Location Map
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FIGURE 2 
Existing Conditions Plan
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APPENDIX 1 
Site Reconnaissance 
Photographs 



 ES1815811.001 
 

 

 
 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

   

 

     
1. INTERSECTION OF EGG HARBOR ROAD & 

BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD 
 2. PROPOSED COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, 

VIEW TO THE SOUTH 

 

     
3. VIEW TO THE NORTHEAST FROM EGG 

HARBOR ROAD 
 4. LOT 12 WOODED LAND (FORMER 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 

 
   



 

 

APPENDIX 2 
Environmental Regulatory Database 
Records Search
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Vacant Parcels
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Inquiry Number: 6346371.2s
January 27, 2021
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

100, 108, 120 EGG HARBOR ROAD
SEWELL, NJ 08080

COORDINATES

39.7832090 - 39˚ 46’ 59.55’’Latitude (North): 
75.1001300 - 75˚ 6’ 0.46’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
491425.8UTM X (Meters): 
4403491.0UTM Y (Meters): 
323476.6State Plane X (Feet):
346515.8State Plane Y (Feet):
119 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6035327 RUNNEMEDE, NJTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150725Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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32 RAY MACKAY INC 1710 HURFFVILLE RD SHWS, NJEMS Lower 4776, 0.905, North

31 KINSLEYS LANDFILL IN HURFFVILLE RD SHWS, NJEMS Lower 3942, 0.747, NNW

30 COLTS NECK ESTATES EGG HARBOR RD SHWS, INST CONTROL, BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS, FINDS Lower 3309, 0.627, SSE

29 SCHURR TRUCK SALES I HURFFVILLE RD SHWS, FINDS Lower 3283, 0.622, North

28 STRATTON MOTORS INC 227 DELSEA DR SHWS, BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS, SPILLS Lower 3102, 0.587, SSW

27 120 BLACKWOOD BARNSB 120 BLACKWOOD BARNSB SHWS, NJEMS Lower 2719, 0.515, WSW

26 EDWARD LAWRENSON INC 1770 HURFFVILLE RD SHWS, NJEMS, FINDS Lower 2701, 0.512, North

G25 STRATTON PONTIAC RTE 47 (DELSEA DR) HIST LUST Lower 2290, 0.434, SSW

G24 STRATTON MOTORS INC RTE 47 (DELSEA DR) HIST HWS, LUST, UST Lower 2290, 0.434, SSW

23 MARTY’S AUTO PARTS ( 226-228 BLACKWOOD-BA HIST HWS, VCP Lower 2129, 0.403, NE

F22 MCGOUGH BUS COMPANY 1810 HURFFVILLE RD VCP Lower 1577, 0.299, North

F21 MCGOUGH BUS CO INC 1810 HURFFVILLE RD SHWS, NJEMS Lower 1577, 0.299, North

20 MARTYS AUTO PARTS 226 228 BLACKWOOD BA SHWS, BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS, FINDS Lower 1334, 0.253, NE

D19 C ABBONIZIO CONTRACT 1850 HURFVILLE RD HIST LUST, SPILLS Lower 1043, 0.198, NNW

E18 CONSULTING ENGINEER 150 DELSEA DR SHWS, NJEMS Lower 1015, 0.192, SSW

E17 ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS O 150 DELSEA DR BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1015, 0.192, SSW

E16 CONSULTING ENGINEER 150 DELSEA DR - STE HIST HWS, UST, NJ Release Lower 1015, 0.192, SSW

D15 GERALD ELECTRIC CONS RT 41 UST Lower 957, 0.181, North

D14 C ABBONIZIO CONTRACT 1850 HURFFVILLE RD SHWS, NJEMS, FINDS, AIRS Lower 944, 0.179, North

C13 THE OIL MAN CORP RR 4 BOX 292 DELSEA UST Higher 628, 0.119, WSW

C12 THE OIL MAN CORP RR 4 BOX292 DELSEA D UST Higher 628, 0.119, WSW

C11 THE OIL MAN CORP 117 DELSEA DR BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS Lower 460, 0.087, WSW

A10 116 DELSEA DRIVE 116 DELSEA DR VCP, NJ Release Higher 296, 0.056, SW

A9 FORMER BP S/SC#00922 RT 41 & EGG HARBOE R HIST LUST Lower 266, 0.050, WSW

8 FIVE POINTS SPOTLESS RT 41 & 47 AIRS, DRYCLEANERS Lower 254, 0.048, NNW

B7 SPOTLESS CLEANERS IN 1898 HURFFVILLE RD EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 246, 0.047, WNW

A6 DEPTWOOD SHOPPING CE RT #47 HIST LUST Lower 213, 0.040, West

A5 CITGO SERVICE STATIO BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO HIST LUST Lower 213, 0.040, West

B4 ED LAWRENSON INC RT 41 NORTH HIST LUST Lower 213, 0.040, WNW

A3 FIVE POINTS GAS STAT 108 DELSEA DR SHWS, LUST, UST, SPILLS Lower 185, 0.035, WSW

A2 MULLARYS FAST FUELS 108 DELSEA DR EDR Hist Auto Lower 185, 0.035, WSW

A1 MULLARY’S TEXACO 108 DELSEA DRIVE HIST LUST, SPILLS Lower 112, 0.021, WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
100, 108, 120 EGG HARBOR ROAD
SEWELL, NJ  08080

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

HWS RE-EVAL Site Re-Evaluation Report
HIST HWS Known Contaminated Sites Listing

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Directory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
MAJOR FACILITIES List of Major Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Declaration Environmental Restriction/Deed Notice Sites
INST CONTROL Classification Exception Area Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
NJ PF Publicly Funded Cleanups Site Status Report

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Directory
SWRCY Approved Class B Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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NJEMS New Jersey Environmental Management System
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental LIENS
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NJ Release Hazardous Material Incident Database
SPILLS Spills
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
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FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Emissions Inventory Listing
CHROME Chromate Chemical Production Waste Sites
COAL ASH Coal Ash Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
GW CONTAM AREAS Groundwater Contamination Areas
HIST MAJOR FACILITIES List of Major Facilities
ISRA ISRA Database
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
NPDES New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Dischargers
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: Known contaminated sites in New Jersey except those associated with Bureau of Underground
Storage Sites (BUST)

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/24/2020 has revealed that there are 12
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FIVE POINTS GAS STAT   108 DELSEA DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) A3 10
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Site ID: 8119
Status: Active

     C ABBONIZIO CONTRACT   1850 HURFFVILLE RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D14 29
Site ID: 53800
Status: Closed

     CONSULTING ENGINEER   150 DELSEA DR SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) E18 37
Site ID: 190890
Status: Closed

     MARTYS AUTO PARTS   226 228 BLACKWOOD BA NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) 20 40
Site ID: 124050
Status: Closed

     MCGOUGH BUS CO INC   1810 HURFFVILLE RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) F21 44
Site ID: 8032
Status: Closed

     EDWARD LAWRENSON INC   1770 HURFFVILLE RD N 1/2 - 1 (0.512 mi.) 26 48
Site ID: 44975
Status: Closed

     120 BLACKWOOD BARNSB   120 BLACKWOOD BARNSB WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.515 mi.) 27 49
Site ID: 64413
Status: Pending

     STRATTON MOTORS INC   227 DELSEA DR SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.587 mi.) 28 50
Site ID: 42418
Status: Active

     SCHURR TRUCK SALES I   HURFFVILLE RD N 1/2 - 1 (0.622 mi.) 29 55
Site ID: 42088
Status: Active

     COLTS NECK ESTATES   EGG HARBOR RD SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.627 mi.) 30 56
Site ID: 64609
Status: Active

     KINSLEYS LANDFILL IN   HURFFVILLE RD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.) 31 60
Site ID: 15888
Status: Closed

     RAY MACKAY INC   1710 HURFFVILLE RD N 1/2 - 1 (0.905 mi.) 32 61
Site ID: 173312
Status: Closed

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: A listing of regulated Underground Storage Tanks that have a cleanup underway.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/17/2020 has revealed that there are 2
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FIVE POINTS GAS STAT   108 DELSEA DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) A3 10
Case Id: 001239

     STRATTON MOTORS INC   RTE 47 (DELSEA DR) SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) G24 46
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Case Id: 002724

HIST LUST: This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the DEP.

     A review of the HIST LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/17/2002 has revealed that there are
     7 HIST LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MULLARY’S TEXACO   108 DELSEA DRIVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A1 8
Case Id: 01-12-06-1331-44
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program

     ED LAWRENSON INC   RT 41 NORTH WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B4 17
Case Id: 99-03-17-1316-03
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program

     CITGO SERVICE STATIO   BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO W 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) A5 17
Case Id: 96-02-08-1301-29
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program

     DEPTWOOD SHOPPING CE   RT #47 W 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) A6 18
Case Id: 91-06-24-1636
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program

     FORMER BP S/SC#00922   RT 41 & EGG HARBOE R WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A9 20
Case Id: 89-11-14-1143
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

     C ABBONIZIO CONTRACT   1850 HURFVILLE RD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D19 38
Case Id: 91-08-20-0918
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

     STRATTON PONTIAC   RTE 47 (DELSEA DR) SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) G25 47
Case Id: 89-06-30-1459
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Energy’s UST Data.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/12/2020 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE OIL MAN CORP   RR 4 BOX292 DELSEA D WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) C12 26
Facility Id: 003636
Tank Status: Removed

     THE OIL MAN CORP   RR 4 BOX 292 DELSEA WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) C13 26
Facility Id: 011043
Tank Status: Removed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FIVE POINTS GAS STAT   108 DELSEA DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) A3 10
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Facility Id: 001239
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status: In-use

     GERALD ELECTRIC CONS   RT 41 N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) D15 30
Facility Id: 018804
Tank Status: Removed

     CONSULTING ENGINEER   150 DELSEA DR - STE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) E16 31
Facility Id: 250812
Tank Status: Removed

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Through the VCP, responsible parties, developers, local officials, or individuals may work
with the department to remediate non-priority contaminated sites that pose no immediate threat to human health
or the environment.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2018 has revealed that there are 3 VCP
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     116 DELSEA DRIVE   116 DELSEA DR SW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) A10 20
Incident Number: 02-07-05-1119-23

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCGOUGH BUS COMPANY   1810 HURFFVILLE RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) F22 44
Incident Number: 07-07-18-1644-42

     MARTY’S AUTO PARTS (   226-228 BLACKWOOD-BA NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 23 45
Incident Number: 00-12-19-1504-24

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields are identified as formter or current commmercial or industrial use sites that
are presently vacant or underutilized, on which there is suspected to have been a discharge of a contamination
to the soil or groundwater at concentra tions greater than applicable cleanup criteria.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2020 has revealed that there
     are 3 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE OIL MAN CORP   117 DELSEA DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) C11 22
PStatus: DEP Case

     ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS O   150 DELSEA DR SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) E17 34
PStatus: DEP Case

     MARTYS AUTO PARTS   226 228 BLACKWOOD BA NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) 20 40
PStatus: DEP Case
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of registered drycleaners.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/02/2020 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FIVE POINTS SPOTLESS   RT 41 & 47 NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) 8 19
Facility Id: L5505

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MULLARYS FAST FUELS   108 DELSEA DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) A2 10

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPOTLESS CLEANERS IN   1898 HURFFVILLE RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) B7 18
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 23 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

STOYKO FARM  SHWS, NJEMS, FINDS
1845 DELSEA DRIVE  SHWS, NJEMS, NJ Release
1877 DELSEA DRIVE  SHWS, NJEMS
GLOUCESTER TWP LAKELAND SLF  SHWS, NJEMS
PIONEER PIPE CONTRACTORS  SHWS, NJEMS
DEPTFORD TWP MAINTENANCE YARD  SHWS, ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL
FIVE POINTS GAS STOP  SHWS, INST CONTROL
SHADY LANE NURSING HOME  VCP
336 EGG HARBOR ROAD  VCP
EGG HARBOR /HURFFVILLE- CROSSKEYS  VCP
BLOCK 89 LOTS 2 & 3  VCP
FIVE POINT  NJ Release
NATURAL GAS LINES  NJ Release
AREA OF  NJ Release

 NJ Release
GAS METER/CVS PHARMACY  NJ Release

 NJ Release
 NJ Release
 NJ Release
 NJ Release
 NJ Release
 NJ Release

WOODBURY STATION  NJ Release

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWN3iM3N.ENM2NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L2qPX3ceIR7vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q8iDLIgGS29k74RE55dBgwtjXGou6cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIR8vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q2iDLIgGS25k74RE55d4gwtjXGou3cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIR5vPPJm5uIBfOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS24k74RE55d7gwtjXGou2cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIR5vPPJm5uIBfOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS24k74RE55d2gwtjXGou5cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR4vPPJm5uI5fOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS26k74RE55d2gwtjXGou9cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR4vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q8iDLIgGS24k74RE55d3gwtjXGou9cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L7qPX3ceIRBvPPJm5uI2fOAu5S9Q6iDLIgGS28k74RE55dAgwtjXGouBcNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR9vPPJm5uI8fOAu5S9Q5iDLIgGS26k74RE55d2gwtjXGouAcNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2LAqPX3ceIR2vPPJm5uI8fOAu5S9Q5iDLIgGS25k74RE55d3gwtjXGou4cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR9vPPJm5uI8fOAu5S9Q4iDLIgGS29k74RE55d4gwtjXGou4cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR7vPPJm5uIAfOAu5S9Q9iDLIgGS26k74RE55dBgwtjXGouAcNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L9qPX3ceIR3vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q9iDLIgGS27k74RE55d3gwtjXGou6cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L6qPX3ceIR9vPPJm5uI3fOAu5S9QBiDLIgGS24k74RE55d2gwtjXGou2cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L4qPX3ceIR2vPPJm5uIBfOAu5S9QBiDLIgGS28k74RE55d6gwtjXGouAcNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L4qPX3ceIR5vPPJm5uI9fOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS2Bk74RE55d3gwtjXGou9cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L9qPX3ceIR3vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS2Ak74RE55d6gwtjXGou5cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L9qPX3ceIR4vPPJm5uI6fOAu5S9Q3iDLIgGS22k74RE55d8gwtjXGou8cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIRBvPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q6iDLIgGS24k74RE55d6gwtjXGou7cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2LAqPX3ceIRBvPPJm5uI8fOAu5S9Q3iDLIgGS27k74RE55d8gwtjXGou8cNrbKnGE2
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

8 0

0

8
0

8
0

8 0

1 2 0

40

0

1 2 0

1 2 0

4 0

80

8 0

1201 2 0

4

8
0

8 0

8
0

8 0

8
0

80

80

80

8 0

8
0

8 0

80

8
0

8
0

80

8 0

8 0
8 0



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

12
0

12
0



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   12  NR     7      2      2    1 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWS RE-EVAL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST HWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    7  NR   NR      1      1    5 0.500HIST LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MAJOR FACILITIES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    3  NR   NR      2      0    1 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NJ PF

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    3  NR   NR      1      1    1 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NJEMS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NJ Release
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CHROME
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001GW CONTAM AREAS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST MAJOR FACILITIES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ISRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   35    0    7    7    6   15    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedOther Time:
                                   Not reportedOther Date:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Phone:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Title:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Name:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Time:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Date:
                                   VAPORS PRESENT IN STORM SEWER AND UTILITY VAULTS.Status at Spill:
                                   Not reportedIncident Desc:
                                   Not reportedRelease Type:
                                   Not reportedContained:
                                   Not reportedRelease VE:
                                   Not reportedAmnt Released:
                                   Not reportedHazrds Material:
                                   Not reportedTCPA Chemical:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Identity:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                   Not reportedSubstance(s):
                                   856-277-9663Facility Phone:
                                   CommercialFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedIncident Location:
                                   NoHazardous:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   0818COMU:
                                   002Ref. Code:
                                   TrueA310 Letter:
                                   Not reportedIncident Time:
                                   12/05/2001Incident Date:
                                   Not reportedOther Location:
                                   FacilityLocation:
                                   12/06/2001Date Received:
                                   OtherNotify Type:
                                   01-12-06-1331-44Case Number:
                                   88871Trenton Dispatch Log Number:
                                   WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                                   108 DELSEA DRIVEAddress:
                                   MULLARY’S TEXACOName:

NJ SPILL:

            Not reportedDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            Not reportedCEA:
            Not reportedRAW Approved:
            Not reportedNo Further Action:
            (609) 633-9285Facility Phone:
            Eddie DavisCase Manager:
            Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.Remedial Level:
            Not reportedTMS Number:
            0012395UST ID:
            Assigned to a ProgramFacility Status:
            Bureau of Underground Storage TanksLead Program Assigned:
            01-12-06-1331-44Case ID:

LUST HIST:

112 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster A
0.021 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
118 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  
WSW SPILLS108 DELSEA DRIVE    N/A
A1 HIST LUSTMULLARY’S TEXACO S105210565
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedReporter Orgzn:
                                   Not reportedReporter Title:
                                   Not reportedRep Received Date:
                                   Not reportedReporter Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Authority Notification Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Report Faxed to Local Authority:
                                   Not reportedDate Update:
                                   Not reportedDate Local Authority Was Notified:
                                   Not reportedDate A310 Letter Printed:
EDDIE DAVIS REQUEST CASE BE SENT TO HIM AND A FAX TO CAS.Comments:
                                   Not reportedIncident Date:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phone:
                                   Not reportedIncident Region:
                                   Not reportedIncident Referred To:
                                   Not reportedIncident Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Time:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Phone:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Title:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Name:
                                   NoLocal Municipality:
                                   GLOUCESTERResponsible Party County:
                                   WASHINGTON TWP, NJResponsible City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Zip:
                                   NJResponsible Party State:
                                   WASHINGTON TWPResponsible Party Municipality:
                                   108 DELSEA DRIVEResponsible Party Street:
                                   856-277-9663Responsible Party Telphone:
                                   PROP OWNERResponsible Party Title:
                                   STEVE MULLARYResponsible Party Contact:
                                   MULLARY’S TEXACOResponsible Party Name:
                                   KnownResponsible Party:
                                   Not reportedCaller Phone:
                                   Not reportedCaller City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address:
                                   Not reportedCaller Title:
                                   REDACTEDCaller Name:
                                   Not reportedContact Name:
                                   SHEILAOperator:
                                   NoDrill/trng Exercise:
                                   NoMemo. Of Understanding:
                                   NoAssistance Requested:
                                   0Wind Direction/Speed:
                                   Not reportedNature of Incident:
                                   LandContamination of:
                                   NoFiremen at Scene:
                                   NoPolice at Scene:
                                   NoPublic Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedReceiving Water:
                                   NoFacility Evacuation:
                                   NoRoad Closed:
                                   NoPublic Exposure:
                                   NoInjuries:
                                   Not reportedOther Phone:
                                   Not reportedOther Title:
                                   Not reportedOther Name:

MULLARY’S TEXACO  (Continued) S105210565
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedConfidential:
                                   Not reportedDEP Requested:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source County:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address 2:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Name:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Category:
                                   Not reportedIncident Status:
                                   Not reportedIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter County:
                                   Not reportedReporter City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedReporter Address:

MULLARY’S TEXACO  (Continued) S105210565

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2014     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2013     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2012     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2011     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2010     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2009     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2008     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2004     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2003     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2002     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2001     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2000     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1999     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1998     MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1997     MULLARYS FIVE POINT TEXACO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1996     MULLARYS FIVE POINT TEXACO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1995     MULLARYS FIVE POINT TEXACO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1994     MULLARYS FIVE POINT TEXACO
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

185 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster A
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
118 ft.

 

< 1/8 SEWELL, NJ  08080
WSW 108 DELSEA DR    N/A
A2 EDR Hist AutoMULLARYS FAST FUELS INC 1021912171

                         8119Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         108 DELSEA DRAddress:
                         FIVE POINTS GAS STATIONName:

SHWS:

185 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster A
0.035 mi. SPILLS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
118 ft.

 

< 1/8 USTWASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08080
WSW LUST108 DELSEA DR    N/A
A3 SHWSFIVE POINTS GAS STATION U000353291
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         STEPHEN H MULLARY JROrganization:
                         STEPHEN H MULLARY JROwner Name:

                         Carneys Point, NJ 08069Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         245 N VIRGINIA AVEContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Class B OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         ROSS FOGG FUEL OIL COOrganization:
                         JOE M PRISSELOwner Name:

                         Carneys Point, NJ 08069Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         245 N VIRGINIA AVEContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Class A OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         ROSS FOGG FUEL OIL COOrganization:
                         JOE M PRISSELOwner Name:

Contact:

                         001239Facility ID:
UST:

LSR170001Activity Number:
001239Case ID:
WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
108 DELSEA DRAddress:
FIVE POINTS GAS STATIONName:

LSR120001Activity Number:
001239Case ID:
WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
108 DELSEA DRAddress:
FIVE POINTS GAS STATIONName:

LUST:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         001239PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:
                         8119Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         108 DELSEA DRAddress:
                         FIVE POINTS GAS STATIONName:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         001239PI Number:
                         Not reportedHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         NoTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         02/09/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         0E2Tank Number:
                         TANK-155741Tank Id:

                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Ground water observation wellsTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Ground water observation wellsTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         02/09/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         0E1Tank Number:
                         TANK-155739Tank Id:

Tanks:

                         Carneys Point, NJ 08069Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         245 N VIRGINIA AVEContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Tank OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         ROSS FOGG FUEL OIL COOrganization:
                         JOE M PRISSELOwner Name:

                         Carneys Point, NJ 08069Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         245 N VIRGINIA AVEContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Property OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         ROSS FOGG FUEL OIL COOrganization:
                         JOE  PRISSELOwner Name:

                         Carneys Point, NJ 08069Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         245 N VIRGINIA AVEContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Fees/Billing ContactContact Type(UST Reg):
                         ROSS FOGG FUEL OIL COOrganization:
                         JOE M PRISSELOwner Name:

                         Deptford Twp, NJ 08096Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         69 WILLIAMS AVEContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Facility OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291
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                         0E5Tank Number:
                         TANK-155746Tank Id:

                         Tank InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Automatic line leak detectorTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         YesCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         YesTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         01/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         In-useTank Status:
                         0E4Tank Number:
                         TANK-155745Tank Id:

                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Ground water observation wellsTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Ground water observation wellsTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         02/09/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         0E3Tank Number:
                         TANK-155743Tank Id:

                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Ground water observation wellsTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Ground water observation wellsTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291
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                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Automatic line leak detectorTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         YesCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         YesTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         01/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         In-useTank Status:
                         0E7Tank Number:
                         TANK-155748Tank Id:

                         Tank InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Automatic line leak detectorTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         YesCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         YesTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         01/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         In-useTank Status:
                         0E6Tank Number:
                         TANK-155747Tank Id:

                         Tank InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Automatic line leak detectorTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         YesCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         YesTank Compliance:
                         4000Tank Size:
                         Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         01/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         In-useTank Status:

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291

TC6346371.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Time:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Date:
                                   Not reportedStatus at Spill:
                                   Not reportedIncident Desc:
                                   Not reportedRelease Type:
                                   Not reportedContained:
                                   Not reportedRelease VE:
                                   Not reportedAmnt Released:
                                   Not reportedHazrds Material:
                                   Not reportedTCPA Chemical:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Identity:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                   Not reportedSubstance(s):
                                   Not reportedFacility Phone:
                                   ResidentialFacility Type:
                                   FIVE POINTS GAS STOPIncident Location:
                                   Not reportedHazardous:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCOMU:
                                   Not reportedRef. Code:
                                   Not reportedA310 Letter:
                                   Not reportedIncident Time:
                                   05/30/2017Incident Date:
                                   Not reportedOther Location:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   06/09/2017Date Received:
                                   Not reportedNotify Type:
                                   17-06-09-1233-23Case Number:
                                   642430Trenton Dispatch Log Number:
                                   WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08012City,State,Zip:
                                   108 DELSEA DRIVEAddress:
                                   Not reportedName:

NJ SPILL:

                         Tank InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Automatic line leak detectorTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Fiberglass-coated steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plasticTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         YesOverfill Protection:
                         YesCompliance Monitoring?:
                         YesOverfill:
                         YesTank Compliance:
                         10000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1990Install Date:
                         01/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         In-useTank Status:
                         0E8Tank Number:
                         TANK-155750Tank Id:

                         Tank InterstitialTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoringTank/Pipe Monitor:

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291
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                                   Not reportedLocal Authority Notification Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Report Faxed to Local Authority:
                                   Not reportedDate Update:
                                   Not reportedDate Local Authority Was Notified:
                                   Not reportedDate A310 Letter Printed:
Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedIncident Date:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phone:
                                   Not reportedIncident Region:
                                   Not reportedIncident Referred To:
                                   Not reportedIncident Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Time:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Phone:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Title:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party County:
                                   Not reportedResponsible City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party State:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Municipality:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Street:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Telphone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Title:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party:
                                   Not reportedCaller Phone:
                                   Not reportedCaller City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address:
                                   Not reportedCaller Title:
                                   Not reportedCaller Name:
                                   ROBERT GRISCOMContact Name:
                                   Not reportedOperator:
                                   Not reportedDrill/trng Exercise:
                                   Not reportedMemo. Of Understanding:
                                   Not reportedAssistance Requested:
                                   Not reportedWind Direction/Speed:
                                   Not reportedNature of Incident:
                                   Not reportedContamination of:
                                   NoFiremen at Scene:
                                   NoPolice at Scene:
                                   NoPublic Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedReceiving Water:
                                   NoFacility Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedRoad Closed:
                                   NoPublic Exposure:
                                   NoInjuries:
                                   Not reportedOther Phone:
                                   Not reportedOther Title:
                                   Not reportedOther Name:
                                   Not reportedOther Time:
                                   Not reportedOther Date:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Phone:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Title:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Name:

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291
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                                   Not reportedConfidential:
                                   NoDEP Requested:
                                   SalemIncident Source County:
                                   Carneys Point Twp, NJ 08069Incident Source City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address 2:
                                   245 NORTH VIRGINIA AVEIncident Source Address:
                                   ROSS ENTERPRISESIncident Source Name:
                                   OtherIncident Source Category:
                                   TerminatedIncident Status:
                                   SpillIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter County:
                                   Not reportedReporter City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedReporter Address:
                                   REDATEDReporter Orgzn:
                                   REDACTEDReporter Title:
                                   06/09/2017Rep Received Date:
                                   OtherReporter Type:
                                   REDACTEDReporter Name:

FIVE POINTS GAS STATION  (Continued) U000353291

            Not reportedDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            Not reportedCEA:
            Not reportedRAW Approved:
            Not reportedNo Further Action:
            (609) 633-8110Facility Phone:
            Maria BrimatCase Manager:
            Site has 1 area of concern with 1 media of concern.Remedial Level:
            N98-2958TMS Number:
            0115724UST ID:
            Assigned to a ProgramFacility Status:
            Bureau of Field Operations - Initial Notice SectionLead Program Assigned:
            99-03-17-1316-03Case ID:

LUST HIST:

213 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
108 ft.

 

< 1/8 DEPTFORD, NJ  
WNW RT 41 NORTH    N/A
B4 HIST LUSTED LAWRENSON INC S104394355

            Not reportedNo Further Action:
            (609) 633-0745Facility Phone:
            Lee HendricksCase Manager:
            Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.Remedial Level:
            C95-1421; N98-1085TMS Number:
            0036344UST ID:
            Assigned to a ProgramFacility Status:
            Bureau of Underground Storage TanksLead Program Assigned:
            96-02-08-1301-29Case ID:

LUST HIST:

213 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster A
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
112 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, NJ  
West BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO RD    N/A
A5 HIST LUSTCITGO SERVICE STATION (A.K.A. ARFA-5 POINTS CITGO) S104392249
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            NDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            YCEA:
            YRAW Approved:

CITGO SERVICE STATION (A.K.A. ARFA-5 POINTS CITGO)  (Continued) S104392249

            Not reportedDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            YCEA:
            YRAW Approved:
            Not reportedNo Further Action:
            (609) 633-1472Facility Phone:
            Robert SteinhagenCase Manager:
            Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.Remedial Level:
            N99-0231TMS Number:
            0073398UST ID:
            Assigned to a ProgramFacility Status:
            Bureau of Underground Storage TanksLead Program Assigned:
            91-06-24-1636Case ID:

LUST HIST:

213 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster A
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
112 ft.

 

< 1/8 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  
West RT #47    N/A
A6 HIST LUSTDEPTWOOD SHOPPING CENTER S104389253

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2014     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2013     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2012     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2011     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2010     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2009     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2008     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2007     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2006     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2005     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2004     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2003     SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2002     SPOTLESS CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2001     SPOTLESS CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2000     SPOTLESS CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

246 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
108 ft.

 

< 1/8 SEWELL, NJ  08080
WNW 1898 HURFFVILLE RD    N/A
B7 EDR Hist CleanerSPOTLESS CLEANERS INC 1018489122
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NActive Flag:
(609) 227-1112Contact Phone:
GPSCoordinate Type:
NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEETCoordinate Units:
347129Y Coordinate:
323236X Coordinate:
Commercial Laundry, Drycleaning, and Pressing MachinesSIC Description:
3582SIC Code:
ANDREW CHOIContact Name:
Not reportedContact Title:
L5505Facility Id:
MANTUA, NJ 08096City,State,Zip:
RT 41 & 47Address:
FIVE POINTS SPOTLESS CLEANERSName:

NJ Drycleaners:

                                                            01/01/1900Effective Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedMay Sep Total QTY:
                                                            Not reportedMay Sep Fugitive QTY:
                                                            Not reportedOzone Season Fugitive:
                                                            Not reportedOzone Season Non-Fugitives:
                                                            Not reportedTPY of Non-Fugitive Emissions:
                                                            Not reportedTPY of Fugitive Emissions:
                                                            Not reportedNAICS Description:
                                                            NActive Flag:
                                                            04/29/2014Expiration Date:
                                                            TerminatedDocument Status:
                                                            Construction of New SourceActive Type Description:
                                                            PCP960001Active Number:
                                                            GPSCoordinate Type:
                                                            NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEETCoordinate Units:
                                                            347129Y Coordinate:
                                                            323236X Coordinate:
                                                            PERMITPermit of Emission:
                                                            Not reportedLbs/Day Co-season (12/1-2/31):
                                                            Not reportedLbs/Day Peak Ozone Season (6/1-8/31):
                                                            Not reportedTons/Season (5/1-9/30):
                                                            Not reportedTons/Year lbs/Year For Taps 1000 Tons/Year For CO2:
                                                            Not reportedPollutant Name:
                                                            Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                                            L5505Facility Number:
                                                            Not reportedEmission Year:
                                                            MANTUA, NJ 08096City,State,Zip:
                                                            RT 41 & 47Address:
                                                            FIVE POINTS SPOTLESS CLEANERSName:

AIRS:

254 ft.
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
97 ft.

 

< 1/8 MANTUA, NJ  08096
NNW DRYCLEANERSRT 41 & 47    N/A
8 AIRSFIVE POINTS SPOTLESS CLEANERS S108399131
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            Not reportedDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            Not reportedCEA:
            Not reportedRAW Approved:
            6/8/1992 0:00:00No Further Action:
            Not reportedFacility Phone:
            Not reportedCase Manager:
            Site has more than 1 area of concern or more than 1 media of concern.Remedial Level:
            Not reportedTMS Number:
            0185493UST ID:
            Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of ConcernFacility Status:
            Bureau of Underground Storage TanksLead Program Assigned:
            89-11-14-1143Case ID:

LUST HIST:

266 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster A
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
118 ft.

 

< 1/8 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  
WSW RT 41 & EGG HARBOE RD (RT 47)    N/A
A9 HIST LUSTFORMER BP S/SC#00922 S104588182

                                   SAM RABINOWITZContact Name:
                                   Not reportedOther Location:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ATIncident Location:
                                   Groundwater ContIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedOperator:
                                   Not reportedNature of Incident:
                                   07/05/2002Date Received:
                                   02-07-05-1119-23Case Number:
                                   26176Trenton Dispatch Log Number:
                                   Not reportedIncident Time:
                                   07/05/2002Incident Date:
                                   Not reportedFacility Phone:
                                   CommercialFacility Type:
                                   WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                                   116 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                   Not reportedName:

NJ Release:

                    Not reportedCase Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line3
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line2
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line1
                    Malcalibur LTDCase Contact: Organization
                    Not reportedCase Contact Name:
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Department
                    Not reportedCase Type(Case Type):
                    Not reportedPi Number:
                    HISTORICALType Of Vcp File:
                    11/21/2002MOA Execution Date:
                    02-07-05-1119-23Incident Number:

VCP:

296 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster A
0.056 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
127 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, NJ  08012
SW NJ Release116 DELSEA DR    N/A
A10 VCP116 DELSEA DRIVE S106208891

TC6346371.2s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedDate Updated:
                                   Not reportedDate Local Authority Was Notified:
                                   Not reportedDate A310 Letter Printed:
Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedIncident ITM:
                                   Not reportedIncident time:
                                   Not reportedIncident Date:
                                   Not reportedIncident Telephone:
                                   Not reportedIncident Region:
                                   Not reportedIncident Referred To:
                                   Not reportedIncident Name:
                                   Not reportedIncident Description:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Time:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Title:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Notified:
                                   Not reportedWind Direction/Speed:
                                   Not reportedAssistance Requested:
                                   NoPublic Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedOther Telephone:
                                   Not reportedOther Title:
                                   Not reportedOther Name:
                                   Not reportedOther Time:
                                   Not reportedOther Date:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Phone:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Title:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Name:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Time:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Date:
                                   Not reportedStatus at Spill:
                                   Not reportedReceiving Water:
                                   Not reportedContamination of:
                                   NoFiremen at Scene:
                                   NoPolice at Scene:
                                   NoFacility Evacuation:
                                   NoPublic Exposure:
                                   NoInjuries:
                                   Not reportedRelease VE:
                                   Not reportedRelease Type:
                                   Not reportedContained:
                                   Not reportedAmt Released:
                                   Not reportedRef. Code:
                                   Not reportedCOMU:
                                   Not reportedHazrds Material:
                                   Not reportedTCPA Chemical:
                                   Not reportedA310 Letter:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Identity:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                   Not reportedSubstance(s):
                                   Not reportedCaller Telephone:
                                   Not reportedCaller City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address:
                                   Not reportedCaller Title:
                                   Not reportedCaller Name:

116 DELSEA DRIVE  (Continued) S106208891
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                                   Not reportedHazardous:
                                   Not reportedDrill/trng Exercise:
                                   Not reportedMemo. Of Understanding:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party County:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Street:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Title:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party:
                                   Not reportedDirection:
                                   NoRoad Closed:
                                   Not reportedNotify Type:
                                   Not reportedConfidential:
                                   NoDEP Requested:
                                   GloucesterIncident Source County:
                                   Washington Twp, NJ 08012Incident Source City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address 2:
                                   901 RT 168 SU 401Incident Source Address:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Name:
                                   OtherIncident Category Source:
                                   TerminatedIncident Status:
                                   Not reportedReporter County:
                                   Not reportedReporter City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedReporter Address:
                                   REDATEDReporter Org:
                                   REDACTEDReporter Title:
                                   REDACTEDReporter Name:
                                   OtherReporter Type:
                                   07/05/2002Rep Receive Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Authority Notification Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Report Faxed to Local Authority:

116 DELSEA DRIVE  (Continued) S106208891

                                        Not reportedSubmitter Phone:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Email:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Zip:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter State:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter City:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address2:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address1:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Name:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative Address:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Taxes:
                                        UnknownProperty Size:
                                        Not reportedAssessed Value:
                                        Not reportedPrice:
                                        MANTUA TOWNSHIP, MANTUA TOWNSHIP 08080City,State,Zip:
                                        117 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                        THE OIL MAN CORPName:

BROWNFIELDS:

460 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.087 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
118 ft.

 

< 1/8 MANTUA TOWNSHIP, NJ  08080
WSW NJEMS117 DELSEA DR    N/A
C11 BROWNFIELDSTHE OIL MAN CORP S108973337
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                                        UnknownWaterfront Access:
                                        Not reportedRoad Access:
                                        UnknownTraffic Study:
                                        NoOther Liens/Judgements:
                                        UnknownTax Lien:
                                        UnknownTax Certificate:
                                        Not reportedLease Price:
                                        Not reportedTotal Buildable Space:
                                        Not reportedSquare Footage:
                                        Not reportedCondition of Buildings:
                                        Not reportedBuildings:
                                        UnknownEasements:
                                        UnknownDeed Restrictions:
                                        Not reportedPrior Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Activity:
                                        UnknownMarket Study Completed:
                                        UnknownDevelopment Plan Completed:
                                        Not reportedLot:
                                        Not reportedBlock:
                                        Not reportedCopy of Title Insurance:
                                        Not reportedProposed Zoning:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Zoning:
                                        Not reportedContact Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDepartment:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Email:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Fax:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact State:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact City:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Street:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedAuth Rep Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative:
                                        Not reportedOwner Organization:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        9999999999Owner Fax:
                                        9999999999Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        Not reportedOwner City:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address  + Owner Street:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        003636PI Number:
                                        DEP CasePStatus:
                                        DEP CaseOwnership:
                                        unknownOwnership Type:
                                        Not reportedAutoID:
                                        322825:346165Coord:
                                        346165Y Coordinate:
                                        322825X Coordinate:
                                        6522Site Number:
                                        Not reportedTransfer Type:
                                        Not reportedTransaction Type:

THE OIL MAN CORP  (Continued) S108973337
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                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative Email:
                                        Planning Area 2Planning Area Designation:
                                        232Municipality_int_FK:
                                        8County_int_FK:
                                        Contamination Affecting Only Soils established 8/12/2004
                                        1) Assigned to Program,8/12/2004 2) B: Single Phase RA - SingleAdditional Comments:
                                        NoUrban Enterprise Zone:
                                        NoEnterprise Community (Federal):
                                        NoUrban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:
                                        NoEmpowerment Zone (Federal):
                                        NoTax Rebate or Abatement:
                                        NoEnvironmental Opportunity Zone:
                                        NoDesignated Redevelopment Area:
                                        NoUSA Grants:
                                        NoUSA Loans:
                                        NoHDSRF Loans:
                                        NoTIF:
                                        NoHDSRF Grants:
                                        NoLow Interest Rates:
                                        NoOther Incentives:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Sign-Off Description:
                                        NoRegulatory sign-off:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Estimated Complete Date:
                                        YesRemediation In Progress:
                                        NoEnvironmental Litigation:
                                        NoVoluntary Cleanup Program:
                                        NoRemedial Action Workplan:
                                        NoRemedial Investigation:
                                        NoSite Investigation:
                                        NoPreliminary Assessment:
                                        Not reportedList Containing Site:
                                        YesEnvironmental Report Copies:
                                        No500 Year Flood Plain:
                                        No100 Year Flood Plain:
                                        NoHistoric/Archeological Site:
                                        NoEndangered Species:
                                        NoSensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
                                        NoWetlands:
                                        UnknownFiber Optics:
                                        UnknownCable:
                                        UnknownTelephone:
                                        UnknownPublic Sewer:
                                        UnknownGas:
                                        UnknownElectric:
                                        UnknownPublic Water:
                                        Not reportedRail Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedRail Station:
                                        Not reportedRail Name:
                                        Not reportedRail Type:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Name:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Name:
                                        UnknownPublic Transportation Access:
                                        UnknownAirport Access:

THE OIL MAN CORP  (Continued) S108973337
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                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           Exact Address MatchCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           346174Y Coord:
                                                                           322869X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           GLASSBORO BOROMunicipality:
                                                                           375648Site Id:
                                                                           SEWELL, NJ 08080City,State,Zip:
                                                                           117 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                             ENRIGHT PLUMBING INCName:

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           Exact Address MatchCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           346174Y Coord:
                                                                           322869X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           MANTUA TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           372251Site Id:
                                                                           SEWELL, NJ 08080City,State,Zip:
                                                                           117 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                             ENRIGHT & SONSName:

NJEMS:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        9999999999Authorized Representative Phone:

THE OIL MAN CORP  (Continued) S108973337
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         2000Tank Size:
                         Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1985Install Date:
                         09/16/2004Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         0001Tank Number:
                         TANK-1Tank Id:

Tanks:

                         Sewell, NJ 08080Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         RR 4 BOXContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         292 DELSEA DRContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Tank OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         JOHN J ENRIGHTOrganization:
                         SAMEOwner Name:

                         Not reportedConact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Facility OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         Not IdentifiedOrganization:
                         Not Identified  Not IdentifiedOwner Name:

Contact:

                         003636Facility ID:
UST:

628 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.119 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
121 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08080
WSW RR 4 BOX292 DELSEA DR    N/A
C12 USTTHE OIL MAN CORP U003563805

                         Not reportedContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Facility OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         Not IdentifiedOrganization:
                         Not Identified  Not IdentifiedOwner Name:

Contact:

                         011043Facility ID:
UST:

628 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.119 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
121 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08080
WSW RR 4 BOX 292 DELSEA DR    N/A
C13 USTTHE OIL MAN CORP U003564149
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         0Tank Size:
                         Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:
                         09/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         3Tank Number:
                         TANK-4Tank Id:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Kerosene (No. 1)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:
                         09/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         2Tank Number:
                         TANK-3Tank Id:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         550Tank Size:
                         Waste OilTank Contents:
                         01/01/1989Install Date:
                         09/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         10Tank Number:
                         TANK-2Tank Id:

Tanks:

                         Sewell, NJ 08080Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         RR 4 BOXContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         292 DELSEA DRContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Tank OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         JOHN J ENRIGHT SROrganization:
                         JOHN J ENRIGHT SROwner Name:

                         Not reportedConact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):

THE OIL MAN CORP  (Continued) U003564149
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         0Tank Size:
                         Kerosene (No. 1)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:
                         09/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         1Tank Number:
                         TANK-7Tank Id:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Waste OilTank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:
                         09/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         5Tank Number:
                         TANK-6Tank Id:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Heating Oil (No. 2)Tank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:
                         09/01/1990Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         4Tank Number:
                         TANK-5Tank Id:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:

THE OIL MAN CORP  (Continued) U003564149
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:

THE OIL MAN CORP  (Continued) U003564149

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401517710Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0802State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           GPSCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           347865Y Coord:
                                                                           323156X Coord:
                                                                           0802Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882149GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           53800Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096City,State,Zip:
                                                                           1850 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                             C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS INCName:

NJEMS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         022367PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         53800Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         1850 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS INCName:

SHWS:

944 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.179 mi. AIRS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
91 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FINDSDEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08096
North NJEMS1850 HURFFVILLE RD    N/A
D14 SHWSC ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS INC 1006980904
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            03/02/2007Effective Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedMay Sep Total QTY:
                                                            Not reportedMay Sep Fugitive QTY:
                                                            Not reportedOzone Season Fugitive:
                                                            Not reportedOzone Season Non-Fugitives:
                                                            Not reportedTPY of Non-Fugitive Emissions:
                                                            Not reportedTPY of Fugitive Emissions:
                                                            Not reportedNAICS Description:
                                                            YActive Flag:
                                                            03/01/2022Expiration Date:
                                                            Renewed TemporaryDocument Status:
                                                            Construction of New SourceActive Type Description:
                                                            PCP070001Active Number:
                                                            GPSCoordinate Type:
                                                            NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEETCoordinate Units:
                                                            347865Y Coordinate:
                                                            323156X Coordinate:
                                                            PERMITPermit of Emission:
                                                            Not reportedLbs/Day Co-season (12/1-2/31):
                                                            Not reportedLbs/Day Peak Ozone Season (6/1-8/31):
                                                            Not reportedTons/Season (5/1-9/30):
                                                            Not reportedTons/Year lbs/Year For Taps 1000 Tons/Year For CO2:
                                                            Not reportedPollutant Name:
                                                            Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                                            56032Facility Number:
                                                            Not reportedEmission Year:
                                                            DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096City,State,Zip:
                                                            1850 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                                            C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS INCName:

AIRS:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110014509843Registry ID:
FINDS:

C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS INC  (Continued) 1006980904

                         Not reportedContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Facility OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         Not IdentifiedOrganization:
                         Not Identified  Not IdentifiedOwner Name:

Contact:

                         018804Facility ID:
UST:

957 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
90 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08096
North RT 41    N/A
D15 USTGERALD ELECTRIC CONSTR CO INC U000367409
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         YesSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         2000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1966Install Date:
                         01/01/1989Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         1Tank Number:
                         TANK-1Tank Id:

Tanks:

                         Deptford Twp, NJ 08096Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         PO BOX 5149Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         RT 41Contact Address (UST Reg):
                         Tank OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         JOHN W. HAHNOrganization:
                         JAMES J HUGHES, JR.Owner Name:

                         Not reportedConact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):

GERALD ELECTRIC CONSTR CO INC  (Continued) U000367409

                         Not reportedCoordinate System:
                         Not reportedY Coordinate:
                         Not reportedX Coordinate:
                         Not reportedNational Priorities List Date:
                         Not reportedNational Priorities List Status:
                         Not reportedEngineering Control Date:
                         NoneEngineering Control Status:
                         Not reportedDeed Notice Date:
                         NoneDeed Notice Status:
                         Not reportedClassification exception area dt:
                         NoneClassification exception area dt:
                         C1Remedial Level Code:
                         0810Site Municipality:
                         A: Sites with On-Site Sources of ContaminationSub Section Label:
                         BSCMContact:
                         250812Case ID:
                         10/7/2005Status Date:
                         ActiveCase Status:

HIST SHWS:

1015 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NJ ReleaseWASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08080
SSW UST150 DELSEA DR - STE 1    N/A
E16 HIST HWSCONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES 1007034601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedOther Location:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESIncident Location:
                                   Underground Storage TankIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedOperator:
                                   Not reportedNature of Incident:
                                   04/22/2005Date Received:
                                   05-04-22-1514-12Case Number:
                                   139254Trenton Dispatch Log Number:
                                   Not reportedIncident Time:
                                   04/22/2005Incident Date:
                                   Not reportedFacility Phone:
                                   OtherFacility Type:
                                   MANTUA TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                                   150 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                   Not reportedName:

NJ Release:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe Bare steelTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         Not reportedSpill Containment:
                         Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         Not reportedOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         1000Tank Size:
                         Leaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1944Install Date:
                         04/22/2005Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         0001Tank Number:
                         TANK-1Tank Id:

Tanks:

                         Sewell, NJ 08080Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         150 DELSEA DR - SUITE 1Contact Address (UST Reg):
                         Tank OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESOrganization:
                         JAMES  COLANGELO JROwner Name:

                         Sewell, NJ 08080Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         150 DELSEA DR - SUITE 1Contact Address (UST Reg):
                         Facility OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESOrganization:
                         JAMES  COLANGELO JROwner Name:

Contact:

                         250812Facility ID:
UST:

CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES  (Continued) 1007034601
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedDate Local Authority Was Notified:
                                   Not reportedDate A310 Letter Printed:
Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedIncident ITM:
                                   Not reportedIncident time:
                                   Not reportedIncident Date:
                                   Not reportedIncident Telephone:
                                   Not reportedIncident Region:
                                   Not reportedIncident Referred To:
                                   Not reportedIncident Name:
                                   Not reportedIncident Description:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Time:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Title:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Notified:
                                   Not reportedWind Direction/Speed:
                                   Not reportedAssistance Requested:
                                   NoPublic Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedOther Telephone:
                                   Not reportedOther Title:
                                   Not reportedOther Name:
                                   Not reportedOther Time:
                                   Not reportedOther Date:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Phone:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Title:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Name:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Time:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Date:
                                   Not reportedStatus at Spill:
                                   Not reportedReceiving Water:
                                   Not reportedContamination of:
                                   NoFiremen at Scene:
                                   NoPolice at Scene:
                                   NoFacility Evacuation:
                                   NoPublic Exposure:
                                   NoInjuries:
                                   Not reportedRelease VE:
                                   Not reportedRelease Type:
                                   Not reportedContained:
                                   Not reportedAmt Released:
                                   Not reportedRef. Code:
                                   Not reportedCOMU:
                                   Not reportedHazrds Material:
                                   Not reportedTCPA Chemical:
                                   Not reportedA310 Letter:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Identity:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                   Not reportedSubstance(s):
                                   Not reportedCaller Telephone:
                                   Not reportedCaller City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address:
                                   Not reportedCaller Title:
                                   Not reportedCaller Name:
                                   MIKE DUPRASContact Name:

CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES  (Continued) 1007034601
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedHazardous:
                                   Not reportedDrill/trng Exercise:
                                   Not reportedMemo. Of Understanding:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party County:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Street:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Title:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party:
                                   Not reportedDirection:
                                   NoRoad Closed:
                                   Not reportedNotify Type:
                                   Not reportedConfidential:
                                   NoDEP Requested:
                                   GloucesterIncident Source County:
                                   Mantua Twp, NJIncident Source City,St,Zip:
                                   SUITE 1Incident Source Address 2:
                                   150 DELSEA DRIncident Source Address:
                                   CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESIncident Source Name:
                                   OtherIncident Category Source:
                                   TerminatedIncident Status:
                                   Not reportedReporter County:
                                   Not reportedReporter City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedReporter Address:
                                   REDATEDReporter Org:
                                   REDACTEDReporter Title:
                                   REDACTEDReporter Name:
                                   OtherReporter Type:
                                   04/22/2005Rep Receive Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Authority Notification Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Report Faxed to Local Authority:
                                   Not reportedDate Updated:

CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES  (Continued) 1007034601

                                        Not reportedSubmitter Email:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Zip:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter State:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter City:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address2:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address1:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Name:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative Address:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Taxes:
                                        UnknownProperty Size:
                                        Not reportedAssessed Value:
                                        Not reportedPrice:
                                        WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 08080City,State,Zip:
                                        150 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                        CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESName:

BROWNFIELDS:

1015 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SEWELL, NJ  08080
SSW FINDS150 DELSEA DR    N/A
E17 BROWNFIELDSADVOCARE ARTHRITIS OSTEOPOROSIS RHEUMATO 1008953669
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                                        Not reportedRoad Access:
                                        UnknownTraffic Study:
                                        NoOther Liens/Judgements:
                                        UnknownTax Lien:
                                        UnknownTax Certificate:
                                        Not reportedLease Price:
                                        Not reportedTotal Buildable Space:
                                        Not reportedSquare Footage:
                                        Not reportedCondition of Buildings:
                                        Not reportedBuildings:
                                        UnknownEasements:
                                        UnknownDeed Restrictions:
                                        Not reportedPrior Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Activity:
                                        UnknownMarket Study Completed:
                                        UnknownDevelopment Plan Completed:
                                        Not reportedLot:
                                        Not reportedBlock:
                                        Not reportedCopy of Title Insurance:
                                        Not reportedProposed Zoning:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Zoning:
                                        Not reportedContact Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDepartment:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Email:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Fax:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact State:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact City:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Street:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedAuth Rep Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative:
                                        Not reportedOwner Organization:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        9999999999Owner Fax:
                                        9999999999Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        Not reportedOwner City:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address  + Owner Street:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        250812PI Number:
                                        DEP CasePStatus:
                                        DEP CaseOwnership:
                                        unknownOwnership Type:
                                        Not reportedAutoID:
                                        322739:345345Coord:
                                        345345Y Coordinate:
                                        322739X Coordinate:
                                        6588Site Number:
                                        Not reportedTransfer Type:
                                        Not reportedTransaction Type:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Phone:

ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS OSTEOPOROSIS RHEUMATO  (Continued) 1008953669
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Planning Area 2Planning Area Designation:
                                        89Municipality_int_FK:
                                        8County_int_FK:
                                        Known or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 10/7/2005
                                        1) Assigned to Program,10/7/2005 2) C1: No Formal Design - SourceAdditional Comments:
                                        NoUrban Enterprise Zone:
                                        NoEnterprise Community (Federal):
                                        NoUrban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:
                                        NoEmpowerment Zone (Federal):
                                        NoTax Rebate or Abatement:
                                        NoEnvironmental Opportunity Zone:
                                        NoDesignated Redevelopment Area:
                                        NoUSA Grants:
                                        NoUSA Loans:
                                        NoHDSRF Loans:
                                        NoTIF:
                                        NoHDSRF Grants:
                                        NoLow Interest Rates:
                                        NoOther Incentives:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Sign-Off Description:
                                        NoRegulatory sign-off:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Estimated Complete Date:
                                        YesRemediation In Progress:
                                        NoEnvironmental Litigation:
                                        NoVoluntary Cleanup Program:
                                        NoRemedial Action Workplan:
                                        NoRemedial Investigation:
                                        NoSite Investigation:
                                        NoPreliminary Assessment:
                                        Not reportedList Containing Site:
                                        YesEnvironmental Report Copies:
                                        No500 Year Flood Plain:
                                        No100 Year Flood Plain:
                                        NoHistoric/Archeological Site:
                                        NoEndangered Species:
                                        NoSensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
                                        NoWetlands:
                                        UnknownFiber Optics:
                                        UnknownCable:
                                        UnknownTelephone:
                                        UnknownPublic Sewer:
                                        UnknownGas:
                                        UnknownElectric:
                                        UnknownPublic Water:
                                        Not reportedRail Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedRail Station:
                                        Not reportedRail Name:
                                        Not reportedRail Type:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Name:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Name:
                                        UnknownPublic Transportation Access:
                                        UnknownAirport Access:
                                        UnknownWaterfront Access:

ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS OSTEOPOROSIS RHEUMATO  (Continued) 1008953669
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110023954504Registry ID:
databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110070613912Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        9999999999Authorized Representative Phone:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative Email:

ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS OSTEOPOROSIS RHEUMATO  (Continued) 1008953669

                                                                           Digital ImageCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           345345Y Coord:
                                                                           322739X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           190890Site Id:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080City,State,Zip:
                                                                           150 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                             CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESName:

NJEMS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         250812PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         190890Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         150 DELSEA DRAddress:
                         CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICESName:

SHWS:

1015 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08080
SSW NJEMS150 DELSEA DR    N/A
E18 SHWSCONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES S113538987

TC6346371.2s   Page 37

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Iy360pWIICjyjfR30ne3SCU0gG5pVEnWp7gAdHxIf5rCTXEjd0f4h7Wjg4hfkd8RtUF3O6w04LrneFpeCBJ45EkSfetC7yBUdXSBmpug9IbGKS.5.QxBtJDVsnHEbpcnyUzArWzpv.w7tyugIti7AxEdfb4HPkZxh7a63dPIgSIyU4m3jPS3yp30m9RpVd4WjrB9RVXIxT5CYNNjESU3PzIjycffqDWRfwK4tLA0SrEnnl8eKcs5ngdSDQrCnguUSVjAolyg44TGO6S5WVR5Pw0VF5xEcUlnkSY4XC8pMoE73rCgOZh68qBI1pKyq6h3w.p4wdh05bkpusPWoKQ37tJIOoBC7QFjVyc9Oy6jdBPf3JhRTh86f9S0Z5YnzyJek8m7ZFnSqVFCsCFU1S19PcygN9yG4oH5eM56IgmVoU4EEV7nvRJAWYOpGsx7hzSgURm4Lx0dbtQHtH9xL802jsEfWS053NzrRU85U.pTSy0X3CfE7rfvwsBdZ3V0bvCfhFJ6pAIIq9ay1Dc3MU54bKr0plVpbSvWvpK39TwIXbECllojJ0k4kDojNaWfUHbRfKM37Xx04sAnKtReR183fiBSHmLCErcUF1SBWrNgCjKGKPz5.FxCvjaV6fUEUkin6qH8rv8pfd77KGMg6HC6ooed7wWHWfBxTSl9wz4faZL5YdXreav9DxkT9nLX1PgEcXbCJaxdbMk0DibfFCd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Iy360pWIICjyjfR30ne3SCU0gG5pVEnWp7gAdHxIf5rCTXEjd0f4h7Wjg4hfkd8RtUF3O6w04LrneFpeCBJ45EkSfetC7yBUdXSBmpug9IbGKS.5.QxBtJDVsnHEbpcnyUzArWzpv.w7tyugIti7AxEdfb4HPkZxh7a63dPIgSIyU4m3jPS3yp30m9RpVd4WjrB9RVXIxT5CYNNjESU3PzIjycffqDWRfwK4tLA0SrEnnl8eKcs5ngdSDQrCnguUSVjAolyg44TGO6S5WVR5Pw0VF5xEcUlnkSY4XC8pMoE73rCgOZh68qBI1pKyq6h3w.p4wdh05bkpusPWoKQ37tJIOoBC7QFjVyc9Oy6jdBPf3JhRTh86f9S0Z5YnzyJek8m7ZFnSqVFCsCFU1S19PcygN9yG4oH5eM56IgmVoU4EEV7nvRJAWYOpGsx7hzSgURm4Lx0dbtQHtH9xL802jsEfWS053NzrRU85U.pTSy0X3CfE7rfvwsBdZ3V0bvCfhFJ6pAIIq9ay1Dc3MU54bKr0plVpbSvWvpK39TwIXbECllojJ0k4kDojNaWfUHbRfKM37Xx04sAnKtReR183fiBSHmLCErcUF1SBWrNgCjKGKPz5.FxCvjaV6fUEUkin6qH8rv8pfd77KGMg6HC6ooed7wWHWfBxTSl9wz4faZL5YdXreav9DxkT9nLX1PgEcXbCJaxdbMk0DibfFCd3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110023954504
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070613912


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Creek (road to Sewell to Rt 47)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130020Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-ProgramCoord Orign:

CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES  (Continued) S113538987

                                   Not reportedTCPA Chemical:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Identity:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                   Not reportedSubstance(s):
                                   Not reportedFacility Phone:
                                   CommercialFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedIncident Location:
                                   NoHazardous:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   0802COMU:
                                   101Ref. Code:
                                   TrueA310 Letter:
                                   1300Incident Time:
                                   03/08/2000Incident Date:
                                   Not reportedOther Location:
                                   OtherLocation:
                                   03/22/2000Date Received:
                                   OtherNotify Type:
                                   00-03-22-1516-13Case Number:
                                   58730Trenton Dispatch Log Number:
                                   DEPTFORD, NJCity,State,Zip:
                                   1850 HURFVILLE RDAddress:
                                   C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORName:

NJ SPILL:

            Not reportedDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            Not reportedCEA:
            Not reportedRAW Approved:
            10/4/2001 0:00:00No Further Action:
            (609) 777-1911Facility Phone:
            Robert PoseyCase Manager:
            Site has 1 area of concern with 1 media of concern.Remedial Level:
            N99-1780TMS Number:
            0223670UST ID:
            Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of ConcernFacility Status:
            Bureau of Field Operations - Initial Notice SectionLead Program Assigned:
            91-08-20-0918Case ID:

LUST HIST:

1043 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
93 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 DEPTFORD, NJ  
NNW SPILLS1850 HURFVILLE RD    N/A
D19 HIST LUSTC ABBONIZIO CONTRACTOR S104448393
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedIncident Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Time:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Phone:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Title:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Name:
                                   NoLocal Municipality:
                                   GLOUCESTERResponsible Party County:
                                   DEPTFORD, NJResponsible City,St,Zip:
                                   08080Responsible Party Zip:
                                   NJResponsible Party State:
                                   DEPTFORDResponsible Party Municipality:
                                   1850 HURFVILLE RDResponsible Party Street:
                                   856-228-2600Responsible Party Telphone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Title:
                                   TYSON PACEResponsible Party Contact:
                                   C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTResponsible Party Name:
                                   KnownResponsible Party:
                                   Not reportedCaller Phone:
                                   Not reportedCaller City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address:
                                   Not reportedCaller Title:
                                   REDACTEDCaller Name:
                                   Not reportedContact Name:
                                   KIMOperator:
                                   NoDrill/trng Exercise:
                                   NoMemo. Of Understanding:
                                   NoAssistance Requested:
                                   0Wind Direction/Speed:
                                   Not reportedNature of Incident:
                                   LandContamination of:
                                   NoFiremen at Scene:
                                   NoPolice at Scene:
                                   NoPublic Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedReceiving Water:
                                   NoFacility Evacuation:
                                   NoRoad Closed:
                                   NoPublic Exposure:
                                   NoInjuries:
                                   Not reportedOther Phone:
                                   Not reportedOther Title:
                                   Not reportedOther Name:
                                   Not reportedOther Time:
                                   Not reportedOther Date:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Phone:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Title:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Name:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Time:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Date:
                                   errors
                                   Information REDACTED due to data corrutpion causing status reportingStatus at Spill:
                                   Not reportedIncident Desc:
                                   Not reportedRelease Type:
                                   Not reportedContained:
                                   Not reportedRelease VE:
                                   Not reportedAmnt Released:
                                   Not reportedHazrds Material:

C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTOR  (Continued) S104448393
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedConfidential:
                                   Not reportedDEP Requested:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source County:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address 2:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Name:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Category:
                                   Not reportedIncident Status:
                                   Not reportedIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter County:
                                   Not reportedReporter City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedReporter Address:
                                   Not reportedReporter Orgzn:
                                   Not reportedReporter Title:
                                   Not reportedRep Received Date:
                                   Not reportedReporter Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Authority Notification Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Report Faxed to Local Authority:
                                   Not reportedDate Update:
                                   Not reportedDate Local Authority Was Notified:
                                   Not reportedDate A310 Letter Printed:
Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedIncident Date:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phone:
                                   Not reportedIncident Region:
                                   Not reportedIncident Referred To:

C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTOR  (Continued) S104448393

                                        Not reportedAnnual Taxes:
                                        UnknownProperty Size:
                                        Not reportedAssessed Value:
                                        Not reportedPrice:
                                        DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP 08102City,State,Zip:
                                        226 228 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RDAddress:
                                        MARTYS AUTO PARTSName:

BROWNFIELDS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         163891PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         124050Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         226 228 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RDAddress:
                         MARTYS AUTO PARTSName:

SHWS:

1334 ft.
0.253 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
97 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 NJEMSBLACKWOOD, NJ  08012
NE BROWNFIELDS226 228 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD    N/A
20 SHWSMARTYS AUTO PARTS 1007009086
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedBuildings:
                                        UnknownEasements:
                                        UnknownDeed Restrictions:
                                        Not reportedPrior Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Activity:
                                        UnknownMarket Study Completed:
                                        UnknownDevelopment Plan Completed:
                                        Not reportedLot:
                                        Not reportedBlock:
                                        Not reportedCopy of Title Insurance:
                                        Not reportedProposed Zoning:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Zoning:
                                        Not reportedContact Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDepartment:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Email:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Fax:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact State:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact City:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Street:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedAuth Rep Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative:
                                        Not reportedOwner Organization:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        9999999999Owner Fax:
                                        9999999999Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        Not reportedOwner City:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address  + Owner Street:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        163891PI Number:
                                        DEP CasePStatus:
                                        DEP CaseOwnership:
                                        unknownOwnership Type:
                                        Not reportedAutoID:
                                        324810:347458Coord:
                                        347458Y Coordinate:
                                        324810X Coordinate:
                                        6465Site Number:
                                        Not reportedTransfer Type:
                                        Not reportedTransaction Type:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Phone:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Email:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Zip:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter State:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter City:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address2:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address1:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Name:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative Address:

MARTYS AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1007009086
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        NoTax Rebate or Abatement:
                                        NoEnvironmental Opportunity Zone:
                                        NoDesignated Redevelopment Area:
                                        NoUSA Grants:
                                        NoUSA Loans:
                                        NoHDSRF Loans:
                                        NoTIF:
                                        NoHDSRF Grants:
                                        NoLow Interest Rates:
                                        NoOther Incentives:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Sign-Off Description:
                                        NoRegulatory sign-off:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Estimated Complete Date:
                                        YesRemediation In Progress:
                                        NoEnvironmental Litigation:
                                        YesVoluntary Cleanup Program:
                                        NoRemedial Action Workplan:
                                        NoRemedial Investigation:
                                        NoSite Investigation:
                                        NoPreliminary Assessment:
                                        Not reportedList Containing Site:
                                        YesEnvironmental Report Copies:
                                        No500 Year Flood Plain:
                                        No100 Year Flood Plain:
                                        NoHistoric/Archeological Site:
                                        NoEndangered Species:
                                        NoSensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
                                        NoWetlands:
                                        UnknownFiber Optics:
                                        UnknownCable:
                                        UnknownTelephone:
                                        UnknownPublic Sewer:
                                        UnknownGas:
                                        UnknownElectric:
                                        UnknownPublic Water:
                                        Not reportedRail Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedRail Station:
                                        Not reportedRail Name:
                                        Not reportedRail Type:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Name:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Name:
                                        UnknownPublic Transportation Access:
                                        UnknownAirport Access:
                                        UnknownWaterfront Access:
                                        Not reportedRoad Access:
                                        UnknownTraffic Study:
                                        NoOther Liens/Judgements:
                                        UnknownTax Lien:
                                        UnknownTax Certificate:
                                        Not reportedLease Price:
                                        Not reportedTotal Buildable Space:
                                        Not reportedSquare Footage:
                                        Not reportedCondition of Buildings:

MARTYS AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1007009086
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110030495444Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                                           Woodbury / Big Timber / Newton CreeksWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Big T Ck SB(incl Bull Run to LakelandRd)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202120040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202120Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           GIS Parcel CentroidCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           347690Y Coord:
                                                                           325863X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           124050Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08102City,State,Zip:
                                                                           226 228 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RDAddress:
                                             MARTYS AUTO PARTSName:

NJEMS:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        9999999999Authorized Representative Phone:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative Email:
                                        Planning Area 2Planning Area Designation:
                                        224Municipality_int_FK:
                                        8County_int_FK:
                                        Release with GW Contamination established 12/11/2002
                                        1) Assigned to Program,9/9/2002 2) C2: Formal Design - Known Source orAdditional Comments:
                                        NoUrban Enterprise Zone:
                                        NoEnterprise Community (Federal):
                                        NoUrban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:
                                        NoEmpowerment Zone (Federal):

MARTYS AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1007009086
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42.4bJ2IB.J82kObMNJGY9OeII6BfS3QbJE782d2tskJTOyw3KtMP4NP6AQtGjcYDUAD3O6peCL9v0ISC6KP6BffYrS4v4jG285.Bd2rJbg9J768dFIJWBcN2W.JYM83U3yQk6MOy64eBMEhNC39DvGS6YNY4TGOPke7P3hLIar6db4UR2fx.mg3T8bN4Jef2wtISGBwZ8fxJee8ux5jzkMROwk6QkMzpNEQ8rfG.vY4E5z9O2DeuN9Y8I4P6eI3cnfEGSZ31u0QjmbpA4NwEGt76ou0d23QdO74DS2aW.Wb3mIbg6J7c2bEIyeBVY3iqJho8dV2Rck0UOdM2erMc2NgB9ivGWKYH72S8O8Eew52IrIOz65.BM8fI2Sqp2k2QC7bUgAcREnv7A28k02DId7u2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42.4bJ2IB.J82kObMNJGY9OeII6BfS3QbJE782d2tskJTOyw3KtMP4NP6AQtGjcYDUAD3O6peCL9v0ISC6KP6BffYrS4v4jG285.Bd2rJbg9J768dFIJWBcN2W.JYM83U3yQk6MOy64eBMEhNC39DvGS6YNY4TGOPke7P3hLIar6db4UR2fx.mg3T8bN4Jef2wtISGBwZ8fxJee8ux5jzkMROwk6QkMzpNEQ8rfG.vY4E5z9O2DeuN9Y8I4P6eI3cnfEGSZ31u0QjmbpA4NwEGt76ou0d23QdO74DS2aW.Wb3mIbg6J7c2bEIyeBVY3iqJho8dV2Rck0UOdM2erMc2NgB9ivGWKYH72S8O8Eew52IrIOz65.BM8fI2Sqp2k2QC7bUgAcREnv7A28k02DId7u2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110030495444


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401517710Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0802State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-ProgramCoord Orign:
                                                                           Digital ImageCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           348609Y Coord:
                                                                           323361X Coord:
                                                                           0802Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882149GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           8032Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08080City,State,Zip:
                                                                           1810 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                             MCGOUGH BUS CO INCName:

NJEMS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         458734PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         8032Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         1810 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         MCGOUGH BUS COMPANYName:

SHWS:

1577 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.299 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
81 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08080
North NJEMS1810 HURFFVILLE RD    N/A
F21 SHWSMCGOUGH BUS CO INC S113649272

                    MEGHAN  MCGOUGHCase Contact Name:
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Department
                    MOACase Type(Case Type):
                    458734Pi Number:
                    CURRENTType Of Vcp File:
                    01/31/2008MOA Execution Date:
                    07-07-18-1644-42Incident Number:

VCP:

1577 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.299 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
81 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08080
North 1810 HURFFVILLE RD    N/A
F22 VCPMCGOUGH BUS COMPANY S108974229
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Sewell, NJ 08080Case Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line3
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line2
                    P O BOX 100Case Contact: Address: Line1
                    FORMER TENANTCase Contact: Organization

MCGOUGH BUS COMPANY  (Continued) S108974229

                    Not reportedCase Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line3
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line2
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Address: Line1
                    Fraternal Properties LLCCase Contact: Organization
                    Not reportedCase Contact Name:
                    Not reportedCase Contact: Department
                    Not reportedCase Type(Case Type):
                    Not reportedPi Number:
                    HISTORICALType Of Vcp File:
                    09/10/2002MOA Execution Date:
                    00-12-19-1504-24Incident Number:

VCP:

                         NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEETCoordinate System:
                         347458Y Coordinate:
                         324810X Coordinate:
                         Not reportedNational Priorities List Date:
                         Not reportedNational Priorities List Status:
                         Not reportedEngineering Control Date:
                         NoneEngineering Control Status:
                         Not reportedDeed Notice Date:
                         NoneDeed Notice Status:
                         Not reportedClassification exception area dt:
                         NoneClassification exception area dt:
                         BRemedial Level Code:
                         0802Site Municipality:
                         A: Sites with On-Site Sources of ContaminationSub Section Label:
                         Bureau of Field Operations - SouthernContact:
                         163891Case ID:
                         9/9/2002Status Date:
                         ActiveCase Status:

HIST SHWS:

2129 ft.
0.403 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
77 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DEPTFORD, NJ  08102
NE VCP226-228 BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO RD    N/A
23 HIST HWSMARTY’S AUTO PARTS (FORMER) S106589654
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         09/11/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         A1Tank Number:
                         TANK-1Tank Id:

Tanks:

                         Pitman, NJ 08071Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         510 N BROADWAYContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Tank OwnerContact Type(UST Reg):
                         C/O GS. CROWLEYOrganization:
                         ROBERT H CROWLEYOwner Name:

                         Not reportedConact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address 2 (UST Reg):
                         Not reportedContact Address (UST Reg):
                         Facility OperatorContact Type(UST Reg):
                         Not IdentifiedOrganization:
                         Not Identified  Not IdentifiedOwner Name:

Contact:

                         002724Facility ID:
UST:

LSR120001Activity Number:
002724Case ID:
WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
RTE 47 (DELSEA DR)Address:
STRATTON MOTORS INCName:

LUST:

                         NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEETCoordinate System:
                         343349Y Coordinate:
                         322134X Coordinate:
                         Not reportedNational Priorities List Date:
                         Not reportedNational Priorities List Status:
                         Not reportedEngineering Control Date:
                         NoneEngineering Control Status:
                         Not reportedDeed Notice Date:
                         NoneDeed Notice Status:
                         Not reportedClassification exception area dt:
                         NoneClassification exception area dt:
                         C2Remedial Level Code:
                         0818Site Municipality:
                         A: Sites with On-Site Sources of ContaminationSub Section Label:
                         BSCMContact:
                         002724Case ID:
                         5/15/1992Status Date:
                         ActiveCase Status:

HIST SHWS:

2290 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.434 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
91 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 USTWASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08080
SSW LUSTRTE 47 (DELSEA DR)    N/A
G24 HIST HWSSTRATTON MOTORS INC U000354414
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Tank OtherTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Pipe OtherTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         550Tank Size:
                         Waste OilTank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:
                         09/11/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         A2Tank Number:
                         TANK-2Tank Id:

                         Tank NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe NoneTank/Pipe Monitor:
                         Pipe OtherTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Tank OtherTank/Pipe Construction Type:
                         Not reportedTank Wellhead Protection:
                         NoSpill Containment:
                         NoOverfill Protection:
                         NoCompliance Monitoring?:
                         NoOverfill:
                         NoTank Compliance:
                         2000Tank Size:
                         Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                         01/01/1987Install Date:

STRATTON MOTORS INC  (Continued) U000354414

            Not reportedDead Notice:
            Not reportedDate CEA Lifted:
            Not reportedCEA:
            NRAW Approved:
            Not reportedNo Further Action:
            (609) 633-1978Facility Phone:
            Erwin FleschCase Manager:
            Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.Remedial Level:
            N00-0738TMS Number:
            0027245UST ID:
            Assigned to a ProgramFacility Status:
            Bureau of Underground Storage TanksLead Program Assigned:
            89-06-30-1459Case ID:

LUST HIST:

2290 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.434 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
91 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  
SSW RTE 47 (DELSEA DR)    N/A
G25 HIST LUSTSTRATTON PONTIAC S104388042
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           GPSCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           349372Y Coord:
                                                                           323578X Coord:
                                                                           0802Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882149GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           44975Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096City,State,Zip:
                                                                           1770 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                             EDWARD LAWRENSON INCName:

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401517710Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0802State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           Exact Address MatchCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           349350Y Coord:
                                                                           323582X Coord:
                                                                           0802Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882149GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           469381Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08080City,State,Zip:
                                                                           1770 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                             RUSSELL REID DEPTFORDName:

NJEMS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         011572PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         44975Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         1770 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         EDWARD LAWRENSON INCName:

SHWS:

2701 ft.
0.512 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
85 ft.

 

1/2-1 FINDSDEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08096
North NJEMS1770 HURFFVILLE RD    N/A
26 SHWSEDWARD LAWRENSON INC 1007010453
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110029990614Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401517710Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0802State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:

EDWARD LAWRENSON INC  (Continued) 1007010453

                                                                           DEP-SRP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           Digital ImageCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           345168Y Coord:
                                                                           320750X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           64413Site Id:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08032City,State,Zip:
                                                                           120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RDAddress:
                                             120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROADName:

NJEMS:

                         345313Y Coord PI:
                         345313Y Coord Site:
                         320853X Coord PI:
                         320853X Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         G000011582PI Number:
                         Not reportedHome Owner:
                         PendingStatus:
                         64413Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RDAddress:
                         120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROADName:

SHWS:

2719 ft.
0.515 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
86 ft.

 

1/2-1 WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  08032
WSW NJEMS120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD    N/A
27 SHWS120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD S109305599
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:

120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD  (Continued) S109305599

                                        unknownOwnership Type:
                                        Not reportedAutoID:
                                        322134:343349Coord:
                                        343349Y Coordinate:
                                        322134X Coordinate:
                                        6577Site Number:
                                        Not reportedTransfer Type:
                                        Not reportedTransaction Type:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Phone:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Email:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Zip:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter State:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter City:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address2:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address1:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Name:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative Address:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Taxes:
                                        UnknownProperty Size:
                                        Not reportedAssessed Value:
                                        Not reportedPrice:
                                        WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 08080City,State,Zip:
                                        227 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                        STRATTON MOTORS INCName:

BROWNFIELDS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         002724PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:
                         42418Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         227 DELSEA DRAddress:
                         STRATTON MOTORS INCName:

SHWS:

3102 ft.
0.587 mi. SPILLS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
78 ft.

 

1/2-1 NJEMSWASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, NJ  08080
SSW BROWNFIELDS227 DELSEA DR    N/A
28 SHWSSTRATTON MOTORS INC S104962529
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Name:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Name:
                                        UnknownPublic Transportation Access:
                                        UnknownAirport Access:
                                        UnknownWaterfront Access:
                                        Not reportedRoad Access:
                                        UnknownTraffic Study:
                                        NoOther Liens/Judgements:
                                        UnknownTax Lien:
                                        UnknownTax Certificate:
                                        Not reportedLease Price:
                                        Not reportedTotal Buildable Space:
                                        Not reportedSquare Footage:
                                        Not reportedCondition of Buildings:
                                        Not reportedBuildings:
                                        UnknownEasements:
                                        UnknownDeed Restrictions:
                                        Not reportedPrior Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Activity:
                                        UnknownMarket Study Completed:
                                        UnknownDevelopment Plan Completed:
                                        Not reportedLot:
                                        Not reportedBlock:
                                        Not reportedCopy of Title Insurance:
                                        Not reportedProposed Zoning:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Zoning:
                                        Not reportedContact Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDepartment:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Email:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Fax:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact State:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact City:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Street:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedAuth Rep Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative:
                                        Not reportedOwner Organization:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        9999999999Owner Fax:
                                        9999999999Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        Not reportedOwner City:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address  + Owner Street:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        002724PI Number:
                                        DEP CasePStatus:
                                        DEP CaseOwnership:

STRATTON MOTORS INC  (Continued) S104962529
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                           59679Site Id:
                                                                           HURFFVILLE, NJ 08080City,State,Zip:
                                                                           227 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                             SEXTONS HIGHLIFT WHOLESALE INCName:

NJEMS:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        9999999999Authorized Representative Phone:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative Email:
                                        Planning Area 2Planning Area Designation:
                                        89Municipality_int_FK:
                                        8County_int_FK:
                                        or Release with GW Contamination established 5/15/1992
                                        1) Assigned to Program,5/15/1992 2) C2: Formal Design - Known SourceAdditional Comments:
                                        NoUrban Enterprise Zone:
                                        NoEnterprise Community (Federal):
                                        NoUrban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:
                                        NoEmpowerment Zone (Federal):
                                        NoTax Rebate or Abatement:
                                        NoEnvironmental Opportunity Zone:
                                        NoDesignated Redevelopment Area:
                                        NoUSA Grants:
                                        NoUSA Loans:
                                        NoHDSRF Loans:
                                        NoTIF:
                                        NoHDSRF Grants:
                                        NoLow Interest Rates:
                                        NoOther Incentives:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Sign-Off Description:
                                        NoRegulatory sign-off:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Estimated Complete Date:
                                        YesRemediation In Progress:
                                        NoEnvironmental Litigation:
                                        NoVoluntary Cleanup Program:
                                        NoRemedial Action Workplan:
                                        NoRemedial Investigation:
                                        NoSite Investigation:
                                        NoPreliminary Assessment:
                                        Not reportedList Containing Site:
                                        YesEnvironmental Report Copies:
                                        No500 Year Flood Plain:
                                        No100 Year Flood Plain:
                                        NoHistoric/Archeological Site:
                                        NoEndangered Species:
                                        NoSensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
                                        NoWetlands:
                                        UnknownFiber Optics:
                                        UnknownCable:
                                        UnknownTelephone:
                                        UnknownPublic Sewer:
                                        UnknownGas:
                                        UnknownElectric:
                                        UnknownPublic Water:
                                        Not reportedRail Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedRail Station:
                                        Not reportedRail Name:
                                        Not reportedRail Type:

STRATTON MOTORS INC  (Continued) S104962529
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                                   Not reportedOther Date:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Phone:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Title:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Name:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Time:
                                   Not reportedNJ Spill Date:
                                   CALLER COMPLAINING ABOUT SPILLAGES ON GROUND AT SITEStatus at Spill:
                                   Not reportedIncident Desc:
                                   Not reportedRelease Type:
                                   Not reportedContained:
                                   Not reportedRelease VE:
                                   Not reportedAmnt Released:
                                   Not reportedHazrds Material:
                                   Not reportedTCPA Chemical:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Identity:
                                   Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                   Not reportedSubstance(s):
                                   Not reportedFacility Phone:
                                   CommercialFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedIncident Location:
                                   NoHazardous:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   0818COMU:
                                   101Ref. Code:
                                   TrueA310 Letter:
                                   Not reportedIncident Time:
                                   02/15/2001Incident Date:
                                   Not reportedOther Location:
                                   FacilityLocation:
                                   02/15/2001Date Received:
                                   CitizenNotify Type:
                                   01-02-15-1203-39Case Number:
                                   74376Trenton Dispatch Log Number:
                                   WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                                   227 DELSEA DRAddress:
                                   SEXTON EQUIPMENT RENTALSName:

NJ SPILL:

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Creek (road to Sewell to Rt 47)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130020Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           Exact Address MatchCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           343334Y Coord:
                                                                           322149X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality:

STRATTON MOTORS INC  (Continued) S104962529
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                                   Not reportedReporter Title:
                                   Not reportedRep Received Date:
                                   Not reportedReporter Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Authority Notification Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Report Faxed to Local Authority:
                                   Not reportedDate Update:
                                   Not reportedDate Local Authority Was Notified:
                                   Not reportedDate A310 Letter Printed:
Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedIncident Date:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phone:
                                   Not reportedIncident Region:
                                   Not reportedIncident Referred To:
                                   Not reportedIncident Name:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Time:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Date:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Phone:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Title:
                                   Not reportedLocal Municipality Name:
                                   NoLocal Municipality:
                                   GLOUCESTERResponsible Party County:
                                   SEWELL, NJResponsible City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Zip:
                                   NJResponsible Party State:
                                   SEWELLResponsible Party Municipality:
                                   227 DELSEA DRResponsible Party Street:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Telphone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Title:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Party Contact:
                                   SEXTON EQUIPMENT RENResponsible Party Name:
                                   KnownResponsible Party:
                                   Not reportedCaller Phone:
                                   Not reportedCaller City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedCaller Address:
                                   Not reportedCaller Title:
                                   REDACTEDCaller Name:
                                   Not reportedContact Name:
                                   JIMHOperator:
                                   NoDrill/trng Exercise:
                                   NoMemo. Of Understanding:
                                   YesAssistance Requested:
                                   0Wind Direction/Speed:
                                   Not reportedNature of Incident:
                                   LandContamination of:
                                   NoFiremen at Scene:
                                   NoPolice at Scene:
                                   NoPublic Evacuation:
                                   Not reportedReceiving Water:
                                   NoFacility Evacuation:
                                   NoRoad Closed:
                                   NoPublic Exposure:
                                   NoInjuries:
                                   Not reportedOther Phone:
                                   Not reportedOther Title:
                                   Not reportedOther Name:
                                   Not reportedOther Time:

STRATTON MOTORS INC  (Continued) S104962529
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                                   Not reportedConfidential:
                                   Not reportedDEP Requested:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source County:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address 2:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Address:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Name:
                                   Not reportedIncident Source Category:
                                   Not reportedIncident Status:
                                   Not reportedIncident Type:
                                   Not reportedReporter County:
                                   Not reportedReporter City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedReporter Address:
                                   Not reportedReporter Orgzn:

STRATTON MOTORS INC  (Continued) S104962529

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110032182117Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         001920PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:
                         42088Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         1730 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         SCHURR TRUCK SALES INCName:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         001920PI Number:
                         Not reportedHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:
                         42088Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         1730 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         SCHURR TRUCK SALES INCName:

SHWS:

3283 ft.
0.622 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
91 ft.

 

1/2-1 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08096
North FINDSHURFFVILLE RD    N/A
29 SHWSSCHURR TRUCK SALES INC 1010519187
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032182117


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

SCHURR TRUCK SALES INC  (Continued) 1010519187

                                        Not reported
CEA Descriptions (SI):

                                        341694Y Coord:
                                        323323X Coord:
                                        Colts Neck Estates DevelopmentCEA Name:
                                        57075CEA Case Track #:
                                        999CEA Duration:
                                        NoIntermediate Durations:
                                        Not reportedDate Closed/Lifted:
                                        07/22/1996Date Established:
                                        COLTS NECK ESTATESPI Name:
                                        G000022052PI Number:
                                        WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08032City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        EGG HARBOR RDAddress:
                                        COLTS NECK ESTATESName:

INST CONTROL:

                         343255Y Coord PI:
                         343255Y Coord Site:
                         325321X Coord PI:
                         325321X Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         G000022052PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:
                         64609Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         EGG HARBOR RDAddress:
                         COLTS NECK ESTATESName:

                         343255Y Coord PI:
                         343255Y Coord Site:
                         325321X Coord PI:
                         325321X Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         G000022052PI Number:
                         Not reportedHome Owner:
                         ActiveStatus:
                         64609Site ID:
                         WASHINGTON TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         EGG HARBOR RDAddress:
                         COLTS NECK ESTATESName:

SHWS:

3309 ft. FINDS
0.627 mi. NJEMS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
82 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROWNFIELDSBLACKWOOD, NJ  08012
SSE INST CONTROLEGG HARBOR RD    N/A
30 SHWSCOLTS NECK ESTATES 1010159463
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2g2Fg81qF58E892Jqd1d5o2wER9o9.94Jo8lda59dU28g11YFD7X8y16qE225u3YET8Y9M3MJ.2sdh2OgV2eF81P8L7lqP4j5d5EEJ7d9Z49Jr8Hde2KdW0Joa33wgtqRK29ga2RFH1x8v2Vqn1c5k2QEG1r9665Jw2JdlA1da26o897wB8GRR1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2g2Fg81qF58E892Jqd1d5o2wER9o9.94Jo8lda59dU28g11YFD7X8y16qE225u3YET8Y9M3MJ.2sdh2OgV2eF81P8L7lqP4j5d5EEJ7d9Z49Jr8Hde2KdW0Joa33wgtqRK29ga2RFH1x8v2Vqn1c5k2QEG1r9665Jw2JdlA1da26o897wB8GRR1
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                                        Not reportedLot:
                                        Not reportedBlock:
                                        Not reportedCopy of Title Insurance:
                                        Not reportedProposed Zoning:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Zoning:
                                        Not reportedContact Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDepartment:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Email:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Fax:
                                        9999999999Municipal Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact State:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact City:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Street:
                                        Not reportedMunicipal Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedAuth Rep Relation to Owner:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative:
                                        Not reportedOwner Organization:
                                        Not reportedOwner Email:
                                        9999999999Owner Fax:
                                        9999999999Owner Phone:
                                        Not reportedOwner County:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                                        Not reportedOwner State:
                                        Not reportedOwner City:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address  + Owner Street:
                                        Not reportedOwner Name:
                                        G000022052PI Number:
                                        DEP CasePStatus:
                                        DEP CaseOwnership:
                                        unknownOwnership Type:
                                        Not reportedAutoID:
                                        325321:343255Coord:
                                        343255Y Coordinate:
                                        325321X Coordinate:
                                        6579Site Number:
                                        Not reportedTransfer Type:
                                        Not reportedTransaction Type:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Phone:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Email:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Zip:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter State:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter City:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address2:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Address1:
                                        Not reportedSubmitter Name:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative City/State/Zip:
                                        Not reportedRepresentative Address:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Taxes:
                                        UnknownProperty Size:
                                        Not reportedAssessed Value:
                                        Not reportedPrice:
                                        WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 08012City,State,Zip:
                                        EGG HARBOR RDAddress:
                                        COLTS NECK ESTATESName:

BROWNFIELDS:

COLTS NECK ESTATES  (Continued) 1010159463
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                                        NoLow Interest Rates:
                                        NoOther Incentives:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Sign-Off Description:
                                        NoRegulatory sign-off:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Estimated Complete Date:
                                        YesRemediation In Progress:
                                        NoEnvironmental Litigation:
                                        NoVoluntary Cleanup Program:
                                        NoRemedial Action Workplan:
                                        NoRemedial Investigation:
                                        NoSite Investigation:
                                        NoPreliminary Assessment:
                                        Not reportedList Containing Site:
                                        YesEnvironmental Report Copies:
                                        No500 Year Flood Plain:
                                        No100 Year Flood Plain:
                                        NoHistoric/Archeological Site:
                                        NoEndangered Species:
                                        NoSensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
                                        NoWetlands:
                                        UnknownFiber Optics:
                                        UnknownCable:
                                        UnknownTelephone:
                                        UnknownPublic Sewer:
                                        UnknownGas:
                                        UnknownElectric:
                                        UnknownPublic Water:
                                        Not reportedRail Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedRail Station:
                                        Not reportedRail Name:
                                        Not reportedRail Type:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedLocal Highway Name:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Miles Away:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Interchange:
                                        Not reportedMajor Highway Name:
                                        UnknownPublic Transportation Access:
                                        UnknownAirport Access:
                                        UnknownWaterfront Access:
                                        Not reportedRoad Access:
                                        UnknownTraffic Study:
                                        NoOther Liens/Judgements:
                                        UnknownTax Lien:
                                        UnknownTax Certificate:
                                        Not reportedLease Price:
                                        Not reportedTotal Buildable Space:
                                        Not reportedSquare Footage:
                                        Not reportedCondition of Buildings:
                                        Not reportedBuildings:
                                        UnknownEasements:
                                        UnknownDeed Restrictions:
                                        Not reportedPrior Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Operations:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Activity:
                                        UnknownMarket Study Completed:
                                        UnknownDevelopment Plan Completed:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110029883749Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Creek (road to Sewell to Rt 47)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130020Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401577180Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0818State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-SRP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           Digital ImageCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           341694Y Coord:
                                                                           323323X Coord:
                                                                           0818Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882140GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           64609Site Id:
                                                                           WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08012City,State,Zip:
                                                                           EGG HARBOR RDAddress:
                                             COLTS NECK ESTATESName:

NJEMS:

                                        Not reportedGeneral Comments:
                                        9999999999Authorized Representative Phone:
                                        Not reportedAuthorized Representative Email:
                                        Planning Area 1Planning Area Designation:
                                        89Municipality_int_FK:
                                        8County_int_FK:
                                        or Release with GW Contamination established 7/22/1996
                                        1) Assigned to Program,11/14/1995 2) C2: Formal Design - Known SourceAdditional Comments:
                                        NoUrban Enterprise Zone:
                                        NoEnterprise Community (Federal):
                                        NoUrban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:
                                        NoEmpowerment Zone (Federal):
                                        NoTax Rebate or Abatement:
                                        NoEnvironmental Opportunity Zone:
                                        NoDesignated Redevelopment Area:
                                        NoUSA Grants:
                                        NoUSA Loans:
                                        NoHDSRF Loans:
                                        NoTIF:
                                        NoHDSRF Grants:

COLTS NECK ESTATES  (Continued) 1010159463
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

COLTS NECK ESTATES  (Continued) 1010159463

                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401517710Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0802State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           GPSCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           350699Y Coord:
                                                                           322271X Coord:
                                                                           0802Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882149GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           15888Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096City,State,Zip:
                                                                           HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                             KINSLEYS LANDFILL INCName:

NJEMS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         001119PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         15888Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         KINSLEYS LANDFILL INCName:

SHWS:

3942 ft.
0.747 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
69 ft.

 

1/2-1 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08096
NNW NJEMSHURFFVILLE RD    N/A
31 SHWSKINSLEYS LANDFILL INC S109295561
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                                                                           Mantua CreekWatershed Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Mantua Ck (Edwards Run to rd to Sewell)Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWater Region Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           5Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           Lower DelawareWatershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           18Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130040Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           02040202130Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
                                                                           3401517710Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           0802State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEP-GISCoord Orign:
                                                                           GIS Parcel CentroidCoord Type:
                                                                           NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEETCoord System:
                                                                           350951Y Coord:
                                                                           323875X Coord:
                                                                           0802Municipal Code (NJ-1040):
                                                                           882149GNIS Civil Code For Municipality:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality Name From Spatial Overlay:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWPMunicipality:
                                                                           39009Site Id:
                                                                           DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08521City,State,Zip:
                                                                           1710 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                                             RAY MACKAY INCName:

NJEMS:

                         Not reportedY Coord PI:
                         Not reportedY Coord Site:
                         Not reportedX Coord PI:
                         Not reportedX Coord Site:

Detail As Of April 2012:

                         585789PI Number:
                         NoHome Owner:
                         ClosedStatus:
                         173312Site ID:
                         DEPTFORD TWP, NJCity,State,Zip:
                         1710 1714 HURFFVILLE RDAddress:
                         WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NJName:

SHWS:

4776 ft.
0.905 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
79 ft.

 

1/2-1 DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  08521
North NJEMS1710 HURFFVILLE RD    N/A
32 SHWSRAY MACKAY INC S113606538
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 23 records.

DEPTFORD            S107127514 FIVE POINT RT 47 EGG HARBOR RD      NJ Release
DEPTFORD            S104719200 NATURAL GAS LINES EGG HARBOR HIGHLAND      NJ Release
DEPTFORD            S112099648 AREA OF EGG HARBOR & HIGHLAN      NJ Release
DEPTFORD TWP        1010526794 STOYKO FARM BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD 08096 SHWS, NJEMS, FINDS
DEPTFORD TWP        S122378917 161 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD 08096 NJ Release
DEPTFORD TWP        S113620321 1845 DELSEA DRIVE 1845 DELSEA DR 08096 SHWS, NJEMS, NJ Release
DEPTFORD TWP        S123398250 1877 DELSEA DRIVE 1877 DELSEA DR 08096 SHWS, NJEMS
DEPTFORD TWP        S116226217 DEPTFORD TWP MAINTENANCE YARD HURFFVILLE RD 08096 SHWS, ENG CONTROLS, INST CONT
EAST GREENWICH      S106763408 SHADY LANE NURSING HOME COUNTY HOUSE RD & SHADY LN 08080 VCP
GLOUCESTER TWP      S123398203 GLOUCESTER TWP LAKELAND SLF COUNTY HOUSE RD 08012 SHWS, NJEMS
LINDENWOLD BORO     S126238407 PIONEER PIPE CONTRACTORS 2010 EGG HARBOR RD 08080 SHWS, NJEMS
TURNERSVILLE        S107128843 GAS METER/CVS PHARMACY 70 EGG HARBOR RD      NJ Release
WASHINGTON          S108063312 336 EGG HARBOR ROAD 336 EGG HARBOR RD 08012 VCP
WASHINGTON          S106762722 EGG HARBOR /HURFFVILLE- CROSSKEYS EGG HARBOR/HURFFVILLE-CROSSKEY 08012 VCP
WASHINGTON          S106587498 BLOCK 89 LOTS 2 & 3 129 HURFFVILLE-CROSSKEYS RD 08012 VCP
WASHINGTON TWP      S117241066 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD 08012 NJ Release
WASHINGTON TWP      S113924245 224 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD 08012 NJ Release
WASHINGTON TWP      S118961566 498 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD 08012 NJ Release
WASHINGTON TWP      S125904689 FIVE POINTS GAS STOP 109 DELSEA DR @ RT 47 & 41 08080 SHWS, INST CONTROL
WASHINGTON TWP      S112401898 EGG HARBOR RD 08012 NJ Release
WASHINGTON TWP      S123117926 342A EGG HARBOR RD 08012 NJ Release
WASHINGTON TWP      S111263703 LONGBOW DR / EGG HARBOR RD 08012 NJ Release
WOODBURY            S104711213 WOODBURY STATION EGG HARBOR ST      NJ Release
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L4qPX3ceIR2vPPJm5uIBfOAu5S9QBiDLIgGS28k74RE55d6gwtjXGouAcNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWN3iM3N.ENM2NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L2qPX3ceIR7vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q8iDLIgGS29k74RE55dBgwtjXGou6cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L4qPX3ceIR5vPPJm5uI9fOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS2Bk74RE55d3gwtjXGou9cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIR8vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q2iDLIgGS25k74RE55d4gwtjXGou3cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIR5vPPJm5uIBfOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS24k74RE55d7gwtjXGou2cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd3YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR4vPPJm5uI4fOAu5S9Q8iDLIgGS24k74RE55d3gwtjXGou9cNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd2YjKMVD2L8qPX3ceIR9vPPJm5uI8fOAu5S9Q5iDLIgGS26k74RE55d2gwtjXGouAcNrbKnGE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42z48x25Xz3E2qF8KDxXe9P55ASXLG3453tGErn2nTqQqFFp3ACKv.DL4APyXiPearA.qP895zI9OuAZUSXg6QJL2LGRf4Tt20AzQ72K68yyxtg8MC5JcXaW2Nl3RvEj73aKqoGFhe4A2KBkDajAPRXDIekL4fbPWb5MV3HiAlXSOm4Zn2TRzZl3YI84Sxfl2Hp5OCXog8BU3HuEiU5Ayql.F.u6rQKgHDiY8Z5X5heir5fcPN65bf92FAj5SiQ3IJLMRGWy1lq4hR5mm4hXtTkG2sulbrxKnxu4V82trzo83tG8s7xeA22V5b2XWNUiM3N.ENM3NpqYvFjd4YjKMVD2L5qPX3ceIR5vPPJm5uIBfOAu5S9QAiDLIgGS24k74RE55d2gwtjXGou5cNrbKnGE2
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey
The Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey includes sites under the purview of the Site Remediation Program which
have contamination present at levels greater than the applicable cleanup criteria for soil and/or groundwater
standards. The sites appearing in Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey are classified as either active, where
the site is assigned to a specific remedial program area, or pending, where the site is awaiting assignment to
a specific remedial program area. Sites where no further action (NFA) designation has been given are not included
in this report unless there are other areas of identified contamination which have not been remediated. This report
includes sites being remediated under all of the various regulatory programs administered by the Site Remediation
Program such as: Federal Superfund Program, Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), New Jersey’s
Industrial Site Recovery Act (ISRA), New Jersey’s Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances Act, New Jersey’s
Spill Compensation and Control Act, New Jersey’s Solid Waste Management Act, New Jersey’s Water Pollution Control
Act.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-8761
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWS RE-EVAL:  Site Re-Evaluation Report
The locations were removed from the Known Contaminated Sites list for a variety of reasons. Some of the sites
were taken off the list because they were inactive, some were not assigned a case worker and some were no longer
contaminated. Inspectors from the DEP are now undertaking a full re-evaluation of each of the locations statewide.
That includes visual and environmental tests to see whether contamination still exists.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/03/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-3081
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST HWS:  Known Contaminated Sites Listing
The Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey report is a municipal listing of sites where contamination of soil
and/or ground water is confirmed at levels greater than the applicable cleanup criteria or standards. Remedial
activities are underway or required at the sites with an on-site source(s) of contamination and at locations
where the source(s) of contamination is unknown. Sites with completed remedial work that require engineering
and/or institutional controls have reporting measures in place to ensure the effectiveness of past actions, and
some include maintenance and/or monitoring

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2008
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  209-292-2943
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
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SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Directory
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6741
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  UST Active Remediation Sites Listing
A listing of regulated Underground Storage Tanks that have a cleanup underway.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-8761
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST:  Historical Leaking USTs
This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the DEP.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environment Protection
Telephone:  609-292-8761
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 08/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MAJOR FACILITIES:  List of Major Facilities
Major facilities means all facilities, located on one or more contiguous or adjacent properties owned or operated
by the same person, having total combined storage capacity of 20,000 gallons or more for hazardous substances
other than petroleum or petroleum products, or 200,000 gallons or more for hazardous substances of all kinds.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-1690
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Declaration Environmental Restriction/Deed Notice Sites
Legal Document that restricts the use of contaminated property; holds owner(s) to the regulatory/statutory requirements
for cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Classification Exception Area Sites
A Classification Exception Area is an institutional control providing notice that ground water contamination exists
in a particular location above State standards.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Through the VCP, responsible parties, developers, local officials, or individuals may work with the department
to remediate non-priority contaminated sites that pose no immediate threat to human health or the environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PF:  Publicly Funded Cleanups Site Status Report
The report focuses on publicly funded cleanups and features progress achieved and underway at all sites that are
being addressed by the NJDEP with public funds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-9418
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Database
Brownfields are identified as former or current commercial or industrial use sites that are presently vacant or
underutilized, on which there is suspected to have been a discharge of a contamination to the soil or groundwater
at concentrations greater than applicable cleanup criteria.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-1251
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Approved Class B Recycling Facilities
"Class B recyclable material" means a source separated recyclable material which is subject to Department approval
prior to receipt, storage, processing or transfer at a recycling center in accordance with N.J.S.A. 13:1E-99.34b.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6650
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Directory
Old or non-permitted solid waste facilities/landfills that are not included in the current solid waste facilities/landfills
database.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2004
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6880
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NON OP LF:  Non-Operating Landfills
The landfills described in this document are non-operating and historic landfills identified by, or reported to,
the Department. Working with local and regional environmental agencies, community representatives, and through
review of historic materials the Site Remediation Program is developing this inventory to prevent injury to human
and ecological resources.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6650
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJEMS:  New Jersey Environmental Management System
NJEMS Sites are points representing sites regulated by NJDEP under one or more regulatory permitting or enforcement
programs, or sites that are otherwise of some interest to a NJDEP program. Program interests included in NJEMS
are: Air, Communications Center, Discharge Prevention, Exams and Licensing, Fish Game and Wildlife, Green Acres,
Hazardous Waste, Lab Certification, Land Use, Landscape Irrigation, Parks and Forestry, Pesticides, Pinelands,
Planning, Radiation, Right-to-Know, Site Remediation, Soil Conservation, Solid Waste, TCPA, Water Quality, Water
Supply, and Watershed Management.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-633-1208
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location
A listing of occurrences of Perfluorinated Chemicals in Untreated New Jersey Drinking Water Sources.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protectionh
Telephone:  609-292-5550
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental LIENS
A listing of properties with environmental liens. The listing includes sites from the Site Remediation & Waste
Management Program Sites where the Department has placed either a 1st Priority or Regular Spill Fund Lien against.
1st Priority Type Lien - a lien placed against the property where the discharged occurred providing that the owners
of the property have some responsibility towards the discharge. First Priority Lien is superior to other types
of liens. Non-Priority (Regular) Type Lien - a lien placed against the Responsible Party & their revenues and
all real and personal property, other than the real property comprising the location of the discharge.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NJ Release:  Hazardous Material Incident Database
Hazardous material release. Initial notification information reported to the Department of Environmental Protection’s
Environmental Action Line and the office has not conducted any investigations to determine its validity or accuracy.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NJ Spills:  Spills
Initial notification information of hazardous material incidents, where there is land contamination, reported
to the Department of Environmental Protection’s Environmental Action Line. The DEP has not conducted any investigation
to determine its validity or accuracy.
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Date of Government Version: 08/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Emissions Inventory Listing
An emission inventory is an estimate of air pollutant emissions in a given area. Emission inventories are fundamental
building blocks used to develop air quality control strategies on a local, regional and national level. Emission
inventories are also used to estimate the progress of an air quality program.
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Date of Government Version: 07/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-5483
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHROME:  Chromate Chemical Production Waste Sites
Known chromate chemical production waste sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 170

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-4071
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Listing
Coal combustion survey ash listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6985
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-2795
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-341-3121
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GW CONTAM AREAS:  Groundwater Contamination Areas
This data identifies those sites where groundwater contamination has been identified and, where appropriate, the
NJDEP has established a Classification Exception Area (CEA). CEAs are institutional controls in geographically
defined areas within which the New Jersey Ground Water Quality Standards (NJGWQS) for specific contaminants
have been exceeded. When a CEA is designated for an area, the constituent standards and designated aquifer uses
are suspended for the term of the CEA. This data layer contains information about areas in the state which are
specified as the Currently Known Extent (CKE) of ground water pollution. CKE areas are geographically defined
areas within which the local ground water resources are known to be compromised because the water quality exceeds
drinking water and ground water quality standards for specific contaminants.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-777-0672
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST MAJOR FACILITIES:  List of Major Facilities
Major facilities means all facilities, located on one or more contiguous or adjacent properties owned or operated
by the same person, having total combined storage capacity of 20,000 gallons or more for hazardous substances
other than petroleum or petroleum products, or 200,000 gallons or more for hazardous substances of all kinds.
This file contains detail information that is no longer available by the Department of Environmental Protection
due to security concerns.
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Date of Government Version: 01/02/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-633-7476
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ISRA:  ISRA Database
The ISRA process begins with determining if the Act applies to your type of business and transaction. The provisions
of ISRA only apply to industrial establishments. What is an industrial establishment? The term "industrial establishment"
refers to the type of business operations and transactions that would subject a facility to review under ISRA.
An industrial establishment must meet each of the following three criteria: The place of business or real property
at which such business is conducted, having a North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code listed
in N.J.A.C. 7:26 B - Appendix C subject to the specified exceptions and limitations. The place of business must
have been engaged in operations on or after December 31, 1983; and The place of business must involve the generation,
manufacture, refining, transportation, treatment, storage, handling, or disposal of hazardous substances or hazardous
wastes.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-3081
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJPDES:  New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Dischargers
The NJPDES contains the names, addresses and other information of all permitted New Jersey Pollutant Discharge
Elimination Sytem dischargers.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-4428
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-292-0407
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection in New Jersey.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection in New Jersey.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection in New Jersey.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Center Listings
Source: Department of Human Services
Telephone: 609-292-1018

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 609-984-2243

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6035327 RUNNEMEDE, NJTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

119 ft. above sea levelElevation:
346515.8State Plane Y (Feet):
323476.6State Plane X (Feet):
4403491.0UTM Y (Meters): 
491425.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
75.10013 - 75˚ 6’ 0.47’’Longitude (West): 
39.783209 - 39˚ 46’ 59.55’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SEWELL, NJ 08080
100, 108, 120 EGG HARBOR ROAD
VACANT PARCELS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
aquifers.
Confining layers are present between the surficial aquifer and lower     Hydraulic Connection:
100 feet.     Inferred Depth to Water:
Southwest     Groundwater Flow Direction:
NJ0001118892     Site EPA ID Number:
Blackwood-Barnsboro Road Property     Site Name:
0 - 1/8 Mile West     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapRUNNEMEDE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data34015C0114E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data34015C0113E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data34007C0112E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data34015C0111E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PaleoceneSeries:
TxCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

SassafrasSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand72 inches11 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand57 inches40 inches 5

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand40 inches27 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam27 inches18 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam18 inches11 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 305 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AuraSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand79 inches57 inches 6

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy22 inches12 inches 7

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

coarse sand
gravelly loamy79 inches59 inches 6

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

clay loam
gravelly sandy59 inches44 inches 5

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

clay loam
gravelly sandy44 inches27 inches 4

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
gravelly coarse27 inches22 inches 3

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy12 inches 7 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam35 inches18 inches 4

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam18 inches11 inches 3

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FreeholdSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SassafrasSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

Pits, sand and gravelSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand79 inches35 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand57 inches40 inches 5

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand40 inches27 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam27 inches18 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam18 inches11 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.6
Max: 5 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 305 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

AuraSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand79 inches57 inches 6

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 30 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

BuddtownSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

coarse sand
gravelly loamy79 inches59 inches 5

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

clay loam
gravelly sandy59 inches27 inches 4

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
gravelly coarse27 inches22 inches 3

3.6
Max: 5 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy22 inches 7 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy11 inches 9 inches 5

Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam25 inches11 inches 4

Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sand
loamy coarse40 inches33 inches 3

Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claycoarse sand64 inches53 inches 2

Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WestphaliaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam33 inches25 inches 7

Min: 3.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand53 inches40 inches 6

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

MarltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

fine sand
sand to loamy
stratified fine79 inches48 inches 5

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sand48 inches29 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy fine sand29 inches14 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 5 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

FluvaquentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 5

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay46 inches27 inches 4

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy clay loam
sandy loam to
stratified79 inches46 inches 3

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay27 inches20 inches 2

Min: 4.3
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay20 inches 9 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam18 inches11 inches 5

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam59 inches24 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam24 inches18 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam11 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWNJDEP1000224887   D20
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWNJDEP1000263305   D19
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWNJDEP1000238670   D18
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWNJDEP1000234030   D17
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWNJDEP1000226294   D16
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastNJDEP1000238332   B14
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastNJDEP1000235534   B13
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNENJDEP1000241190   C12
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNENJDEP1000261504   C11
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNENJDEP1000233561   C10
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNENJDEP1000237463   C9
0 - 1/8 Mile SSENJDEP1000264502   8
0 - 1/8 Mile ENENJDEP1000225767   B7
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWNJDEP1000260725   A6
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWNJDEP1000233160   A5
0 - 1/8 Mile WestNJDEP1000222508   A4
0 - 1/8 Mile WestNJDEP1000238062   A3
0 - 1/8 Mile WestNJDEP1000221052   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile WestNJDEP1000221212   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile SENJ0818004   AV215

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000812121   AV214
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000812152   Z147
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000812215   115
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000812155   V101
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40000812200   K51
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000812156   F42
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NEUSGS40000812171   C15

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile NENJDEP1000260747   O74
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NENJDEP1000233172   O73
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNJDEP1000261885   K72
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNJDEP1000262481   K71
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNJDEP1000239245   K70
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNJDEP1000233658   K69
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthNJDEP1000236018   K68
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SENJDEP1000260716   N67
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthNJDEP1000262062   66
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWNJDEP1000261433   M65
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWNJDEP1000261835   M64
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWNJDEP1000239774   M63
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWNJDEP1000242075   M62
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000244535   L61
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000244075   L60
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000246251   L59
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000262333   L58
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000246252   L57
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000238229   L56
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000236958   L55
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000241233   L54
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000244074   L53
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNJDEP1000242923   L52
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNJDEP1000237605   J50
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNJDEP1000237092   J49
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNJDEP1000233538   J48
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastNJDEP1000256768   I47
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastNJDEP1000223410   I46
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SENJDEP1000231164   H45
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SENJDEP1000230707   H44
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SENJDEP1000230706   H43
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSENJDEP1000233608   H41
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000235720   F40
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000233539   F39
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000262138   G38
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000262144   G37
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000263776   G36
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000234197   G35
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000249958   G34
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000249959   G33
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNJDEP1000228542   32
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNJDEP1000222377   31
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000237958   F30
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000223624   F29
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000221806   F28
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000245392   E27
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000261825   E26
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000261931   E25
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000245391   E24
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000239461   E23
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000241433   E22
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNJDEP1000243614   E21

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000261923   Z128
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000261116   Z127
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000246414   Z126
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000239964   Z125
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000234172   Z124
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000233324   Z123
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000245200   Z122
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000245199   Z121
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000240720   Z120
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000262827   Y119
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000233772   Y118
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000235348   117
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000233234   X116
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthNJDEP1000233768   114
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000264600   W113
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000264415   W112
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000264612   W111
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000264602   W110
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000259636   W109
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000245307   W108
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000245306   W107
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000255547   W106
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000251987   W105
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000237492   V104
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000233993   V103
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000227991   V102
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNENJDEP1000252526   U100
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNENJDEP1000252525   U99
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESENJDEP1000231327   N98
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESENJDEP1000230618   N97
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESENJDEP1000230617   N96
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSENJDEP1000261842   95
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000261176   T94
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000262444   T93
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000242442   T92
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENJDEP1000243143   T91
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000260451   S90
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNJDEP1000256285   S89
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESENJDEP1000261795   R88
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESENJDEP1000259928   R87
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESENJDEP1000252305   R86
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWNJDEP1000261115   Q85
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWNJDEP1000261384   Q84
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWNJDEP1000225910   Q83
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWNJDEP1000247931   Q82
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NENJDEP1000237733   O81
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NENJDEP1000237124   O80
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SENJDEP1000237966   N79
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNJDEP1000253545   P78
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNJDEP1000260861   P77
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNJDEP1000238259   P76
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNJDEP1000253544   P75

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000260821   181
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000251901   AM180
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000250450   AM179
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000249871   AM178
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNJDEP1000262319   AL177
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNJDEP1000262953   AL176
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNJDEP1000248984   AL175
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNJDEP1000248985   AL174
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000263676   AK173
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000262024   AK172
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000261280   AK171
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000233533   170
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000236871   169
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNJDEP1000233850   AJ168
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNJDEP1000233323   AJ167
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000248798   AI166
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000262113   AI165
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000248797   AI164
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000246192   AI163
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000246591   AI162
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000261940   AH161
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000244781   AH160
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000244780   AH159
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000264872   AG158
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000264871   AG157
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000236452   AG156
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNJDEP1000262264   AF155
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNJDEP1000233717   AF154
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000221276   153
1/2 - 1 Mile ENENJDEP1000263308   AE152
1/2 - 1 Mile ENENJDEP1000234033   AE151
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNJDEP1000220068   150
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000258237   AD149
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000258236   AD148
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000224356   146
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000260824   AC145
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000260687   AC144
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000224420   X143
1/2 - 1 Mile NENJDEP1000264535   AB142
1/2 - 1 Mile NENJDEP1000262680   AB141
1/2 - 1 Mile ENENJDEP1000222501   140
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000246659   AA139
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000263596   AA138
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000264249   AA137
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000246658   AA136
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000220543   AA135
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000246105   AA134
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNJDEP1000246559   AA133
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000248800   Z132
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000248799   Z131
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000246415   Z130
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000263737   Z129

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID
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1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252111   AZ235
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252112   AZ234
1/2 - 1 Mile NENJDEP1000264656   233
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000241934   AY232
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000241935   AY231
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000261347   AY230
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000241719   AY229
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000233485   AY228
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000237697   AY227
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000238697   AY226
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthNJDEP1000264355   AX225
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthNJDEP1000261608   AX224
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000252524   AV223
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000263686   AV222
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000252523   AV221
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000244172   AV220
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000244173   AV219
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000221398   218
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000261814   AW217
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNJDEP1000238743   AW216
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJ4000000001272   AV213
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNJDEP1000264161   AU212
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNJDEP1000262739   AU211
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNJDEP1000233764   AU210
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000259757   AT209
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000252121   AT208
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000249595   AS207
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000250369   AS206
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000249577   AS205
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000249578   AS204
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNJDEP1000143876   203
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000260244   AR202
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNJDEP1000255837   AR201
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000233216   200
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000232577   AK199
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000247248   AQ198
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000247247   AQ197
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000247527   AP196
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000264356   AP195
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000247526   AP194
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000245254   AP193
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000245255   AP192
1/2 - 1 Mile ENENJDEP1000234549   191
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000259779   AO190
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000252146   AO189
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000232933   AO188
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000251823   AN187
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000259487   AN186
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000245898   AN185
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000245899   AN184
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000236576   AK183
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000230959   AK182

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC6346371.2s   Page A-25

1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000262569   BF279
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000262318   BF278
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000231960   BC277
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000231959   BC276
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000224239   BE275
1/2 - 1 Mile SENJDEP1000224238   BE274
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000232716   273
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000230409   BD272
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000227763   BD271
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNJDEP1000227267   BD270
1/2 - 1 Mile WestNJDEP1000219929   269
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000262339   BC268
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000264657   BC267
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000233350   BC266
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNJDEP1000261161   BC265
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000262317   BB264
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000246493   BB263
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENJDEP1000245800   BB262
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000241963   BA261
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000241987   BA260
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000262045   BA259
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000220076   BA258
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000234686   BA257
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENJDEP1000236359   BA256
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259745   AZ255
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259746   AZ254
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259744   AZ253
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252151   AZ252
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000255598   AZ251
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259748   AZ250
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259784   AZ249
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000260093   AZ248
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259752   AZ247
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259750   AZ246
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000259751   AZ245
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252106   AZ244
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252107   AZ243
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252104   AZ242
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000244895   AZ241
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000244896   AZ240
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252109   AZ239
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252115   AZ238
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252116   AZ237
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENJDEP1000252114   AZ236

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550906Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002283Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

A5
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233160NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20071210123144Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Non-CommunityWell Use:
3100075376Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

A4
West
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000222508NJ WELLS

360Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19860110Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100024322Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

A3
West
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000238062NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19841213Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100022410Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

A2
West
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000221052NJ WELLS

200Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19840720Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100021873Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

A1
West
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000221212NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19560726Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002775Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

C10
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233561NJ WELLS

157Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19920106Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100038026Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

C9
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237463NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19800313Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016700Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

8
SSE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000264502NJ WELLS

170Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20080123Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100075394Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

B7
ENE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000225767NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550829Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002283Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

A6
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260725NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          02040202HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          151549-- Deptford Obs-C1(Tw-1)Monitor Location:
          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

C15
NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000812171FED USGS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870218Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100026174Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

B14
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000238332NJ WELLS

121Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19880112Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100026174Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

B13
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000235534NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19911119Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100038026Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

C12
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241190NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19560716Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002775Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

C11
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261504NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770719Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011582Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

D19
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000263305NJ WELLS

350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870929Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100027536Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

D18
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000238670NJ WELLS

430Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770928Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011582Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

D17
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000234030NJ WELLS

440Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20161110083906Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-Public ReplacementWell Use:
E201613590Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

D16
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000226294NJ WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          165Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          150Well Depth:
          19980826Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Mount Laurel Sand-Wenonah FormationFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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110Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950505Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100046640Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E24
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245391NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19890607Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100031241Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E23
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000239461NJ WELLS

200Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19910307Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100036154Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E22
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241433NJ WELLS

110Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19941118Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100045404Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E21
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000243614NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20061228Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
Not ReportedPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

D20
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000224887NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20000810Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100025021Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

F29
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000223624NJ WELLS

350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19850115Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100022610Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

F28
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000221806NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950520190209Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100046640Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E27
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245392NJ WELLS

130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19580214Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003479Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E26
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261825NJ WELLS

200Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19600923Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004207Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

E25
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261931NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19991007Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100056960Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

G34
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000249958NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19991209104037Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100056960Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

G33
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000249959NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950614Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
Not ReportedPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

32
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000228542NJ WELLS

475Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20080226093441Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Non-Community ReplacementWell Use:
3100075716Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

31
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000222377NJ WELLS

350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19860611Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100025021Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

F30
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237958NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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193Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19500414Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000122Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

F39
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233539NJ WELLS

40Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19680731Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005265Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

G38
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262138NJ WELLS

50Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19680416Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005232Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

G37
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262144NJ WELLS

130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19781011Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100014308Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

G36
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000263776NJ WELLS

139Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19781017Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100014308Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

G35
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000234197NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20130313Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201303159Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

H43
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000230706NJ WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          155Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          125Well Depth:
          19990213Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Mount Laurel Sand-Wenonah FormationFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          151548-- Deptford Obs-F1Monitor Location:

          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

F42
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000812156FED USGS

107Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19570624Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003181Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

H41
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233608NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19871015Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100027699Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

F40
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000235720NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19500418Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000124Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

J48
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233538NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20060719160354Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100072736Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

I47
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000256768NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20060913Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100072736Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

I46
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000223410NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20130313Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
blanketPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

H45
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000231164NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20130313083859Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201303159Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

H44
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000230707NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          27.35Feet below surface:          1995-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          28.00Feet below surface:          1995-09-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          27.98Feet below surface:          1995-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          27.79Feet below surface:          1995-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          27.44Feet below surface:          1998-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          26.05Feet below surface:
          2003-11-10Level reading date:                                                  15Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          102Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          100Well Depth:
          19720929Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Mount Laurel Sand-Wenonah FormationFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          150953-- Dom 2Monitor Location:

          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

K51
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000812200FED USGS

147Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19910308Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100036154Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

J50
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237605NJ WELLS

187Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19890907Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100031241Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

J49
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237092NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19911008Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100037712Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L54
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241233NJ WELLS

175Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950613Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100046957Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L53
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244074NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19930706Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100041938Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L52
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000242923NJ WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          22.50Feet below surface:          1972-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.05Feet below surface:          1988-11-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          26.48Feet below surface:          1993-11-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.57Feet below surface:          1995-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.45Feet below surface:          1995-03-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.38Feet below surface:          1995-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.64Feet below surface:          1995-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          26.07Feet below surface:          1995-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          26.63Feet below surface:          1995-07-05Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960904Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100049901Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L59
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246251NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19711020Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005873Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L58
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262333NJ WELLS

393Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960916183127Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100049901Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L57
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246252NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870608Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100026761Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L56
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000238229NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870606Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100026761Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L55
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000236958NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19571231Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003451Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

M64
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261835NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19890824Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100031900Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

M63
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000239774NJ WELLS

170Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19920821Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100039932Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

M62
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000242075NJ WELLS

355Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19940428191925Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100041938Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L61
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244535NJ WELLS

175Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950614201853Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100046957Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

L60
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244075NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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210.4Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19610823Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004361Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

K69
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233658NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19881011Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100029394Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

K68
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000236018NJ WELLS

50Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550907Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002305Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

N67
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260716NJ WELLS

85Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19620321Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004432Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

66
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262062NJ WELLS

135Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19500412Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000124Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

M65
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261433NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550713Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002178Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

O74
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260747NJ WELLS

105Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550725Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002178Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

O73
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233172NJ WELLS

75Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19610801Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004361Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

K72
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261885NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19730706Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100007285Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

K71
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262481NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19880906Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100029394Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

K70
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000239245NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19860522Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100024982Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

N79
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237966NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20001031235105Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100059169Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

P78
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000253545NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19490824Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000086Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

P77
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260861NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870508Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100026634Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

P76
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000238259NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20001003Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100059169Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

P75
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000253544NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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50Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19510815Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000297Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Q84
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261384NJ WELLS

40Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19510820Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000297Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Q83
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000225910NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980515Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100053566Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Q82
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000247931NJ WELLS

135Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19920827Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100039932Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

O81
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237733NJ WELLS

115Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19890610Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100030700Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

O80
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237124NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030425104030Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100065763Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

S89
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000256285NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19580716Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003637Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

R88
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261795NJ WELLS

130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020731Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100063840Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

R87
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259928NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020710Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100063840Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

R86
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252305NJ WELLS

80Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19540222Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001287Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Q85
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261115NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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65Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19530803Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001095Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

T94
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261176NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19730926Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100007544Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

T93
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262444NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19930909Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100042473Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

T92
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000242442NJ WELLS

135Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19940816210200Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100042473Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

T91
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000243143NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030518Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100065763Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

S90
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260451NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20010202Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100059980Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

U99
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252525NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20130725Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
A1307047Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

N98
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000231327NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20130508132011Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201306408Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

N97
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000230618NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20130610Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201306408Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

N96
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000230617NJ WELLS

60Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19571126Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003436Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

95
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261842NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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145Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770915Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011744Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

V103
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233993NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19991217Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
Not ReportedPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

V102
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000227991NJ WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          359Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          359Well Depth:
          19840830Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Magothy-Raritan-Potomac Aquifer System, Upper AquiferFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          151000-- Dom 1Monitor Location:

          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

V101
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000812155FED USGS

390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20011005103222Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100059980Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

U100
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252526NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19951019190746Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100047900Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W108
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245307NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19951002Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100047900Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W107
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245306NJ WELLS

45Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030225Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100065363Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W106
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000255547NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20021021Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064558Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W105
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000251987NJ WELLS

135Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19911014Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100037712Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

V104
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237492NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19791126Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016469Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W113
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264600NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19800520Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016884Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W112
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264415NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19791102Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016397Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W111
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264612NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19791121Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016467Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W110
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264602NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20021025Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064558Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

W109
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259636NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870106Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100024982Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

117
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000235348NJ WELLS

133Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19490816Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000086Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

X116
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233234NJ WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          200Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          170Well Depth:
          19990618Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Mount Laurel Sand-Wenonah FormationFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          151550-- Deptford Obs-G1Monitor Location:

          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

115
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000812215FED USGS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770525Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100010391Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

114
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233768NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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70Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960102191817Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100048415Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z122
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245200NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19951226Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100048415Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z121
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245199NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19900221Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
NoMay be Potable:Fire ProtectionWell Use:
3100033376Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z120
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000240720NJ WELLS

95Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770525Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011289Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Y119
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262827NJ WELLS

175Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19771025Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011289Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Y118
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233772NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19540215Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001281Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z127
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261116NJ WELLS

350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950522Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
3100046811Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z126
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246414NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19900221Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
NoMay be Potable:Fire ProtectionWell Use:
3100033376Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z125
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000239964NJ WELLS

110Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19790501Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100014528Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z124
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000234172NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19540224Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001281Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z123
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233324NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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425Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980909201408Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100054214Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z132
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000248800NJ WELLS

450Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980818Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100054214Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z131
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000248799NJ WELLS

375Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950726182034Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
3100046811Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z130
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246415NJ WELLS

170Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19781114Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100014528Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z129
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000263737NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19601208Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004240Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

Z128
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261923NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19801117Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100017472Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA137
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264249NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19971113Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100052608Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA136
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246658NJ WELLS

340Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19821104Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100019598Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA135
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000220543NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19961122Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100050449Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA134
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246105NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19961220185719Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100050449Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA133
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246559NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19800213Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Non-CommunityWell Use:
3100016634Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AB142
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264535NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19750505Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100008895Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AB141
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262680NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20071212153045Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100075394Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

140
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000222501NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19971201030612Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100052608Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA139
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246659NJ WELLS

250Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19780510Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100015719Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AA138
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000263596NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          151547-- Deptford Obs-E1Monitor Location:

          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

Z147
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000812152FED USGS

405Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20080930Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
P200800898Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

146
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000224356NJ WELLS

40Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550217Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001823Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AC145
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260824NJ WELLS

30Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19551020Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100002391Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AC144
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260687NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20100101Date Completed:Virtual PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Noncommunity Without PermitWell Use:
Not ReportedPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

X143
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000224420NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011572Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AE152
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000263308NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770909Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100011572Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AE151
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000234033NJ WELLS

50Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19810730Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100018231Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

150
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000220068NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20050517Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100069861Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AD149
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000258237NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20050422084246Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100069861Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AD148
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000258236NJ WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          155Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          115Well Depth:
          19990204Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Mount Laurel Sand-Wenonah FormationFormation Type:
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430Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19600101Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
5100000275Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AG157
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264871NJ WELLS

430Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19600101Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
5100000275Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AG156
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000236452NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19721012Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100006570Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AF155
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262264NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19720929Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100006570Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AF154
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233717NJ WELLS

300Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19840516Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100021614Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

153
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000221276NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770715Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
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414Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19961230184428Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100050171Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AI162
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246591NJ WELLS

50Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19600809Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004181Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AH161
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261940NJ WELLS

200Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19951017180608Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100048001Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AH160
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244781NJ WELLS

200Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19951016Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100048001Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AH159
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244780NJ WELLS

430Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19600102190800Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
5100000275Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AG158
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264872NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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85Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19540323Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001287Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AJ167
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233323NJ WELLS

425Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980910201411Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100054215Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AI166
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000248798NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19690324Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005335Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AI165
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262113NJ WELLS

450Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980818Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100054215Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AI164
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000248797NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19961011Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Non-PublicWell Use:
3100050171Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AI163
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246192NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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110Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19630731Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004624Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AK172
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262024NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19520925Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000716Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AK171
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261280NJ WELLS

145Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19501003Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000158Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

170
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233533NJ WELLS

354Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19840830Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100021614Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

169
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000236871NJ WELLS

353Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19780218Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100010619Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AJ168
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233850NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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90Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19720106Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005965Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AL177
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262319NJ WELLS

300Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19770211Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100010619Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AL176
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262953NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980622Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100053841Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AL175
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000248984NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19980707181011Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100053841Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AL174
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000248985NJ WELLS

170Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19790206Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100015039Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AK173
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000263676NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20110822Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201111796Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AK182
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000230959NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550301Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001846Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

181
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260821NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20021126Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100064889Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AM180
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000251901NJ WELLS

175Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20000411115348Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100056784Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AM179
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000250450NJ WELLS

80Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19990903Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100056784Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AM178
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000249871NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020503Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100063311Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AN187
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000251823NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020521Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100063311Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AN186
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259487NJ WELLS

200Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960229Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100048777Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AN185
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245898NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960301142206Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100048777Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AN184
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245899NJ WELLS

130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20110719Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201111796Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AK183
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000236576NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960424191124Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100048194Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AP192
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245255NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19800204Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016292Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

191
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000234549NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020913Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064275Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AO190
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259779NJ WELLS

390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020906Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064275Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AO189
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252146NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20080930Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064275Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AO188
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000232933NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19970723Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100051949Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AQ197
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000247247NJ WELLS

390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960209150344Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Non-CommunityWell Use:
3100051439Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AP196
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000247527NJ WELLS

350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19800729Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100017104Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AP195
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264356NJ WELLS

390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19970520Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Non-CommunityWell Use:
3100051439Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AP194
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000247526NJ WELLS

380Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19951109Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100048194Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AP193
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245254NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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420Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20031113Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100066795Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AR202
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260244NJ WELLS

420Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20031020151145Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100066795Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AR201
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000255837NJ WELLS

145Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19550309Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001846Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

200
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233216NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20110720Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
Not ReportedPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AK199
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000232577NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19970813200525Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100051949Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AQ198
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000247248NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19991216Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100057354Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AS207
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000249595NJ WELLS

422Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19991216155739Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100057354Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AS206
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000250369NJ WELLS

450Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19990611Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Irrigation ReplacementWell Use:
3100056092Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AS205
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000249577NJ WELLS

425Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19990701162827Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Irrigation ReplacementWell Use:
3100056092Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AS204
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000249578NJ WELLS

50Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19531010Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001167Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

203
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000143876NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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350Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19780210Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100012955Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AU212
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264161NJ WELLS

75Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19750911Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100009202Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AU211
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262739NJ WELLS

77Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19750915Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100009202Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AU210
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233764NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020902Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064249Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AT209
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259757NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020829Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100064249Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AT208
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252121NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          215.89Feet below surface:          1984-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          225.80Feet below surface:          1986-08-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          212.82Feet below surface:          1988-11-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          217.39Feet below surface:          1993-11-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          202.19Feet below surface:          1998-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          199.92Feet below surface:
          2003-12-08Level reading date:                                                  8Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          552Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          552Well Depth:
          19810311Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:

          Magothy-Raritan-Potomac Aquifer System, Upper AquiferFormation Type:
          Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          02040202HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          150433-- Washington Twp PW 9Monitor Location:
          USGS New Jersey Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-NJOrganization ID:

AV214
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000812121FED USGS

          NJ4000000001272Site id:          NoLithologic Log:
          NoGeologic Log:          Lower DelawareWatershed:
          1000Pump Rate:          ConfinedConfinement Status:

          upper Potomac-Raritan-Magothy aquiferAquifer Name:
          Magothy FormationGeologic Formation:          Reverse RotaryDrill Method:
          Memphis Construction CoDriller:          211Static Water Level:
          12Screen Diameter:          552Depth to Well Screen Bottom:
          512Depth to Well Screen Top:          12Smallest Casing Diameter:
          140Surface Elevation:          552Finished Depth:
          0Total Depth:          03/11/1981Completion Date:
          Well 9Well Name:          Not ReportedSystem:
          Washington Township MUAOwner:          0818004PWS ID:
          3100017801Well Permit:          w3117801.e00WHPA File:
          WSWL0000067602Well ID:          1271FID:

          New Jersey Public-Community Water-Supply WellsDatabase:

AV213
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJ4000000001272NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Treatment_plantFactype:          COUNTY HOUSE RD TREATMENTFacname:
          500Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          COUNTY HOUSE RD TREATMENTFacname:
          500Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          fluoridationTrtprocess:
          otherTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WILSON RD TREATMENTFacname:
          499Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WILSON RD TREATMENTFacname:
          499Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WILSON RD TREATMENTFacname:
          499Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          fluoridationTrtprocess:
          otherTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          SHOPPERS LANE TREATMENTFacname:
          498Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          SHOPPERS LANE TREATMENTFacname:
          498Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          SHOPPERS LANE TREATMENTFacname:
          498Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          08012Contactzip:          NJContactstate:
          TURNERSVILLEContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          152 WHITMAN DRContactaddress1:          856-227-0880Contactphone:
          MALLON, MATTHEWContactorgname:          MALLON, MATTHEWContact:
          Local_GovtOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          15927Pwssvcconn:
          48000Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          34015Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          NJStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPwsname:          NJ0818004Pwsid:
          NJState:          02Epa region:

AV215
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJ0818004FRDS PWS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          211.90Feet below surface:          1981-05-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          203.78Feet below surface:          1983-11-15Level reading date:
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          503Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ion exchangeTrtprocess:          radionuclides removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          filteredTrtprocess:          particulate removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          sequestrationTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          filtration, cartridgeTrtprocess:          particulate removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ph adjustment, postTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:
          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          aeration, packed towerTrtprocess:
          disinfection by-products controlTrtobjective:

          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:
          FRIES MILL ROAD TREATMENT PLANT (WELL 18Facname:

          502Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          ALTAIR DRIVE TREATMENTFacname:
          501Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          ALTAIR DRIVE TREATMENTFacname:
          501Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
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          TPFactypecode:
          filtration, cartridgeTrtprocess:          particulate removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          aeration, packed towerTrtprocess:          organics removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ph adjustmentTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          MT. PLEASANT ROAD TREATMENTFacname:
          504Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          MT. PLEASANT ROAD TREATMENTFacname:
          504Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          MT. PLEASANT ROAD TREATMENTFacname:
          504Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          BARCLAY DRIVE TREATMENTFacname:
          503Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          BARCLAY DRIVE TREATMENTFacname:
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          Not ReportedContact zip:          08Contact state:
          NJContact city:          TURNERSVILLEContact address:
          152 WHITMAN DRIVEContact address:          BELSON, SHELDONContact:
          48000Retail population served:          CPWS type code:
          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:          08032PWS zip:
          NJPWS state:          GRENLOCHPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          NJ0818004PWS ID:

          45000Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAOwner:          08012Zip:
          NJState:          WASHINGTON TWPCity:
          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUACare of:          852 WHITMAN DRIVEAddress:
          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:          NJ0818004PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          IFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL 20 HURFVILLE-CROSS KEYS ROADFacname:
          508Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          inhibitor, orthophosphateTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          IFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL 20 HURFVILLE-CROSS KEYS ROADFacname:
          508Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          IFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL 20 HURFVILLE-CROSS KEYS ROADFacname:
          508Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL NO.16 & 17 TREATMENT (GLASSBORO CROFacname:
          506Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL NO.16 & 17 TREATMENT (GLASSBORO CROFacname:
          506Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL NO.16 & 17 TREATMENT (GLASSBORO CROFacname:
          506Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          aeration, packed towerTrtprocess:          organics removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          WELL NO.16 & 17 TREATMENT (GLASSBORO CROFacname:
          506Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ion exchangeTrtprocess:          radionuclides removalTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          ROUTE 555 AND AMERICAN BLVD. TPFacname:
          505Facid:          NJ0818004Pwsid:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6346371.2s   Page A-76

          0750328Longitude:          394535Latitude:

          0750405Longitude:          394547Latitude:

          0750447Longitude:          394732Latitude:

          0750432Longitude:          394342Latitude:

          0750250Longitude:          394435Latitude:

          0750327Longitude:          394515Latitude:

          0750519Longitude:          394627Latitude:

          0750213Longitude:          394325Latitude:

          0750458Longitude:          394233Latitude:

          0750458Longitude:          394233Latitude:

          0750210Longitude:          394330Latitude:

          0750211Longitude:          394325Latitude:

          0750157Longitude:          394320Latitude:

          Mixed (treated and untreated)Treatment:          10,001 - 50,000 PersonsPopulation served:

          WASHINGTON TWPCity served:          Not ReportedCounty FIPS:

          08012System zip:
          NJSystem state:          WASHINGTON TWPSystem city:
          852 WHITMAN DRIVESystem address:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUASystem address:
          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUASystem name:          00044000Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          7706Date system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          NJ0818004PWS ID:

          45000Population:
          FLUORIDATIONProcess:          ZTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          GLOUCESTERCounty:

          45000Population:
          HYPOCHLORINATION, POSTProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          GLOUCESTERCounty:

          45000Population:
          PH ADJUSTMENT, POSTProcess:          CORROSION CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          GLOUCESTERCounty:

          45000Population:
          PH ADJUSTMENTProcess:          CORROSION CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          GLOUCESTERCounty:

          45000Population:
          INHIBITOR, POLYPHOSPHATEProcess:          CORROSION CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          GLOUCESTERCounty:

          45000Population:          AERATION, PACKED TOWERProcess:
          DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS CONTROLTreatment Objective:

          Ground waterSource:          GLOUCESTERCounty:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
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          19.0000Longitude seconds:
          5Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          27.0000Latitude seconds:          46Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          5.0000Longitude seconds:
          4Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          47.0000Latitude seconds:          45Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          28.0000Longitude seconds:
          3Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          35.0000Latitude seconds:          45Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          13.0000Longitude seconds:
          2Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          19.0000Latitude seconds:          45Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          27.0000Longitude seconds:
          3Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          15.0000Latitude seconds:          45Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          50.0000Longitude seconds:
          2Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          35.0000Latitude seconds:          44Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          32.0000Longitude seconds:
          4Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          42.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          10.0000Longitude seconds:
          2Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          30.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          13.0000Longitude seconds:
          2Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          25.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          11.0000Longitude seconds:
          2Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          25.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          57.0000Longitude seconds:
          1Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          20.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          58.0000Longitude seconds:
          4Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          33.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:

          0750213Longitude:          394519Latitude:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6346371.2s   Page A-78

          DICHLOROMETHANEContamination Name:          2964Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51410Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Xylenes, TotalContamination Name:          2955Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51310Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          cis-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:          2380Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51210Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneContamination Name:          2378Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51110Violation id:

          12/31/2004Cmp edt:
          01/01/2002Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          EthylbenzeneContamination Name:          2992Contamination code:
          2002Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          3706Violation id:

          06/30/2004Cmp edt:
          04/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Not RegulatedRule name:          500Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          SodiumContamination Name:          1052Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          3506Violation id:

          12/31/2004Cmp edt:
          10/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Not RegulatedRule name:          500Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          SodiumContamination Name:          1052Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          3406Violation id:

          47.0000Longitude seconds:
          4Longitude minutes:          75Longitude degrees:
          32.0000Latitude seconds:          47Latitude minutes:
          39Latitude degrees:          NJState:
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          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52110Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,2-DichloroethaneContamination Name:          2980Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52010Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          trans-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:          2979Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51910Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,1-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:          2977Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51810Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Vinyl chlorideContamination Name:          2976Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51710Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          p-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:          2969Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51610Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          o-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:          2968Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          51510Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
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          SOrig code:          52810Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          CHLOROBENZENEContamination Name:          2989Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52710Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          TetrachloroethyleneContamination Name:          2987Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52610Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,1,2-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:          2985Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52510Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          TrichloroethyleneContamination Name:          2984Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52410Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,2-DichloropropaneContamination Name:          2983Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52310Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Carbon tetrachlorideContamination Name:          2982Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52210Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,1,1-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:          2981Contamination code:
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12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Xylenes, TotalContamination Name:2955Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:5506Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
          01/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          cis-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:          2380Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          5406Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          StyreneContamination Name:          2996Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          53110Violation id:

          12/31/2004Cmp edt:
          01/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneContamination Name:          2378Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          5306Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          EthylbenzeneContamination Name:          2992Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          53010Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          TolueneContamination Name:          2991Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          52910Violation id:

          12/31/2009Cmp edt:
          01/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          VOCRule name:          310Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          BenzeneContamination Name:          2990Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          NJState:
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03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:57811Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:57711Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:57611Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
o-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2968Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:5706Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
DICHLOROMETHANEContamination Name:2964Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:5606Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
St1 DBPRule name:210Rule code:
Monitoring and Reporting (DBP)Violation name:27Violation code:
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)Contamination Name:2456Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:55410Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
St1 DBPRule name:210Rule code:
Monitoring and Reporting (DBP)Violation name:27Violation code:
TTHMContamination Name:2950Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:55310Violation id:
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12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58411Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58311Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58211Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58111Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
p-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2969Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:5806Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58011Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:57911Violation id:
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12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Vinyl chlorideContamination Name:2976Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:5906Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59011Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58911Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58811Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58711Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58611Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:58511Violation id:
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09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59711Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59611Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59511Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59411Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59311Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59211Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59111Violation id:
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06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60311Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60211Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60111Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2977Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6006Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60011Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59911Violation id:

09/30/2009Cmp edt:
07/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:59811Violation id:
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12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:61011Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60911Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60811Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60711Violation id:

12/31/2009Cmp edt:
10/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60611Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60511Violation id:

06/30/2009Cmp edt:
04/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:60411Violation id:
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12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloroethaneContamination Name:2980Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6206Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-228Contamination Name:4030Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:61511Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Radium-226Contamination Name:4020Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:61411Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:61311Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:61211Violation id:

03/31/2009Cmp edt:
01/01/2009Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2009Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:61111Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
trans-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2979Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6106Violation id:
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12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CHLOROBENZENEContamination Name:2989Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6906Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TetrachloroethyleneContamination Name:2987Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6806Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,2-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2985Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6706Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TrichloroethyleneContamination Name:2984Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6606Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloropropaneContamination Name:2983Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6506Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Carbon tetrachlorideContamination Name:2982Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6406Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,1-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2981Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:6306Violation id:
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12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Xylenes, TotalContamination Name:2955Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73511Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
cis-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2380Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73411Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2378Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73311Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
StyreneContamination Name:2996Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:7306Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
EthylbenzeneContamination Name:2992Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:7206Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TolueneContamination Name:2991Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:7106Violation id:

12/31/2004Cmp edt:
01/01/2004Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BenzeneContamination Name:2990Contamination code:
2004Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:7006Violation id:
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12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloroethaneContamination Name:2980Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74211Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
trans-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2979Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74111Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2977Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74011Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Vinyl chlorideContamination Name:2976Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73911Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
p-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2969Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73811Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
o-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2968Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73711Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
DICHLOROMETHANEContamination Name:2964Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:73611Violation id:
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12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CHLOROBENZENEContamination Name:2989Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74911Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TetrachloroethyleneContamination Name:2987Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74811Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,2-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2985Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74711Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TrichloroethyleneContamination Name:2984Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74611Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloropropaneContamination Name:2983Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74511Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Carbon tetrachlorideContamination Name:2982Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74411Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,1-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2981Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:74311Violation id:
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03/31/2011Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77612Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
St1 DBPRule name:210Rule code:
Monitoring and Reporting (DBP)Violation name:27Violation code:
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)Contamination Name:2456Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77611Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
St1 DBPRule name:210Rule code:
Monitoring and Reporting (DBP)Violation name:27Violation code:
TTHMContamination Name:2950Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77511Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
StyreneContamination Name:2996Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:75311Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
EthylbenzeneContamination Name:2992Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:75211Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TolueneContamination Name:2991Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:75111Violation id:

12/31/2010Cmp edt:
01/01/2010Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BenzeneContamination Name:2990Contamination code:
2010Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:75011Violation id:
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06/30/2012Cmp edt:
04/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
St1 DBPRule name:210Rule code:
Monitoring and Reporting (DBP)Violation name:27Violation code:
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)Contamination Name:2456Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77629Violation id:

06/30/2012Cmp edt:
04/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
St1 DBPRule name:210Rule code:
Monitoring and Reporting (DBP)Violation name:27Violation code:
TTHMContamination Name:2950Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77628Violation id:

06/30/2011Cmp edt:
04/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77619Violation id:

06/30/2011Cmp edt:
04/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77618Violation id:

06/30/2011Cmp edt:
04/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined UraniumContamination Name:4006Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77617Violation id:

03/31/2011Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77614Violation id:

03/31/2011Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77613Violation id:
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12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Vinyl chlorideContamination Name:2976Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77657Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
p-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2969Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77656Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
o-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2968Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77655Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
DICHLOROMETHANEContamination Name:2964Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77654Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Xylenes, TotalContamination Name:2955Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77653Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
cis-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2380Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77652Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2378Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77651Violation id:
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12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TrichloroethyleneContamination Name:2984Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77664Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloropropaneContamination Name:2983Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77663Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Carbon tetrachlorideContamination Name:2982Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77662Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,1-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2981Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77661Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloroethaneContamination Name:2980Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77660Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
trans-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2979Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77659Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2977Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77658Violation id:
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12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
StyreneContamination Name:2996Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77671Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
EthylbenzeneContamination Name:2992Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77670Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TolueneContamination Name:2991Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77669Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BenzeneContamination Name:2990Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77668Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CHLOROBENZENEContamination Name:2989Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77667Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TetrachloroethyleneContamination Name:2987Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77666Violation id:

12/31/2012Cmp edt:
01/01/2012Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,2-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2985Contamination code:
2012Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77665Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
o-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2968Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77679Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
DICHLOROMETHANEContamination Name:2964Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77678Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Xylenes, TotalContamination Name:2955Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77677Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
cis-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2380Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77676Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2378Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77675Violation id:

03/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Gross Alpha, Excl. Radon and UContamination Name:4000Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77674Violation id:

03/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
RadsRule name:340Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Combined Radium (-226 and -228)Contamination Name:4010Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77673Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Carbon tetrachlorideContamination Name:2982Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77686Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,1-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2981Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77685Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloroethaneContamination Name:2980Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77684Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
trans-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2979Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77683Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2977Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77682Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Vinyl chlorideContamination Name:2976Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77681Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
p-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2969Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77680Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TolueneContamination Name:2991Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77693Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BenzeneContamination Name:2990Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77692Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CHLOROBENZENEContamination Name:2989Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77691Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TetrachloroethyleneContamination Name:2987Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77690Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,2-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2985Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77689Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TrichloroethyleneContamination Name:2984Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77688Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloropropaneContamination Name:2983Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77687Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
o-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2968Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77700Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
DICHLOROMETHANEContamination Name:2964Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77699Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Xylenes, TotalContamination Name:2955Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77698Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
cis-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2380Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77697Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2378Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77696Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
StyreneContamination Name:2996Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77695Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
10/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
EthylbenzeneContamination Name:2992Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77694Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Carbon tetrachlorideContamination Name:2982Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77707Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,1-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2981Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77706Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloroethaneContamination Name:2980Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77705Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
trans-1,2-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2979Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77704Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1-DichloroethyleneContamination Name:2977Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77703Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Vinyl chlorideContamination Name:2976Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77702Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
p-DichlorobenzeneContamination Name:2969Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77701Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TolueneContamination Name:2991Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77714Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BenzeneContamination Name:2990Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77713Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CHLOROBENZENEContamination Name:2989Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77712Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TetrachloroethyleneContamination Name:2987Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77711Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,1,2-TrichloroethaneContamination Name:2985Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77710Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
TrichloroethyleneContamination Name:2984Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77709Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
1,2-DichloropropaneContamination Name:2983Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77708Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77721Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77720Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77719Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77718Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77717Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
StyreneContamination Name:2996Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77716Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2013Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
VOCRule name:310Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
EthylbenzeneContamination Name:2992Contamination code:
2013Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77715Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77728Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77727Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77726Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77725Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77724Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77723Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77722Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77735Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77734Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77733Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77732Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77731Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77730Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77729Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77742Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77741Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77740Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77739Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77738Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77737Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77736Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77749Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77748Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77747Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77746Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77745Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77744Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77743Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77756Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77755Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77754Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77753Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77752Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77751Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77750Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77763Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77762Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77761Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77760Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77759Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77758Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77757Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77770Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77769Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77768Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77767Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77766Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77765Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77764Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77777Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77776Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77775Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77774Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77773Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77772Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77771Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77784Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77783Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77782Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77781Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77780Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77779Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77778Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77791Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77790Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77789Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77788Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77787Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77786Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77785Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ChromiumContamination Name:1020Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77798Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CadmiumContamination Name:1015Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77797Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77796Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77795Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77794Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77793Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77792Violation id:
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12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:1075Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77805Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Antimony, TotalContamination Name:1074Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77804Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Not RegulatedRule name:500Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SodiumContamination Name:1052Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77803Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
NickelContamination Name:1036Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77802Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
MercuryContamination Name:1035Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77801Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
FluorideContamination Name:1025Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77800Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
CYANIDEContamination Name:1024Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77799Violation id:
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          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          CYANIDEContamination Name:          1024Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77812Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          ChromiumContamination Name:          1020Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77811Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          CadmiumContamination Name:          1015Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77810Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
BariumContamination Name:1010Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77809Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
ArsenicRule name:332Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
ArsenicContamination Name:1005Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77808Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
SeleniumContamination Name:1045Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77807Violation id:

12/31/2013Cmp edt:
01/01/2011Cmp bdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnit of measure:Not ReportedViolation measur:
Other IOCRule name:333Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViolation name:03Violation code:
Thallium, TotalContamination Name:1085Contamination code:
2011Violation Year:NJState:
SOrig code:77806Violation id:
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          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Thallium, TotalContamination Name:          1085Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77819Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:          1075Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77818Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Antimony, TotalContamination Name:          1074Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77817Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Not RegulatedRule name:          500Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          SodiumContamination Name:          1052Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77816Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          NickelContamination Name:          1036Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77815Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          MercuryContamination Name:          1035Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77814Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          FluorideContamination Name:          1025Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77813Violation id:
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          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          FluorideContamination Name:          1025Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77826Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          CYANIDEContamination Name:          1024Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77825Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          ChromiumContamination Name:          1020Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77824Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          CadmiumContamination Name:          1015Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77823Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          BariumContamination Name:          1010Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77822Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          ArsenicRule name:          332Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          ArsenicContamination Name:          1005Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77821Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          SeleniumContamination Name:          1045Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77820Violation id:
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          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          SeleniumContamination Name:          1045Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77833Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Thallium, TotalContamination Name:          1085Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77832Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Beryllium, TotalContamination Name:          1075Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77831Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          Antimony, TotalContamination Name:          1074Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77830Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Not RegulatedRule name:          500Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          SodiumContamination Name:          1052Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77829Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          NickelContamination Name:          1036Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77828Violation id:

          12/31/2013Cmp edt:
          01/01/2011Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          Other IOCRule name:          333Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          MercuryContamination Name:          1035Contamination code:
          2011Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          77827Violation id:
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          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2001Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1901Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1801Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1701Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1601Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1501Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1401Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1301Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1201Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1101Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          1001Violation ID:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          Not ReportedMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          006Violation period (months):
          123193Violation end date:          070193Violation start date:

          Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and CuViolation type:
          LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9450465Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          10/31/2003Cmp edt:
          10/01/2003Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:          23Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2003Violation Year:          NJState:
          SOrig code:          804Violation id:
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          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51110Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51110Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/03/2005Enforcement Action:          2005Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3706Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          07/15/2004Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3506Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/03/2005Enforcement Action:          2005Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3406Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3001Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2901Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2801Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2701Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2601Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2501Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2401Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2301Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2201Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          2101Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51510Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51510Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51510Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51410Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51410Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51410Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51310Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51310Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51310Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51210Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51210Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51210Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51110Violation ID:
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          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52110Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52110Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52110Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52010Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52010Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52010Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51910Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51910Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51910Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51810Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51810Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51810Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51710Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51710Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          51710Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52710Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52610Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52610Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52510Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52510Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52510Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52410Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52410Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52410Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52310Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52310Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52310Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52210Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52210Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52210Violation ID:
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ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:53110Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/16/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:53110Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
04/16/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:53110Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5306Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:53010Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          53010Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          53010Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52910Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52910Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52910Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52810Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52810Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52810Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/11/2011Enforcement Action:          2011Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52710Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/16/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          52710Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57711Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5706Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5606Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/14/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:55410Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:55410Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
07/14/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:55410Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/14/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:55310Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
07/14/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:55310Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:55310Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5506Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5406Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58211Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5806Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58011Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:57811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6346371.2s   Page A-129

11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58711Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58411Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58211Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:5906Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:58811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59711Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59411Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59211Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60211Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6006Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60011Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60011Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59811Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:59811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
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02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60211Violation ID:
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ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61211Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6106Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61011Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:60811Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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SOrig Code:6706Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6606Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:
St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:

03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6506Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6406Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6306Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6206Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61411Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61411Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
01/12/2010Enforcement Action:2010Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
11/17/2010Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:61211Violation ID:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6346371.2s   Page A-136

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73411Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:7306Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:7206Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:7106Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:7006Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6906Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:6806Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/03/2005Enforcement Action:2005Enforcemnt FY:
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02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73811Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73711Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:73611Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74411Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74411Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74211Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75111Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75011Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75011Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75011Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74911Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74911Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74811Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:74611Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
07/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77612Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77612Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
03/17/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77611Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
03/17/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77611Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
03/17/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77511Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
03/17/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77511Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75311Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75311Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
03/11/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75211Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
02/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:75111Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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08/22/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77619Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
08/22/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77619Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77619Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77618Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
08/22/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77618Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
08/22/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77618Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77617Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
08/22/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77617Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
08/22/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77617Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
07/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77614Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77614Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77614Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77613Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
07/28/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77613Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77613Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2011Enforcement Action:2011Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77612Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77656Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77655Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77655Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77654Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77654Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77653Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77653Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77652Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77652Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77651Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77651Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77629Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
05/09/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77629Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
07/27/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77628Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
05/09/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77628Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77664Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77663Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77663Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77662Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77662Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77661Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77661Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77660Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77660Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77659Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77659Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77658Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77658Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77657Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77657Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77656Violation ID:
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ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77671Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77671Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77670Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77670Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77669Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77669Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77668Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77668Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77667Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77667Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77666Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77666Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77665Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/18/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77665Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
02/23/2012Enforcement Action:2012Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77664Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77679Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77679Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77678Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77678Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77677Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77677Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77676Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77676Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77675Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77675Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
04/30/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77674Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/22/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77674Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
04/22/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77674Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
04/30/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77673Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
04/22/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77673Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
04/22/2013Enforcement Action:2013Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77673Violation ID:
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ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77687Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77686Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77686Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77685Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77685Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77684Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77684Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77683Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77683Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77682Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77682Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77681Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77681Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77680Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77680Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77695Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77694Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77694Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77693Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77693Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77692Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77692Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77691Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77691Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77690Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77690Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77689Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77689Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77688Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
11/12/2013Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77688Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77687Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77702Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77702Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77701Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77701Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77700Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77700Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77699Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77699Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77698Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77698Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77697Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77697Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77696Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77696Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/16/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77695Violation ID:

ResolvingEnforcement Category:St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77710Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77710Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77709Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77709Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77708Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77708Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77707Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77707Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77706Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77706Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77705Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77705Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77704Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77704Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77703Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77703Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77718Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77717Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77717Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77716Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77716Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77715Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77715Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77714Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77714Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77713Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77713Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77712Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77712Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/17/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77711Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77726Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77725Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77725Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77724Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77724Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77723Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77723Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77722Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77722Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77721Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77721Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77720Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77720Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77719Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77719Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77718Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77733Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77733Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77732Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77732Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77731Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77731Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77730Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77730Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77729Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77729Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77728Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77728Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77727Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77727Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77726Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
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01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77741Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77741Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77740Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77740Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77739Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77739Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77738Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77738Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77737Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77737Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77736Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77736Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77735Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77735Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77734Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77734Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77749Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77748Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77748Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77747Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77747Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77746Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77746Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77745Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77745Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77744Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:
St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:01/23/2014Enforcement Action:

2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77744Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77743Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77743Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77742Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77742Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77757Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77756Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77756Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77755Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77755Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77754Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77754Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77753Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77753Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77752Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77752Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77751Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77751Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77750Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77750Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77749Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77764Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77764Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77763Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77763Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77762Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77762Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77761Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77761Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77760Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77760Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77759Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77759Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77758Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77758Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77757Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77772Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77772Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77771Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77771Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77770Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77770Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77769Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77769Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77768Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77768Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77767Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77767Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77766Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77766Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77765Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77765Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77780Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77779Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77779Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77778Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77778Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77777Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77777Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77776Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77776Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77775Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77775Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77774Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77774Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77773Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77773Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77788Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77787Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77787Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77786Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77786Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77785Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77785Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77784Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77784Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77783Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77783Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77782Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77782Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77781Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77781Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77780Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77795Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77795Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77794Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77794Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77793Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77793Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77792Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77792Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77791Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77791Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77790Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77790Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77789Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77789Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77788Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
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01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77803Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77803Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77802Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77802Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77801Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77801Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77800Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77800Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77799Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77799Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77798Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77798Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77797Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77797Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77796Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77796Violation ID:
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InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77811Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77810Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77810Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77809Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77809Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77808Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77808Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77807Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77807Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77806Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77806Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77805Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77805Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77804Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77804Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
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          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77819Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77818Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77818Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77817Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77817Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77816Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77816Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77815Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77815Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77814Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77814Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77813Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77813Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77812Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77812Violation ID:

InformalEnforcement Category:St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
01/23/2014Enforcement Action:2014Enforcemnt FY:
SOrig Code:77811Violation ID:
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          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77826Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77826Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77825Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77825Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77824Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77824Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77823Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77823Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77822Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77822Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77821Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77821Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77820Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77820Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77819Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
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          03/26/2001Enforcement Action:          2001Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          901Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          12/04/2003Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          804Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77833Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77833Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77832Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77832Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77831Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77831Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77830Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77830Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77829Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77829Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77828Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77828Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Formal NOV issuedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77827Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/23/2014Enforcement Action:          2014Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          77827Violation ID:
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          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          O-DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
          5706Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:
          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:

          METHYLENE CHLORIDE (DICHLOROMETHANE)Contaminant:
          5606Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          XYLENES, TOTALContaminant:
          5506Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:
          5406Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
          5306Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
          3706Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Formal NOV IssuedEnforcement action:          7/19/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2002 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          SODIUMContaminant:
          3606Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Formal NOV IssuedEnforcement action:          7/19/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          4/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          SODIUMContaminant:
          3506Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Formal NOV IssuedEnforcement action:          7/19/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          SODIUMContaminant:
          3406Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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          3Violation type:          TRICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:
          6606Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          1,2-DICHLOROPROPANEContaminant:
          6506Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          CARBON TETRACHLORIDEContaminant:
          6406Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEContaminant:
          6306Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          1,2-DICHLOROETHANEContaminant:
          6206Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:
          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:

          TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:
          6106Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:
          6006Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          VINYL CHLORIDEContaminant:
          5906Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          P-DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:
          5806Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
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          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Formal NOV IssuedEnforcement action:          12/4/2003 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          10/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2003 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
          804Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          STYRENEContaminant:
          7306Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:
          7206Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          TOLUENEContaminant:
          7106Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          BENZENEContaminant:
          7006Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:
          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:

          MONOCHLOROBENZENE (CHLOROBENZENE)Contaminant:
          6906Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          TETRACHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:
          6806Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANEContaminant:
          6706Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          48000Population served:          WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUAPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
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160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950505Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100046638Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AV220
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000244172NJ WELLS

147Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950711200752Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100046638Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AV219
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000244173NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19840215Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100021120Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

218
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000221398NJ WELLS

60Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19580325Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003523Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AW217
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261814NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870729Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100027216Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AW216
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000238743NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19800729Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100017106Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AX225
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264355NJ WELLS

40Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19571017Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100003369Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AX224
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261608NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20011009103225Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
3100061427Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AV223
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000252524NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19790109Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100014688Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AV222
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000263686NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20010813Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Agric/Hort/Aqua IrrigationWell Use:
3100061427Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AV221
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000252523NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19511107Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000413Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY230
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261347NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19920625Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100039486Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY229
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241719NJ WELLS

141Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19511116Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100000413Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY228
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233485NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19921104Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100039486Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY227
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000237697NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19870908Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100027399Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY226
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000238697NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064331Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ235
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252111NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064330Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ234
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252112NJ WELLS

130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19790928Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100016292Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

233
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264656NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19921117Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100040627Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY232
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241934NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19921218190856Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100040627Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AY231
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241935NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950920175159Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100047611Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ240
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244896NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064333Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ239
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252109NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064325Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ238
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252115NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064324Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ237
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252116NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064326Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ236
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252114NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030707Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064325Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ245
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259751NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064336Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ244
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252106NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064335Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ243
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252107NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020912Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064338Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ242
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252104NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19950831Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IndustrialWell Use:
3100047611Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ241
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000244895NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20040621Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064331Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ250
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259748NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030401Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064263Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ249
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259784NJ WELLS

380Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20031104Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100065162Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ248
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000260093NJ WELLS

410Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20040819Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064324Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ247
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259752NJ WELLS

390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030930Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064326Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ246
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259750NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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390Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20040107Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064335Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ255
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259745NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20040720Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064333Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ254
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259746NJ WELLS

425Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20050413Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064336Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ253
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000259744NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20020903Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100064263Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ252
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000252151NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20030205Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100065162Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

AZ251
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000255598NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19921020Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100040463Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BA260
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241987NJ WELLS

60Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19620831Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100004523Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BA259
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262045NJ WELLS

180Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19810722Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100018197Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BA258
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000220076NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19810724Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
3100018197Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BA257
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000234686NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19921104Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100040463Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BA256
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000236359NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6346371.2s   Page A-178

110Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19530908Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001132Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BC265
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000261161NJ WELLS

90Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19720124Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005996Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BB264
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262317NJ WELLS

120Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19970131143557Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100049046Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BB263
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000246493NJ WELLS

160Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19960410Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100049046Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BB262
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000245800NJ WELLS

100Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19921109Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
3100040547Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BA261
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000241963NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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351Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20140520Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
E201315892Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BD270
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000227267NJ WELLS

300Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19811229Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100018687Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

269
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000219929NJ WELLS

140Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19710902Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005805Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BC268
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262339NJ WELLS

150Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19790927Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Public Non-CommunityWell Use:
3100016291Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BC267
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000264657NJ WELLS

118Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19531012Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100001132Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BC266
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000233350NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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175Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20090330Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
P200900368Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BE275
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000224239NJ WELLS

125Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20090113095714Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
P200900368Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BE274
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NJDEP1000224238NJ WELLS

Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20120824Date Completed:DecommissioningRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
blanketPermit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

273
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000232716NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20131106130244Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
E201315892Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BD272
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000230409NJ WELLS

351Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20140520Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:IrrigationWell Use:
E201315892Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BD271
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000227763NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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130Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19750218Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100008636Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BF279
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262569NJ WELLS

90Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
19720106Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:DomesticWell Use:
3100005966Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BF278
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000262318NJ WELLS

400Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20120823100044Date Completed:PermitRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201213022Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BC277
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000231960NJ WELLS

465Depth:Not ReportedCapacity:
20120823Date Completed:RecordRequest Type:
YesMay be Potable:Domestic ReplacementWell Use:
E201213022Permit #:Water Well Permit InformationDatabase:

BC276
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NJDEP1000231959NJ WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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2%13%85%1.680 pCi/LBasement
1%5%94%0.780 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 136

Federal Area Radon Information for GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NJ

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for GLOUCESTER County:  2 

55.0004480WOOLWICH TWP
16.000849WOODBURY HEIGHTS BOR
5.00017331WOODBURY CITY
5.000359WESTVILLE BORO
9.00020223WEST DEPTFORD TWP
47.00095203WENONAH BORO
6.00031505WASHINGTON TWP
25.00043173SWEDESBORO BORO
18.000634SOUTH HARRISON TWP
11.00020181PITMAN BORO
0.000036PAULSBORO BORO
3.000134NEWFIELD BORO
4.000128NATIONAL PARK BORO
13.00028213MONROE TWP
16.000106650MANTUA TWP
13.000215LOGAN TWP
30.000118391HARRISON TWP
20.00022111GREENWICH TWP
8.00021251GLASSBORO BORO
19.00025134FRANKLIN TWP
9.000334ELK TWP
23.00040174EAST GREENWICH TWP
36.000124349DEPTFORD TWP
17.0001270CLAYTON BORO

_____________________________
% > pCi/L# > 4 pCi/LNum TestsCity

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NJ Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 609-984-2243

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New Jersey Public-Community Water-Supply Wells
Source: Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:  609-984-6587

New Jersey Ambient Ground Water Quality Network Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  609-984-6587
Ambient Groundwater Quality of the New Jersey Part of the Newark Basin. Natural groundwater quality in the Newark

Basin summarize natural groundwater quality in sedimentary bedrock formations of the Newark basin part of the
Piedmont physiographic province of New Jersey.

STORET Water Quality Monitoring Stations
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6831
STORET maintains the locations of water quality monitoring stations from NJDEP’s NJ STORET (Modernized) database.

A station is a location at which a data collection event takes place, such a collection of a field sample, measurement
of field parameters or evaluation of environmental habitats.

Water Well Permit Information
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  609-984-6831
Permits to drill wells. Once constructed, the driller must submit a well record document with the as-built description

of the well. Drillers also submit a well abandonment report whenever a well has been decommissioned.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: NJ Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 609-984-5425
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC6346371.2s     Page PSGR-3

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 
OPRA Requests & Responses 



1/25/2021 MyProperty

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/myproperty.certificate?p_addr=203 blackwood barnsboro&p_city=washington&p_state=NJ&p_ID=dfkk3d9390w 1/1

U.S. Environmental Protec�on Agency
MyProperty

Environmental Databases Search

The search of EPA's Facility Registry System did not locate
any records for the search criteria provided below:

  

Search Criteria: 

Street Address: 203 blackwood barnsboro
City, State: washington, NJ
Query executed on: 01/25/2021 02:16 PM EST

Contact the appropriate state, tribal or local agencies if you
seek additional information.

Disclaimer

The MyProperty reports are provided solely for informa�onal purposes. They do not provide legal advice, have legally
binding effect, or expressly or implicitly create, expand, or limit any legal rights, obliga�ons, responsibili�es, expecta�ons,
or benefits in regard to any person. EPA maintains the applica�on to enhance public access to environmental informa�on.
This service has con�nual data updates, and we will correct errors brought to our a�en�on, as appropriate.



1/25/2021 MyProperty

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/myproperty.certificate?p_addr=108 egg harbor road&p_city=washington&p_state=NJ&p_ID=dfkk3d9390w 1/1

U.S. Environmental Protec�on Agency
MyProperty

Environmental Databases Search

The search of EPA's Facility Registry System did not locate
any records for the search criteria provided below:

  

Search Criteria: 

Street Address: 108 egg harbor road
City, State: washington, NJ
Query executed on: 01/25/2021 02:14 PM EST

Contact the appropriate state, tribal or local agencies if you
seek additional information.

Disclaimer

The MyProperty reports are provided solely for informa�onal purposes. They do not provide legal advice, have legally
binding effect, or expressly or implicitly create, expand, or limit any legal rights, obliga�ons, responsibili�es, expecta�ons,
or benefits in regard to any person. EPA maintains the applica�on to enhance public access to environmental informa�on.
This service has con�nual data updates, and we will correct errors brought to our a�en�on, as appropriate.



1/25/2021 MyProperty

https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/myproperty.certificate?p_addr=100 egg harbor road&p_city=washington&p_state=NJ&p_ID=dfkk3d9390w 1/1

U.S. Environmental Protec�on Agency
MyProperty

Environmental Databases Search

The search of EPA's Facility Registry System did not locate
any records for the search criteria provided below:

  

Search Criteria: 

Street Address: 100 egg harbor road
City, State: washington, NJ
Query executed on: 01/25/2021 02:15 PM EST

Contact the appropriate state, tribal or local agencies if you
seek additional information.

Disclaimer

The MyProperty reports are provided solely for informa�onal purposes. They do not provide legal advice, have legally
binding effect, or expressly or implicitly create, expand, or limit any legal rights, obliga�ons, responsibili�es, expecta�ons,
or benefits in regard to any person. EPA maintains the applica�on to enhance public access to environmental informa�on.
This service has con�nual data updates, and we will correct errors brought to our a�en�on, as appropriate.



State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection

GOVERNMENT RECORDS REQUEST FORM

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Please read this entire form carefully as it contains important information concerning the response to your record request, accessing records, 

disputing denials, and your rights concerning government records.  For further information, access WWW.NJ.GOV/DEP/OPRA.

Requestor Information                 State Use Only

First Name: JENNA MI Last Name KANALEY
Tracking # 284184

Company: WHITESTONE ASSOCIATES, INC.
Received 

Date 01/25/2021

Mailing Address: 2430 HIGHWAY 34 BUILDING B, SUITE 101 Access 
Method Send Electronic copies

City: Manasquan State: NJ  Zip: 08736    Email:
jkanaley@whitesto
neassoc.com

Business Telephone: (732) 592-2101 Extension

Facsimile Telephone: () -

All matters relating to the response and 
access of any records identified for this 
request should be directed to:

NJDEP – Office of Record Access
401 East State Street

PO Box 420 Mail Code 401-06Q
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420

Tele #: (609) 341-3121
 Fax #: (609) 292-1177

Record Request Details: 
Vacant Land, 100 Egg Harbor Road, Block 7.04, Lot 6, Washington Township, Gloucester County, New 
Jersey.  Owner: JPC Group Real Estate, LLC.  Whitestone Project No.: EJ1815811.001.    Whitestone 
Associates Inc. (Whitestone) is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at the above-
referenced location.  Whitestone requests copies of any available files addressing or pertinent to 
environmental investigations, underground storage tanks (USTs), corrective actions, contaminant 
releases, incidents, fires, hazardous materials storage, citations, notices of violation, or other 
areas of concern at the above referenced property.

Disposition Notes Record Request Response
In 

Progress - Open  

Filled - Closed X

Denied - Closed  

Based on the record request, no responsive records have been identified.  Requester 
should contact the Office of Record Access at 609-341-3121 with any questions.

Partial - Closed  

01/27/2021

Addendum Disposition Notes:  NONE

Custodian Signature Date

http://www.nj.gov/dep/opra


Access to Government Records Under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.)

SONJ-RRF-2 OPRA # 284184

Information Regarding the Requested Records

If your request is in reference to a single facility, please provide the name of the 
facility, and the name of the operator name of the facility:

Facility Name: 

Operator Name: 

Please provide the owner name the facility or parcel of land: Owner Name: 

If your request is in reference to a specific parcel of land, please provide the street 
address, block, lot and property owner of the parcel of land:
(Note: if the property in question is over multiple blocks and lots, please list all in 
the description field below)

Street Address 1: 100 Egg Harbor Road

Street Address 2: 

Block: 7.04                       Lot: 6                   

If your request is in reference to a facility, site or parcel of land, please provide the 
Municipality and County where the facility, site or parcel of land is located:

County: Gloucester

Municipality: Washington Twp

If the request is in reference to a particular permit issued by NJDEP, please 
provide the type of permit and any identifying numbers such as permit, incident or 
case numbers. (i.e. Fishing, Hunting, Hazardous Waste, Solid Waste, Land Use, 
NJPDES, Pesticides, Stream Encroachment, TWA, UST, Water Allocation)

List Permit Type: List ID Numbers: 

If your request is in reference to an individual, please provide the individual's 
name and type, and if the individual is a DEP employee, your relationship with the 
individual:

Individual’s name: 

Type of Individual: 

Relationship: 

If the an individual was specified above, the individual was DEP Licensed, please 
specify the license type the individual holds: License Type: 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has responded to your submitted Open Public Records Act (OPRA) 
record request.  The following information will help you understand the response and your next available actions.

Tracking #: This is the Department’s assigned Tracking # to your OPRA record request, which should be used in all 
corresponding matters.

Record Request Response: 
 In Progress – Based on the nature of the request, the records sought, and/or the manner to which the records may exists, the Department requires 

additional time to investigate and respond to the request.

 Filled – Based on the information provided in your request, the Department was able to investigate and respond to your record request.

 Denied – Based on the nature of the request and/or the records sought, the Department has denied your request pursuant to a specific exemption(s) 
cited in N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 seq.

 Partial – The Department has identified both responsive government records and records being denied based on the nature of the request and/or 
the records sought, that do not meet the definition of a government record pursuant to a specific exemption(s) cited in N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 seq.

Disposition Notes: Provides detailed information concerning the Department’s response to your request.

Accessing Records: Dependent on the volume of records and your interest, there are five (5) methods available to access the 
responsive government records:

 File Review – Schedule a file review with the Department to directly access the records and take notes or tag records of interest for copying.  
Copying can be performed by either the Department’s onsite Copying Unit at State duplication fee costs or by the requester employing a Copy 
Vendor Service.   If there are records stored in archives, a five-day processing period will be included prior to scheduling a review.

 Copy Request – All records of interest will be copied by the Department’s onsite Copying Unit at State duplication fee costs unless a Copy 
Vendor Service is employed. 

 Electronic Records Request – Dependent on the size & nature of the e-records, the Department will email the records or provide a CD or DVD.

 Fax Request – Based on the number of pages, the Department faxes the responsive records. 

 Web Access – The responsive records can be access directly through the Department’s web site.  Web address will be provided.



Access to Government Records Under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.)

SONJ-RRF-2 OPRA # 284184

1. The fees for duplication of a government record are specified below. We will notify you of any special charges, special 
service charges or other additional charges authorized by State law or regulation before processing your request. Payment 
shall be made by check or money order payable to the State of New Jersey and mailed to the address specified below.

Hard Copies: Letter & Legal size          = $0.05 per page Electronic Records:   CDs  =  $0.55 per CD
Oversized Maps (Color)   = $5.00 per map                     DVDs =  $0.55 per DVD
Oversized Maps (B&W)   = $3.00 per map

2. Pursuant to OPRA (C.47:1A-5c & C47:1A-5d), the Department will apply special service charge for any extraordinary 
expenditure of time and effort to accommodate a request.  The special service charge will be based on the actual direct cost of 
providing the records.  The requester shall have the opportunity to review and object to the charge prior to it being incurred; 
however, in the event the requester objects to the special service charge, the request will be closed and access to the records 
will not be granted. 

3. By law, the Department must notify you that it grants or denies a request for access to government records within seven 
business days after the custodian of the record requested receives the request, provided that the record is currently available 
and not in storage.  If the record requested is not currently available or is in storage, the custodian will advise you within 
seven business days when the record can be made available and the estimated cost. You may agree with the custodian to 
extend the time for making records available, or granting or denying your request.

4. You may be denied access to a government record if your request would substantially disrupt agency operations and the 
custodian is unable to reach a reasonable solution with you.

5.   If the Department was unable to comply with your request for access to a government record, the custodian will indicate the 
reasons for denial on the request form.

6.  Except as otherwise provided by law or by agreement with the requester, if the custodian of the record requested fails to 
respond to you within seven business days of receiving a request form, the failure to respond will be considered a denial of 
your request.

7.   Resolution of Disputed Findings:

      In the event that a requester does not agree with the Department’s record response, the requester should: 

      No Records - Reexamined the request details to evaluate if all of the information was provided that could aid the 
Department in locating records.  The Department’s ability to identify records of interest is in direct correlation to matching 
the Department information with the information provided on the request.   Such important identifiers are Facility/Site 
Name, Address, Case #, Permit #, Block/Lot.

Denial - If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the time permitted by law, you 
have a right to challenge the decision by the Department to deny access.  The Department denies access to records only 
when those records do not meet the definition of a government record and/or public access is not allowed pursuant to the 
law.  At your option, you may either:

             a.  Contact the Office of Record Access to re-visit the matter or provide further explanation.
             b.  Institute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey
             c.  File a complaint in writing with the Government Records Council (GRC).  You may contact the GRC by toll-free 

telephone at 866-850-0511, by mail at PO Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e-mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at their 
web site at www.state.nj.us/grc. The Council can also respond to other questions about the law.

8.  Information provided on this form may be subject to disclosure under the Open Public Records Act.
Revised Addendum Disposition Notes:  NONE



State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection

GOVERNMENT RECORDS REQUEST FORM

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Please read this entire form carefully as it contains important information concerning the response to your record request, accessing records, 

disputing denials, and your rights concerning government records.  For further information, access WWW.NJ.GOV/DEP/OPRA.

Requestor Information                 State Use Only

First Name: JENNA MI Last Name KANALEY
Tracking # 284182

Company: WHITESTONE ASSOCIATES, INC.
Received 

Date 01/25/2021

Mailing Address: 2430 HIGHWAY 34 BUILDING B, SUITE 101 Access 
Method Send Electronic copies

City: Manasquan State: NJ  Zip: 08736    Email:
jkanaley@whitesto
neassoc.com

Business Telephone: (732) 592-2101 Extension

Facsimile Telephone: () -

All matters relating to the response and 
access of any records identified for this 
request should be directed to:

NJDEP – Office of Record Access
401 East State Street

PO Box 420 Mail Code 401-06Q
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420

Tele #: (609) 341-3121
 Fax #: (609) 292-1177

Record Request Details: 
Vacant Land, 108 Egg Harbor Road, Block 7, Lot 6.02, Washington Township, Gloucester County, New 
Jersey.  Owner: JPC Group Real Estate, LLC.  Whitestone Project No.: EJ1815811.001.    Whitestone 
Associates Inc. (Whitestone) is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at the above-
referenced location.  Whitestone requests copies of any available files addressing or pertinent to 
environmental investigations, underground storage tanks (USTs), corrective actions, contaminant 
releases, incidents, fires, hazardous materials storage, citations, notices of violation, or other 
areas of concern at the above referenced property.

Disposition Notes Record Request Response
In 

Progress - Open  

Filled - Closed X

Denied - Closed  

Based on the record request, no responsive records have been identified.  Requester 
should contact the Office of Record Access at 609-341-3121 with any questions.

Partial - Closed  

02/01/2021

Addendum Disposition Notes:  NONE

Custodian Signature Date

http://www.nj.gov/dep/opra


Access to Government Records Under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.)

SONJ-RRF-2 OPRA # 284182

Information Regarding the Requested Records

If your request is in reference to a single facility, please provide the name of the 
facility, and the name of the operator name of the facility:

Facility Name: 

Operator Name: 

Please provide the owner name the facility or parcel of land: Owner Name: 

If your request is in reference to a specific parcel of land, please provide the street 
address, block, lot and property owner of the parcel of land:
(Note: if the property in question is over multiple blocks and lots, please list all in 
the description field below)

Street Address 1: 108 Egg Harbor Road

Street Address 2: 

Block: 7                          Lot: 6.02                

If your request is in reference to a facility, site or parcel of land, please provide the 
Municipality and County where the facility, site or parcel of land is located:

County: Gloucester

Municipality: Washington Twp

If the request is in reference to a particular permit issued by NJDEP, please 
provide the type of permit and any identifying numbers such as permit, incident or 
case numbers. (i.e. Fishing, Hunting, Hazardous Waste, Solid Waste, Land Use, 
NJPDES, Pesticides, Stream Encroachment, TWA, UST, Water Allocation)

List Permit Type: List ID Numbers: 

If your request is in reference to an individual, please provide the individual's 
name and type, and if the individual is a DEP employee, your relationship with the 
individual:

Individual’s name: 

Type of Individual: 

Relationship: 

If the an individual was specified above, the individual was DEP Licensed, please 
specify the license type the individual holds: License Type: 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has responded to your submitted Open Public Records Act (OPRA) 
record request.  The following information will help you understand the response and your next available actions.

Tracking #: This is the Department’s assigned Tracking # to your OPRA record request, which should be used in all 
corresponding matters.

Record Request Response: 
 In Progress – Based on the nature of the request, the records sought, and/or the manner to which the records may exists, the Department requires 

additional time to investigate and respond to the request.

 Filled – Based on the information provided in your request, the Department was able to investigate and respond to your record request.

 Denied – Based on the nature of the request and/or the records sought, the Department has denied your request pursuant to a specific exemption(s) 
cited in N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 seq.

 Partial – The Department has identified both responsive government records and records being denied based on the nature of the request and/or 
the records sought, that do not meet the definition of a government record pursuant to a specific exemption(s) cited in N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 seq.

Disposition Notes: Provides detailed information concerning the Department’s response to your request.

Accessing Records: Dependent on the volume of records and your interest, there are five (5) methods available to access the 
responsive government records:

 File Review – Schedule a file review with the Department to directly access the records and take notes or tag records of interest for copying.  
Copying can be performed by either the Department’s onsite Copying Unit at State duplication fee costs or by the requester employing a Copy 
Vendor Service.   If there are records stored in archives, a five-day processing period will be included prior to scheduling a review.

 Copy Request – All records of interest will be copied by the Department’s onsite Copying Unit at State duplication fee costs unless a Copy 
Vendor Service is employed. 

 Electronic Records Request – Dependent on the size & nature of the e-records, the Department will email the records or provide a CD or DVD.

 Fax Request – Based on the number of pages, the Department faxes the responsive records. 

 Web Access – The responsive records can be access directly through the Department’s web site.  Web address will be provided.



Access to Government Records Under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.)

SONJ-RRF-2 OPRA # 284182

1. The fees for duplication of a government record are specified below. We will notify you of any special charges, special 
service charges or other additional charges authorized by State law or regulation before processing your request. Payment 
shall be made by check or money order payable to the State of New Jersey and mailed to the address specified below.

Hard Copies: Letter & Legal size          = $0.05 per page Electronic Records:   CDs  =  $0.55 per CD
Oversized Maps (Color)   = $5.00 per map                     DVDs =  $0.55 per DVD
Oversized Maps (B&W)   = $3.00 per map

2. Pursuant to OPRA (C.47:1A-5c & C47:1A-5d), the Department will apply special service charge for any extraordinary 
expenditure of time and effort to accommodate a request.  The special service charge will be based on the actual direct cost of 
providing the records.  The requester shall have the opportunity to review and object to the charge prior to it being incurred; 
however, in the event the requester objects to the special service charge, the request will be closed and access to the records 
will not be granted. 

3. By law, the Department must notify you that it grants or denies a request for access to government records within seven 
business days after the custodian of the record requested receives the request, provided that the record is currently available 
and not in storage.  If the record requested is not currently available or is in storage, the custodian will advise you within 
seven business days when the record can be made available and the estimated cost. You may agree with the custodian to 
extend the time for making records available, or granting or denying your request.

4. You may be denied access to a government record if your request would substantially disrupt agency operations and the 
custodian is unable to reach a reasonable solution with you.

5.   If the Department was unable to comply with your request for access to a government record, the custodian will indicate the 
reasons for denial on the request form.

6.  Except as otherwise provided by law or by agreement with the requester, if the custodian of the record requested fails to 
respond to you within seven business days of receiving a request form, the failure to respond will be considered a denial of 
your request.

7.   Resolution of Disputed Findings:

      In the event that a requester does not agree with the Department’s record response, the requester should: 

      No Records - Reexamined the request details to evaluate if all of the information was provided that could aid the 
Department in locating records.  The Department’s ability to identify records of interest is in direct correlation to matching 
the Department information with the information provided on the request.   Such important identifiers are Facility/Site 
Name, Address, Case #, Permit #, Block/Lot.

Denial - If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the time permitted by law, you 
have a right to challenge the decision by the Department to deny access.  The Department denies access to records only 
when those records do not meet the definition of a government record and/or public access is not allowed pursuant to the 
law.  At your option, you may either:

             a.  Contact the Office of Record Access to re-visit the matter or provide further explanation.
             b.  Institute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey
             c.  File a complaint in writing with the Government Records Council (GRC).  You may contact the GRC by toll-free 

telephone at 866-850-0511, by mail at PO Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e-mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at their 
web site at www.state.nj.us/grc. The Council can also respond to other questions about the law.

8.  Information provided on this form may be subject to disclosure under the Open Public Records Act.
Revised Addendum Disposition Notes:  NONE



State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection

GOVERNMENT RECORDS REQUEST FORM

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Please read this entire form carefully as it contains important information concerning the response to your record request, accessing records, 

disputing denials, and your rights concerning government records.  For further information, access WWW.NJ.GOV/DEP/OPRA.

Requestor Information                 State Use Only

First Name: JENNA MI Last Name KANALEY
Tracking # 284185

Company: WHITESTONE ASSOCIATES, INC.
Received 

Date 01/25/2021

Mailing Address: 2430 HIGHWAY 34 BUILDING B, SUITE 101 Access 
Method Send Electronic copies

City: Manasquan State: NJ  Zip: 08736    Email:
jkanaley@whitesto
neassoc.com

Business Telephone: (732) 592-2101 Extension

Facsimile Telephone: () -

All matters relating to the response and 
access of any records identified for this 
request should be directed to:

NJDEP – Office of Record Access
401 East State Street

PO Box 420 Mail Code 401-06Q
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420

Tele #: (609) 341-3121
 Fax #: (609) 292-1177

Record Request Details: 
Vacant Land, 203 Blackwood Barnsboro, Block 386.12, Lot 12, Deptford Township, Gloucester County, New 
Jersey.  Owner: Fraternal Properties, LLC.  Whitestone Project No.: EJ1815811.001.    Whitestone 
Associates Inc. (Whitestone) is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at the above-
referenced location.  Whitestone requests copies of any available files addressing or pertinent to 
environmental investigations, underground storage tanks (USTs), corrective actions, contaminant 
releases, incidents, fires, hazardous materials storage, citations, notices of violation, or other 
areas of concern at the above referenced property.

Disposition Notes Record Request Response
In 

Progress - Open  

Filled - Closed X

Denied - Closed  

Based on the record request, no responsive records have been identified.  Requester 
should contact the Office of Record Access at 609-341-3121 with any questions.

Partial - Closed  

02/02/2021

Addendum Disposition Notes:  NONE

Custodian Signature Date

http://www.nj.gov/dep/opra


Access to Government Records Under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.)

SONJ-RRF-2 OPRA # 284185

Information Regarding the Requested Records

If your request is in reference to a single facility, please provide the name of the 
facility, and the name of the operator name of the facility:

Facility Name: 

Operator Name: 

Please provide the owner name the facility or parcel of land: Owner Name: 

If your request is in reference to a specific parcel of land, please provide the street 
address, block, lot and property owner of the parcel of land:
(Note: if the property in question is over multiple blocks and lots, please list all in 
the description field below)

Street Address 1: 203 Blackwood Barnsboro

Street Address 2: 

Block: 386.12                     Lot: 12                  

If your request is in reference to a facility, site or parcel of land, please provide the 
Municipality and County where the facility, site or parcel of land is located:

County: Gloucester

Municipality: Washington Twp

If the request is in reference to a particular permit issued by NJDEP, please 
provide the type of permit and any identifying numbers such as permit, incident or 
case numbers. (i.e. Fishing, Hunting, Hazardous Waste, Solid Waste, Land Use, 
NJPDES, Pesticides, Stream Encroachment, TWA, UST, Water Allocation)

List Permit Type: List ID Numbers: 

If your request is in reference to an individual, please provide the individual's 
name and type, and if the individual is a DEP employee, your relationship with the 
individual:

Individual’s name: 

Type of Individual: 

Relationship: 

If the an individual was specified above, the individual was DEP Licensed, please 
specify the license type the individual holds: License Type: 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has responded to your submitted Open Public Records Act (OPRA) 
record request.  The following information will help you understand the response and your next available actions.

Tracking #: This is the Department’s assigned Tracking # to your OPRA record request, which should be used in all 
corresponding matters.

Record Request Response: 
 In Progress – Based on the nature of the request, the records sought, and/or the manner to which the records may exists, the Department requires 

additional time to investigate and respond to the request.

 Filled – Based on the information provided in your request, the Department was able to investigate and respond to your record request.

 Denied – Based on the nature of the request and/or the records sought, the Department has denied your request pursuant to a specific exemption(s) 
cited in N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 seq.

 Partial – The Department has identified both responsive government records and records being denied based on the nature of the request and/or 
the records sought, that do not meet the definition of a government record pursuant to a specific exemption(s) cited in N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 seq.

Disposition Notes: Provides detailed information concerning the Department’s response to your request.

Accessing Records: Dependent on the volume of records and your interest, there are five (5) methods available to access the 
responsive government records:

 File Review – Schedule a file review with the Department to directly access the records and take notes or tag records of interest for copying.  
Copying can be performed by either the Department’s onsite Copying Unit at State duplication fee costs or by the requester employing a Copy 
Vendor Service.   If there are records stored in archives, a five-day processing period will be included prior to scheduling a review.

 Copy Request – All records of interest will be copied by the Department’s onsite Copying Unit at State duplication fee costs unless a Copy 
Vendor Service is employed. 

 Electronic Records Request – Dependent on the size & nature of the e-records, the Department will email the records or provide a CD or DVD.

 Fax Request – Based on the number of pages, the Department faxes the responsive records. 

 Web Access – The responsive records can be access directly through the Department’s web site.  Web address will be provided.



Access to Government Records Under the New Jersey Open Public Records Act (N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.)

SONJ-RRF-2 OPRA # 284185

1. The fees for duplication of a government record are specified below. We will notify you of any special charges, special 
service charges or other additional charges authorized by State law or regulation before processing your request. Payment 
shall be made by check or money order payable to the State of New Jersey and mailed to the address specified below.

Hard Copies: Letter & Legal size          = $0.05 per page Electronic Records:   CDs  =  $0.55 per CD
Oversized Maps (Color)   = $5.00 per map                     DVDs =  $0.55 per DVD
Oversized Maps (B&W)   = $3.00 per map

2. Pursuant to OPRA (C.47:1A-5c & C47:1A-5d), the Department will apply special service charge for any extraordinary 
expenditure of time and effort to accommodate a request.  The special service charge will be based on the actual direct cost of 
providing the records.  The requester shall have the opportunity to review and object to the charge prior to it being incurred; 
however, in the event the requester objects to the special service charge, the request will be closed and access to the records 
will not be granted. 

3. By law, the Department must notify you that it grants or denies a request for access to government records within seven 
business days after the custodian of the record requested receives the request, provided that the record is currently available 
and not in storage.  If the record requested is not currently available or is in storage, the custodian will advise you within 
seven business days when the record can be made available and the estimated cost. You may agree with the custodian to 
extend the time for making records available, or granting or denying your request.

4. You may be denied access to a government record if your request would substantially disrupt agency operations and the 
custodian is unable to reach a reasonable solution with you.

5.   If the Department was unable to comply with your request for access to a government record, the custodian will indicate the 
reasons for denial on the request form.

6.  Except as otherwise provided by law or by agreement with the requester, if the custodian of the record requested fails to 
respond to you within seven business days of receiving a request form, the failure to respond will be considered a denial of 
your request.

7.   Resolution of Disputed Findings:

      In the event that a requester does not agree with the Department’s record response, the requester should: 

      No Records - Reexamined the request details to evaluate if all of the information was provided that could aid the 
Department in locating records.  The Department’s ability to identify records of interest is in direct correlation to matching 
the Department information with the information provided on the request.   Such important identifiers are Facility/Site 
Name, Address, Case #, Permit #, Block/Lot.

Denial - If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the time permitted by law, you 
have a right to challenge the decision by the Department to deny access.  The Department denies access to records only 
when those records do not meet the definition of a government record and/or public access is not allowed pursuant to the 
law.  At your option, you may either:

             a.  Contact the Office of Record Access to re-visit the matter or provide further explanation.
             b.  Institute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey
             c.  File a complaint in writing with the Government Records Council (GRC).  You may contact the GRC by toll-free 

telephone at 866-850-0511, by mail at PO Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e-mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at their 
web site at www.state.nj.us/grc. The Council can also respond to other questions about the law.

8.  Information provided on this form may be subject to disclosure under the Open Public Records Act.
Revised Addendum Disposition Notes:  NONE



Christine Cialllella, RMC
Township Clerk

cciallella@twp.washington.nj.us
856-589-0520 ext. 214

OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST FORM
Barbara Moore
Deputy Clerk

bmoore@twp.washington.nj.us
856-589-0520 ext. 213

TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON
523 EGG HARBOR ROAD

SEWELL, NJ 08080

WE DO NOT ACCEPT FAXES. 
PLEASE EMAIL, MAIL OR DELIVER IN PERSON ONLY!

Important Notice

The last page of this form contains important information related to your rights concerning government records. Please read it carefully. 

Requestor Information – Please Print Payment Information

First Name MI Last Name

E-mail Address

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Telephone FAX

Preferred Delivery:
Pick 
Up US Mail

On-Site 
Inspect Fax ________ E-mail _________

If you are requesting records containing personal information, please circle one:  Under penalty of N.J.S.A.
2C:28-3, I certify that I  HAVE  /  HAVE NOT been convicted of any indictable offense under the laws of New 
Jersey, any other state, or the United States.

Signature Date

Maximum Authorization Cost   $

Select Payment Method

Cash Check Money Order

Fees: Letter size pages - $0.05 
per page
Legal size pages - $0.07 
per page
Other materials (CD, DVD, 
etc) – actual cost of material

Delivery: Delivery / postage fees 
additional depending upon 
delivery type.

Extras: Special service charge
dependent upon request.

Record Request Information: Please be as specific as possible in describing the records being requested.  Also, please note that your 
preferred method of delivery will only be accommodated if the custodian has the technological means and the integrity of the records will not 
be jeopardized by such method of delivery.

Property Address ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Records Requested ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

AGENCY USE ONLY AGENCY USE ONLY AGENCY USE ONLY

Est. Document Cost

Est. Delivery Cost

Est. Extras Cost

Total Est. Cost

Deposit Amount

Estimated Balance

Deposit Date

Disposition Notes
Custodian: If any part of request cannot be 

delivered in seven business days, 
detail reasons here. 

In Progress - Open

Denied - Closed

Filled - Closed

Partial - Closed

Tracking Information Final Cost

Tracking # Total

Rec’d Date Deposit

Ready Date Balance Due

Total Pages Balance Paid

Records Provided

Custodian Signature Date

Jenna Kanaley

jkanaley@whitestoneassoc.com

2430 Highway 34, Building B, Suite 101

Manasquan NJ 08736

732-592-2101

X

1/25/2021

Whitestone Associates Inc. (Whitestone) is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at the above-referenced location. Whitestone

requests copies of any available files addressing or pertinent to environmental investigations, underground storage tanks (USTs), corrective

actions, contaminant releases, incidents, fires, hazardous materials storage, citations, notices of violation, or other areas of concern at the above

referenced property.

25.00

Jenna Kanaley

Vacant Land, 100 Egg Harbor Road, Block 7.04, Lot 6, Washington Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey. Owner: JPC

Group Real Estate, LLC. Whitestone Project No.: EJ1815811.001.



Christine Cialllella, RMC
Township Clerk

cciallella@twp.washington.nj.us
856-589-0520 ext. 214

OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST FORM
Barbara Moore
Deputy Clerk

bmoore@twp.washington.nj.us
856-589-0520 ext. 213

TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON
523 EGG HARBOR ROAD

SEWELL, NJ 08080

WE DO NOT ACCEPT FAXES. 
PLEASE EMAIL, MAIL OR DELIVER IN PERSON ONLY!

Important Notice

The last page of this form contains important information related to your rights concerning government records. Please read it carefully. 

Requestor Information – Please Print Payment Information

First Name MI Last Name

E-mail Address

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Telephone FAX

Preferred Delivery:
Pick 
Up US Mail

On-Site 
Inspect Fax ________ E-mail _________

If you are requesting records containing personal information, please circle one:  Under penalty of N.J.S.A.
2C:28-3, I certify that I  HAVE  /  HAVE NOT been convicted of any indictable offense under the laws of New 
Jersey, any other state, or the United States.

Signature Date

Maximum Authorization Cost   $

Select Payment Method

Cash Check Money Order

Fees: Letter size pages - $0.05 
per page
Legal size pages - $0.07 
per page
Other materials (CD, DVD, 
etc) – actual cost of material

Delivery: Delivery / postage fees 
additional depending upon 
delivery type.

Extras: Special service charge
dependent upon request.

Record Request Information: Please be as specific as possible in describing the records being requested.  Also, please note that your 
preferred method of delivery will only be accommodated if the custodian has the technological means and the integrity of the records will not 
be jeopardized by such method of delivery.

Property Address ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Records Requested ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

AGENCY USE ONLY AGENCY USE ONLY AGENCY USE ONLY

Est. Document Cost

Est. Delivery Cost

Est. Extras Cost

Total Est. Cost

Deposit Amount

Estimated Balance

Deposit Date

Disposition Notes
Custodian: If any part of request cannot be 

delivered in seven business days, 
detail reasons here. 

In Progress - Open

Denied - Closed

Filled - Closed

Partial - Closed

Tracking Information Final Cost

Tracking # Total

Rec’d Date Deposit

Ready Date Balance Due

Total Pages Balance Paid

Records Provided

Custodian Signature Date

Jenna Kanaley

jkanaley@whitestoneassoc.com

2430 Highway 34, Building B, Suite 101

Manasquan NJ 08736

732-592-2101

X

1/25/2021

Vacant Land, 108 Egg Harbor Road, Block 7, Lot 6.02, Washington Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey. Owner: JPC Group

Real Estate, LLC. Whitestone Project No.: EJ1815811.001.`

Whitestone Associates Inc. (Whitestone) is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at the above-referenced location. Whitestone

requests copies of any available files addressing or pertinent to environmental investigations, underground storage tanks (USTs), corrective

actions, contaminant releases, incidents, fires, hazardous materials storage, citations, notices of violation, or other areas of concern at the above

referenced property.

25.00

Jenna Kanaley



OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST FORM
Deptford Township

1011 Cooper Street Deptford, NJ 08096
Telephone: 856-686-2203   Fax: 856-845-8804

Dina L. Zawadski, Township Clerk, RMC, CMC
Email:   OPRA@deptford-nj.org

Important Notice

The last page of this form contains important information related to your rights concerning government records. Please read it carefully. 

Requestor Information – Please Print Payment Information

First Name ________________________________  MI ______  Last Name _______________________________

Company ___________________________________________________________________________________

Mailing Address ______________________________________________________________________________

City __________________________ State ______ Zip _________ Email _________________________________

Business Hours Telephone Area Code___________ Number ________________________ Extension __________

Preferred Delivery     ___ Pick Up      ___ US Mail      ___ On Site Inspect      ___ Email

Circle One: Under penalty of N.J.S.A. 2C:28-3, I certify that I HAVE / HAVE NOT been convicted of any indictable 
offense under the laws of New Jersey, any other state, or the United States.

Signature ___________________________________________________________   Date ___________________

Maximum Authorization Cost   $

Select Payment Method

Cash___ Check ___Money Order __

Fees: Letter size pages - $0.05 
per page
Legal size pages - $0.07 
per page
Other materials (CD, DVD, 
etc) – actual cost of material

Delivery: Delivery / postage fees 
additional depending upon 
delivery type.

Extras: Special service charge
dependent upon request.

Record Request Information: Please be as specific as possible in describing the records being requested.  Also, please note that your 
preferred method of delivery will only be accommodated if the custodian has the technological means and the integrity of the records will not 
be jeopardized by such method of delivery. Please include the type of access requested (copying or inspection), and if data, the medium 
requested.

AGENCY USE ONLY AGENCY USE ONLY AGENCY USE ONLY

Est. Document Cost

Est. Delivery Cost

Est. Extras Cost

Total Est. Cost

Deposit Amount

Estimated Balance

Deposit Date

Disposition Notes
Custodian: If any part of request cannot be 

delivered in seven business days, 
detail reasons here. 

In Progress - Open

Denied - Closed

Filled - Closed

Partial - Closed

Tracking Information Final Cost

Tracking # Total

Rec’d Date Deposit

Ready Date Balance Due

Total Pages Balance Paid

Records Provided

Custodian Signature Date

Jenna Kanaley

Whitestone Associates, Inc.

2430 Highway 34, Building B, Suite 101

Manasquan NJ 08736 jkanaley@whitestoneassoc.com

25.00

X

X

2/5/2021Jenna Kanaley`

Vacant Land, 203 Blackwood Barnsboro, Block 386.12, Lot 12, Deptford Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey. Owner:

Fraternal Properties, LLC. Whitestone Project No.: EJ1815811.001.

Whitestone Associates Inc. (Whitestone) is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at the above-referenced

location. Whitestone requests copies of any available files addressing or pertinent to environmental investigations, underground

storage tanks (USTs), corrective actions, contaminant releases, incidents, fires, hazardous materials storage, citations,

notices of violation, or other areas of concern at the above referenced property.





 

 

 

Additional pertinent OPRA response information will 
be supplied in a supplement to this report when, and 
if, it becomes available.



 

 

APPENDIX 4 
Fire Insurance Map  
Documentation 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Vacant Parcels

100, 108, 120 Egg Harbor Road

Sewell, NJ 08080

August 17, 2018

5397759.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

08/17/18

100, 108, 120 Egg Harbor Road
Vacant Parcels Whitestone Associates, Inc.

35 Technology Drive
Sewell, NJ 08080

5397759.3
Warren, NJ 07059

Amberlynn Verderosa
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Whitestone Associates, Inc.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

5437-46FB-AE30
EJ1815811.000

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Vacant Parcel

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 5437-46FB-AE30

Whitestone Associates, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5397759 3 2



 

 

 

APPENDIX 5 
Aerial Photographs

































 

 

APPENDIX 6 
USGS Topographic Maps































 

 

APPENDIX 7 
City Directory Search



Vacant Parcels

100, 108, 120 Egg Harbor Road
Sewell, NJ 08080

Inquiry Number: 5397759.5
August 20, 2018

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2001 Cole Criss-Cross Directory - X X -

1993 Cole Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1985 Cole Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1980 Cole Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1975 Cole Criss-Cross Directory - - - -

5397759- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

100, 108, 120 Egg Harbor Road
Sewell, NJ   08080

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Egg Harbor Road

100  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

1993 Accu Med Hsptl Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1985 Accu Med Hsptl Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1980 Accu Med Hsptl Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5397759- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

Egg Harbor Road

101  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

1993 Residential Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1985 Residential Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1980 Residential Cole Criss-Cross Directory

102  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

2001 Residential Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Dr MS Mahon Cole Criss-Cross Directory

103  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

1985 Coblestone Floral Cole Criss-Cross Directory

104  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

2001 McCrn J L & Co Inc Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Muacco World Trvl Cole Criss-Cross Directory

112  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

1993 Price Carpets Cole Criss-Cross Directory

113  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

2001 Kndrcr Learn Wa Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Allstate Ins Co Cole Criss-Cross Directory

120  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

2001 Solvex Sales Corp Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5397759- 5 Page 3



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

70  Egg Harbor Road

Year Uses Source

2001 2 Brothers Pizza Cole Criss-Cross Directory

Randazzo Pz & Pasta Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Harbor Plz (5 occupants) Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5397759- 5 Page 4



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

100, 108, 120 Egg Harbor Road 2001, 1975

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

101 Egg Harbor Road 1975

102 Egg Harbor Road 1985, 1980, 1975

103 Egg Harbor Road 1980, 1975

104 Egg Harbor Road 1985, 1980, 1975

108 Egg Harbor Road 2001, 1993, 1985, 1980, 1975

112 Egg Harbor Road 1985, 1980, 1975

113 Egg Harbor Road 1985, 1980, 1975

120 Egg Harbor Road 1993, 1985, 1980, 1975

70 Egg Harbor Road 1985, 1980, 1975



 

 

APPENDIX 8 
User Questionnaire



 

Whitestone Project No.: ES1815811.001 

 

 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

User Questionnaire 

ASTM E1527-13, APPENDIX X3 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

 

 
 
Site Name: Proposed Wawa Convenience Store & Fueling Station 

 

Site Location: 100 & 108 Egg Harbor Road & 203 Blackwood Barnsboro Road 

 

  Washington & Deptford Townships, New Jersey 

 

 

USER INFORMATION 

 

Company Name:              

 

Contact Name:           

 

Street Address:           

 

            

 

Phone Number:            

 

Email Address:         

  

 

Please provide an answer to each of the following questions. 

 

 

1.   Did a search of recorded land title records identify an environmental lien filed or recorded against the property under 

federal, tribal, state or local law? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 

2.  Did a search of recorded land title records identify any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as engineering 

controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or 

recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

 

                                           

 

                                           
 

 

3.    Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties?  For example, are 

you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property 

so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 

 

Ferber Construction Management North, LLC.

Mike Murphy

194 Mount Airy Road

Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

610-656-6530

mmurphy@ferbercompany.com

Not to my knowledge.

Not to my knowledge.

No.



 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

User Questionnaire 

ASTM E1527-13, APPENDIX X3 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

 

4.    Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If you 

conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is 

known or believed to be present at the property? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 

5.    Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the 

environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases?  For example, as User, 

 

(a)   Do you know the past uses of the property?       

 

                                           

 

                                                          

 

(b)    Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 

(c)    Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 

(d)    Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 

6.   Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the 

presence or likely presence of releases at the property? 

 

                                           

 

                                           

 
 

   ___________________________ 
Signature 

 

   ___________________________ 
Name 

 

   ___________________________ 
Title 

 

   ___________________________ 
Date 

Yes, the purchase price is fair market value in my opinion.

No knowledge of past uses of the property.

No.

No.

No.

No.

Michael J Murphy, Jr.

Vice President of Entitlements & Construction

1/27/21



 

 

APPENDIX 9 
Qualifications of Environmental 
Professionals



EDUCATION 

MS, Agriculture, Forestry, and Consumer Science, 

West Virginia University, 2007 

BS, Environmental & Natural Resource 

Economics, West Virginia University, 2002 

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE 

Whitestone:  3 

Other:  15 

LICENSES, CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING 

NJDEP Licensed Site Remediation Professional 

(LSRP #668378) 

Institute of Hazardous Materials Management, 

Certified Hazardous Materials Manager  

(CHMM #16120) 

OSHA Certified Hazardous Waste Operations and 

Emergency Response (HAZWOPER per 29 CFR 

1910.120) 

OSHA Certified Confined Space Entry & Rescue 

Training (per 29 CFR 1910.146) 

Standard First Aid and CPR 

Transportation Worker Identification Credential 

(TWIC) 

Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessment, 

Technical & Professional Training  

(ASTM, E‐1527‐05) 

Rutgers University/Cook College Continuing 

Environmental Education Series (Multiple 

Courses) 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS 

New Jersey Licensed Site Remediation 

Professionals Association   

Active Member of the Commerce and Industry 

Association of New Jersey, Environmental 

Business Council (CIANJ EBC) 

ASTM – Active Member of the E50 Committee on 

Environmental Assessment, Risk Management, 

and Corrective Action  

Certified Member – Alliance of Hazardous 

Materials Professionals, New Jersey Chapter 

AREAS OF EXPERTISE 

New Jersey LSRP Projects 

New Jersey ISRA Compliance  

Regulatory Compliance and Interpretation 

Environmental Site Assessment 

Site & Remedial Investigation  

Remedial Design & Remedial Oversight 

Vapor Intrusion Investigation & Mitigation  

UST Assessment and Closure 

Sampling Plan/Program Development 

Remediation System Construction Management 

Remediation System O&M, Optimization  

Remedial Construction QA/QC 

Project Management 

 

 

D. WRISTON PHILLIPS, LSRP, CHMM 
Senior Manager, Environmental Services  

 
Mr.  Phillips  is  Licensed  Site  Remediation  Professional  (LSRP)  and  Certified Hazardous 

Materials Manager (CHMM) with over 18 years of experience in environmental consulting 

and project management.  He has an in‐depth knowledge of ASTM E‐1527‐13 standards for 

Phase  I  and  II  Environmental  Site  Assessments  (ESAs)  and New  Jersey  Department  of 

Environmental  Protection  (NJDEP)  Technical Requirements  for  Site Remediation  (TRSR), 

Site  Remediation  Reform  Act  (SRRA),  and  Administrative  Requirements  for  the 

Remediation of Contaminated Sites (ARRCS).   

 

Mr.  Phillips  has  performed  and  managed  hundreds  of  Phase  I  Environmental  Site 

Assessments  (ESAs),  Phase  II  Site  Investigation  (SIs),  and  remediation  projects  at  sites 

throughout  New  Jersey  and  the  Mid‐Atlantic  region.  His  expertise  includes  site 

development,  remediation  construction  management,  operation,  maintenance,  and 

optimization of In‐situ Chemical Oxidation, soil vapor extraction, air sparging, dual phase 

extraction, DNAPL/LNAPL recovery, and groundwater extraction treatment systems.   

 

REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE 

 LSRP  and/or  the  Project  Manager  on  multiple  industrial,  commercial,  retail  and 

redevelopment sites throughout New Jersey.  

 LSRP  for  a  redevelopment  sites  subject  to  New  Jersey’s  Industrial  Site  Recovery  Act 

(ISRA)  in  Newark,  NJ.  Responsible  for  LSRP  services  on  the  ISRA  compliance, 

Remediation  Funding  Source,  Preliminary  Assessment,  Site  Investigation,  Remedial 

Investigation and Remedial Activities.   

 LSRP for a Brownfields Redevelopment Site in Jersey City, NJ.  Responsible for providing 

LSRP services on the Remedial Investigations, Workplans, and Remedial Activities.  

 LSRP for a bulk fuel storage facilities located in Atlantic Highlands, NJ.  Responsible for 

all remedial phases, budgeting and client relations.  

 LSRP for a dry cleaner in Red Bank, NJ.  Responsible for LSRP services on the Remedial 

Investigations,  Vapor  Intrusion  Investigation  & Mitigation, Workplans  and  Remedial 

Activities.   

 LSRP  for  a  child  care  facility  in Trenton, NJ.   Responsible  for  conduction Preliminary 

Assessments and Indoor Health Assessments.  

 LSRP  for  a  former  retail  gas  and  service  station  in Ocean, NJ.   Responsible  for  LSRP 

oversight on the Preliminary Assessment, Site Investigation, Remedial Investigation and 

Remedial Activities.   

 LSRP  for  a  former  trucking  transfer  station  in Port Norris, NJ.   Responsible  for LSRP 

oversight on Site  Investigation, Remediation  Investigation, Remedial Activities, Potable 

Well Investigation and Potable Well Treatment Systems.  

 LSRP  of  Record  for multiple  Underground  Storage  Tanks  (UST)  and/or  Unregulated 

Heating Oil Tank (UHOT) Closures, Investigations & Remedial Activities.  

 Project Manager  for  a  $5,000,000 mechanical  installation  of  a  DNAPL  Recovery  and 

GWTS at a former MGP Site in Pelham Manor, NY. 

 Project Manager for the construction, commissioning and startup of a metals precipitation 

GWTS at a former industrial facility in Jersey City, NJ. 

 Project/Construction Manager  for an  ISCO  system at a  former  chemical manufacturing 

facility in Hoboken, NJ.  

 Managed  and  provided  data  acquisition  support  for  a  hydro‐electric  power  plant 

ecological study in Hawley, PA. 



EDUCATION 

B.A., Environmental Studies, Gettysburg 

College, 2015  

(Magna Cum Laude, Phi Beta Kappa) 

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE 

Whitestone:  2 

Other:  3 

Internships: 1 

SPECIAL TRAINING & CERTIFICATIONS 

40 Hr. OSHA HAZWOPER with Annual Updates 

COMPUTER SKILLS 

ArcGIS 

Microsoft Project, Word, Excel and PowerPoint 

AREAS OF EXPERTISE 

Environmental Regulatory Compliance 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 

Phase II Site Investigations 

Sampling Program Implementation 

Soils Evaluation and Interpretation  

Data Collection and Assessment 

 

 

 

ERIC P. HARRIS 
Environmental Specialist  

 

Mr. Harris performs due diligence investigations including Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessments (ESAs) and Phase II Site Investigations (SIs).  He is skilled in all aspects of 

groundwater, soil, sediment, and air sample collection, data management, and reporting.    

 

Prior to joining Whitestone, Mr. Harris was a Staff Scientist for Environmental Consulting, 

Inc. and a Project Manager for the Bristol-Myers Squibb Green Lab Certification Program.   

REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE 

▪ Perform environmental due diligence investigations including Phase I ESAs and Phase II 

SIs for retail, commercial, and industrial properties throughout Whitestone’s multi-state 

service region.  Review historical reference documents, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, 

aerial photographs, city directories, etc.  Conduct site inspections and author associated 

reports. 

▪ Supervise the installation of Geoprobe borings, test pits, monitoring wells, and soil vapor 

points to facilitate soil, sediment, and groundwater sampling and analyses.  

▪ Perform multimedia sampling (soil, groundwater, sludge, vapor).  Interpret laboratory 

data and field measurements to delineate the extent and direction of contamination.  

Prepare analytical summary tables and associated SI and Remedial Investigation (RI) 

reports. 

▪ Performed over 250 ESAs managing up to 10 projects simultaneously as an ECI Staff 

Scientist.  Reviewed, analyzed, and summarized previous environmental reports to 

identify outstanding areas of concern.  Collaborated with real estate, banking, and 

brokerage entities and recommended corrective actions to address client needs.   

▪ Worked with cross-functional team (Facilities, EHS, Chemistry) to design and 

implement company-wide pilot initiative to improve environmental practices for 

laboratory employees as Project Manager for the Bristol-Myers Squibb Green Lab 

Certification Program.  Maintained environmental employee survey, improving data 

on current environmental practices.  Contributor to Bristol-Myers Squibb reaching 2015 

Sustainability Goals to reduce energy costs; recognized by management. 
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	100, 108, 120 Egg Harbor Road
	Sewell, NJ 08080
	Lat/Lon 39.783209 / 75.10013
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	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	SHWS
	A3 - FIVE POINTS GAS STAT - 108 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - SHWS...
	D14 - C ABBONIZIO CONTRACT - 1850 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS...
	E18 - CONSULTING ENGINEER  - 150 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - SHWS...
	20   - MARTYS AUTO PARTS - 226 228 BLACKWOOD BA - BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 - SHWS...
	F21 - MCGOUGH BUS CO INC - 1810 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08080 - SHWS...
	26   - EDWARD LAWRENSON INC - 1770 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS...
	27   - 120 BLACKWOOD BARNSB - 120 BLACKWOOD BARNSB - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08032 - SHWS...
	28   - STRATTON MOTORS INC - 227 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, NJ 08080 - SHWS...
	29   - SCHURR TRUCK SALES I - HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS...
	30   - COLTS NECK ESTATES - EGG HARBOR RD - BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 - SHWS...
	31   - KINSLEYS LANDFILL IN - HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS...
	32   - RAY MACKAY INC - 1710 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08521 - SHWS...

	LUST
	A3 - FIVE POINTS GAS STAT - 108 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - LUST...
	G24 - STRATTON MOTORS INC - RTE 47 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - LUST...

	HIST LUST
	A1 - MULLARYS TEXACO - 108 DELSEA DRIVE - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST...
	B4 - ED LAWRENSON INC - RT 41 NORTH - DEPTFORD, NJ  - HIST LUST
	A5 - CITGO SERVICE STATIO - BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO  - WASHINGTON, NJ  - HIST LUST
	A6 - DEPTWOOD SHOPPING CE - RT #47 - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST
	A9 - FORMER BP S/SC#00922 - RT 41 & EGG HARBOE R - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST
	D19 - C ABBONIZIO CONTRACT - 1850 HURFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD, NJ  - HIST LUST...
	G25 - STRATTON PONTIAC - RTE 47 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST

	UST
	C12 - THE OIL MAN CORP - RR 4 BOX292 DELSEA D - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - UST
	C13 - THE OIL MAN CORP - RR 4 BOX 292 DELSEA  - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - UST
	A3 - FIVE POINTS GAS STAT - 108 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - UST...
	D15 - GERALD ELECTRIC CONS - RT 41 - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - UST
	E16 - CONSULTING ENGINEER  - 150 DELSEA DR - STE  - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - UST...

	VCP
	A10 - 116 DELSEA DRIVE - 116 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON, NJ 08012 - VCP...
	F22 - MCGOUGH BUS COMPANY - 1810 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08080 - VCP
	23   - MARTYS AUTO PARTS  - 226-228 BLACKWOOD-BA - DEPTFORD, NJ 08102 - VCP...

	BROWNFIELDS
	C11 - THE OIL MAN CORP - 117 DELSEA DR - MANTUA TOWNSHIP, NJ 08080 - BROWNFIELDS...
	E17 - ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS O - 150 DELSEA DR - SEWELL, NJ 08080 - BROWNFIELDS...
	20   - MARTYS AUTO PARTS - 226 228 BLACKWOOD BA - BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 - BROWNFIELDS...

	DRYCLEANERS
	8   - FIVE POINTS SPOTLESS - RT 41 & 47 - MANTUA, NJ 08096 - DRYCLEANERS...

	EDR Hist Auto
	A2 - MULLARYS FAST FUELS  - 108 DELSEA DR - SEWELL, NJ 08080 - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	B7 - SPOTLESS CLEANERS IN - 1898 HURFFVILLE RD - SEWELL, NJ 08080 - EDR Hist Cleaner



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	A1 - MULLARYS TEXACO - 108 DELSEA DRIVE - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST, SPILLS
	A2 - MULLARYS FAST FUELS INC - 108 DELSEA DR - SEWELL, NJ 08080 - EDR Hist Auto
	A3 - FIVE POINTS GAS STATION - 108 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - SHWS, LUST, UST, SPILLS
	B4 - ED LAWRENSON INC - RT 41 NORTH - DEPTFORD, NJ  - HIST LUST
	A5 - CITGO SERVICE STATION A.K.A. ARFA-5 POINTS CITGO - BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO RD - WASHINGTON, NJ  - HIST LUST
	A6 - DEPTWOOD SHOPPING CENTER - RT #47 - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST
	B7 - SPOTLESS CLEANERS INC - 1898 HURFFVILLE RD - SEWELL, NJ 08080 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	8   - FIVE POINTS SPOTLESS CLEANERS - RT 41 & 47 - MANTUA, NJ 08096 - AIRS, DRYCLEANERS
	A9 - FORMER BP S/SC#00922 - RT 41 & EGG HARBOE RD RT 47 - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST
	A10 - 116 DELSEA DRIVE - 116 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON, NJ 08012 - VCP, NJ Release
	C11 - THE OIL MAN CORP - 117 DELSEA DR - MANTUA TOWNSHIP, NJ 08080 - BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS
	C12 - THE OIL MAN CORP - RR 4 BOX292 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - UST
	C13 - THE OIL MAN CORP - RR 4 BOX 292 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - UST
	D14 - C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTORS INC - 1850 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS, NJEMS, FINDS, AIRS
	D15 - GERALD ELECTRIC CONSTR CO INC - RT 41 - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - UST
	E16 - CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES - 150 DELSEA DR - STE 1 - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - HIST HWS, UST, NJ Release
	E17 - ADVOCARE ARTHRITIS OSTEOPOROSIS RHEUMATO - 150 DELSEA DR - SEWELL, NJ 08080 - BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
	E18 - CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES - 150 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - SHWS, NJEMS
	D19 - C ABBONIZIO CONTRACTOR - 1850 HURFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD, NJ  - HIST LUST, SPILLS
	20   - MARTYS AUTO PARTS - 226 228 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD - BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 - SHWS, BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS, FINDS
	F21 - MCGOUGH BUS CO INC - 1810 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08080 - SHWS, NJEMS
	F22 - MCGOUGH BUS COMPANY - 1810 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08080 - VCP
	23   - MARTYS AUTO PARTS FORMER - 226-228 BLACKWOOD-BARNSBORO RD - DEPTFORD, NJ 08102 - HIST HWS, VCP
	G24 - STRATTON MOTORS INC - RTE 47 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08080 - HIST HWS, LUST, UST
	G25 - STRATTON PONTIAC - RTE 47 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ  - HIST LUST
	26   - EDWARD LAWRENSON INC - 1770 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS, NJEMS, FINDS
	27   - 120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO ROAD - 120 BLACKWOOD BARNSBORO RD - WASHINGTON TWP, NJ 08032 - SHWS, NJEMS
	28   - STRATTON MOTORS INC - 227 DELSEA DR - WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, NJ 08080 - SHWS, BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS, SPILLS
	29   - SCHURR TRUCK SALES INC - HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS, FINDS
	30   - COLTS NECK ESTATES - EGG HARBOR RD - BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 - SHWS, INST CONTROL, BROWNFIELDS, NJEMS, FINDS
	31   - KINSLEYS LANDFILL INC - HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08096 - SHWS, NJEMS
	32   - RAY MACKAY INC - 1710 HURFFVILLE RD - DEPTFORD TWP, NJ 08521 - SHWS, NJEMS
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